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1.0  Introduction 
1.1  Purpose 
Between December 2020 and January 2021, SHN conducted a Phase I environmental site assessment 
(ESA) for the Eureka City School Albee Stadium Renovations project, located northeast and east of the 
main Eureka High School (EHS) Campus.  The proposed construction renovations for Albee Stadium and 
its surrounding area and infrastructure includes Humboldt County Assessor’s parcel numbers [APNs] 
005-121-002-000, 005-132-008-000, 005-131-008-000, 005-243-003-000, 005-243-004-000, and 
005-246-004-000, and portions of 011-121-001-000, 011-131-005-000 (subject site or site), located in 
Eureka, California. A location map and a site map showing approximate boundaries of this Phase I ESA are 
included as Figures 1 and 2, respectively.  Eureka City Schools is completing this Phase I ESA in support of 
its proposed Albee Stadium renovations project. 
 
The purpose of conducting a Phase I ESA is to assess the site, largely based on current circumstances, 
with respect to the presence or absence in the environment of regulated or hazardous materials, as 
defined in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 
(CERCLA) and Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Title 22 of the California Code of 
Regulations.  This Phase I ESA was prepared in general accordance with ASTM-International (ASTM) 
Standard Practice E1527-13 for the Phase I ESA process.  
 
This Phase I ESA was conducted in general conformance with the regulations and sections according to 
the EPA Final Rule pertaining to standards and practices for all appropriate inquiries (AAI).  This Phase I 
ESA addresses the latest landowner liability protections that have evolved as a result of the United 
States Congress’s actions and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) rule that requires the 
addition of the contiguous property owner and bona fide prospective purchaser defenses related to 
liability under the CERCLA (or Superfund).  The AAI Rule requires the environmental professional to 
include an opinion regarding additional appropriate investigation, if any, to detect the presence of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products.  This practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one 
of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner defense to CERCLA liability; that is, practices 
that constitute “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent 
with good commercial or customary practice,” as defined in 42 United States Code (USC) 9601 (35)(B). 
 
This report has been prepared on behalf of, and for the exclusive use of, Eureka City Schools, and its 
designated representatives; furthermore, it is subject to and issued in connection with the agreement 
with SHN and the provisions thereof. 
 

1.2  Involved Parties 
Table 1. Involved Parties 

Eureka City School Albee Stadium Renovations Project; Eureka, California 

Current Property Owner 
Name:   Eureka City Schools  
Mailing Address: 2100 J Street, Eureka, CA  95501 

Phase I ESA User 
Name: Eureka City Schools  
Mailing Address: 2100 J Street, Eureka, CA  95501 
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2.0  Scope of Work 
In accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13, SHN performed the following ESA services in preparation 
of this document: 

• Conducted field reconnaissance of the subject site to look for evidence of existing or potential soil 
and groundwater contamination, or other potential recognized environmental conditions (RECs).  

• Provided color photographs of the subject site (Appendix 1). 

• Conducted a survey of the site vicinity to identify businesses or facilities that may use, produce, 
and/or store reportable quantities of hazardous materials or generate hazardous waste.  SHN 
conducted a perimeter survey of the immediately adjacent properties for obvious signs of potential 
contaminant migration. 

• Reviewed local and regional geological and groundwater conditions in the vicinity of the subject site.  
Identified existing or proposed municipal infrastructure for the property and vicinity, including 
potable water, wastewater, and stormwater provisions, as mandated by the ASTM guidelines. 

• Examined aerial photographs of the site taken over an approximate 80-year period; reviewed the 
available United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps, historical business directories, 
and Sanborn Fire Insurance maps (Appendix 2).  Additionally, SHN reviewed the Assessor’s parcel 
maps and other maps of interest.  SHN also reviewed other reasonably ascertainable standard 
sources for developing a continuous site history dating back to the first known development, as 
recommended by the ASTM guidelines. 

• Using the ASTM-designated search radii, SHN reviewed publicly available federal, state, county, and 
other regulatory agency lists and databases (including Comprehensive Environmental Response 
Compensation and Liability Information System [CERCLIS], National Priorities List [NPL], and several 
other federal, Indian, and state listed sites) with known hazardous materials contamination and/or 
registered underground storage tanks (USTs) that are presently or were previously located on or 
near the subject property (Appendix 3).  

• Reviewed and completed a land use questionnaire (supplied by SHN, Appendix 4).  The user of this 
Phase I ESA is Eureka City Schools.  Eureka City Schools completed user and owner questionnaires 
for the subject site (Appendix 4).  

• Reviewed and/or discussed selected regulatory agency files and records that are maintained at the 
North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the Humboldt County Division of 
Environmental Health (HCDEH) to evaluate whether the site or any of the immediately adjacent 
properties are likely to be potential hazardous materials threat to the subject property. 

• Identified and commented on the existence and significance of potential data gaps. 

• Identified any RECs (if applicable). 

• Provided an opinion regarding the need for additional appropriate investigation. 

• Commented on the potential for vapor intrusion, as required by ASTM E1527-13. 
 

3.0  Site Overview 
3.1  Location 
The site is located at the EHS campus in Eureka, California (see Figure 1). The site consists of APNs 
005-121-002-000, 005-131-008, 005-132-008, 005-243-003, 005-243-004, 005-246-004 and the eastern  
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portions of 011- 121-001 and 011-131-005, portions of which are currently developed in support of EHS 
academic and athletic programs. The site is approximately 3 miles east of the Pacific Ocean, at a 37-foot 
elevation above sea level (see Figure 1). The project site is approximately 14-acres in size.  The site is 
within the USGS Eureka 7.5-minute quadrangle, N.W. ¼, Section 26, Township 5 North, Range 1 West, 
Humboldt Baseline and Meridian with a center point at latitude 40.7900060 and longitude -124.155321. 
A location map and a site map are included as Figures 1 and 2, respectively.   
   

3.2  Adjacent Properties 
North:  Immediately north of the site is Cooper Gulch beyond which is 14th Street and residential 
properties. 
 
East:  Immediately east of the site are residential properties. 
 
South:  Immediately south of the site is Cooper Gulch beyond which is Buhne Street and residential 
properties. 
 
West:  Immediately west of the site are residential properties and the main EHS campus.   
 
SHN did not observe any evidence of a hazardous release or potential release onto the subject site from 
the northern, eastern, southern, or western adjoining properties during the January 2021 site 
reconnaissance.  Photographs of the subject site and adjacent properties are included in Appendix 1. 
 

3.3  Site Description 
The approximately 14-acre site encompasses two distinct areas of the EHS campus, including areas in 
and around Albee Stadium and Bud Cloney Field. Albee Stadium and Bud Cloney Field are separated by 
Del Norte Street, which passes through the project site from east to west. Albee Stadium has been used 
as an outdoor athletic facility for approximately 74 years. The existing facilities are in an ageing and 
deteriorated condition. The athletic facilities were developed within Cooper Gulch by filling the valley 
bottom.  The side slopes of the gulch are forested with a mixed stand of conifer which are mostly 
second growth redwood. 
 
Albee Stadium is bordered by Del Norte Street to the north and forested slopes to the east, south, and 
west. The forested slopes create varying separation between Albee Stadium and the EHS main campus 
to the west, and nearby residential development to the east and south.  Bud Cloney Field is bordered by 
Del Norte Street to the south, and forested slopes to the north, east, and west. Apart from several 
residences located along Del Norte Street, the forested slopes create separation between Bud Cloney 
Field and nearby residential development to the east and west. To the north of Bud Cloney Field the 
forested slopes continue to form a small urban forest. 
 
The existing athletic facilities in Albee Stadium include concrete bleachers along the western side of the 
stadium, a track, grass playing field (football/soccer), and a small field house at the south end of the 
stadium.  A low retaining wall runs along the eastern side of the track.  Stadium lighting consists of large 
reinforced concrete structures behind the bleachers and along the east valley wall slope.  The eastern 
light structures are associated with massive foundations consisting of intersecting wing walls.  A softball 
field is present in the northeast corner of Albee Stadium. 
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North of Del Norte Street, the existing Agricultural Building and woodshop are located immediately 
north of Del Norte Street.  The existing baseball field is north of these structures and represents the 
northernmost campus development in Cooper Gulch.  The outlet of a 1,500-foot long storm drain 
located beneath the site occurs just north of the outfield of the baseball field. Cooper Creek (also 
commonly referred to at Cooper Canyon or Cooper Gulch) flows beneath the subject site for a total 
length of 1,500 feet, entering a 30-inch diameter storm drainpipe south of Albee Stadium and 
daylighting north of Bud Cloney Field.  
 
The eastern slope of Cooper Gulch is a smooth continuous valley wall slope of moderate gradient 
through the entire project area.  Although areas of substantial seepage are noted, there are no well-
established watercourses on the eastern slope.  The western slope of Cooper Gulch is characterized by a 
drainage canyon that occurs west of the stadium bleachers.  The small watershed area associated with 
this stream suggests it is spring-fed and likely receives substantial runoff from storm drains.  The stream 
drains to an inlet that appears to lead to a lateral extending beneath the bleachers to the main (south to 
north) storm drain culvert along the axis of Cooper Gulch.  Storm drain outlets apparently feed a small 
impoundment that is present along the west slope at the north end of Albee Stadium.  An apparent 
spring fed stream flows from the western valley wall slope adjacent to the baseball field north of Del 
Norte Street.  This stream also feeds into an inlet that appears to extend to the main storm drain line.   
 
Del Norte Street Primary access to Albee Stadium is provided by a paved drive aisle and pedestrian path 
along the southern edge of Del Norte Street.  Existing fencing surrounding Albee Stadium limits access 
to the site outside of normal school hours and athletic events. Secondary access is provided by 
additional pathways and drive aisles from the EHS main campus to Albee Stadium located along the 
western slopes. Entrance gates are located at access point along the perimeter of Albee Stadium.  
 
Access to Bud Cloney Field is provided by a paved drive aisle and pedestrian path along the northern 
edge of Del Norte Street.  Existing fencing surrounding Bud Cloney Field limits access to the site outside 
of normal school hours and athletic events. An entrance gate is located near the drive aisle from Del 
Norte Street. 
 
A site plan is included as Figure 2 and site features are presented in Figure 3. 
 

3.4  Preliminary Title Report 
A preliminary title report was not provided.  SHN did not review title information for the property in the 
preparation of this report.  
 

4.0 Site History and Operations 
4.1 General Description 
Based upon our review of the historical maps, aerial photographs, and a site assessment questionnaire 
(interview), SHN has summarized the general site history as presented in Table 2.   
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Table 2. Site History 
Eureka City School Albee Stadium Renovations Project; Eureka, California 

Date Name and/or Operations Site Owner(s) 

1941 
School buildings and Albee Field are shown south 

of Del Norte Street. No school buildings or 
developments are shown north of Del Norte Street. 

Not Reviewed 

Approximately 
1954- 

Approximately 1974 

School buildings are constructed on the north side 
of Del Norte Street and a large area is cleared for a 
new athletic field. Renovations were made to the 

school buildings south of Del Norte road and Albee 
Field stadium bleachers were constructed.  

Eureka City Schools 

Approximately 
1983- 

Approximately 2005 

The athletic field north of Del Norte Street was 
converted into a baseball field. New additions to 
Albee Field including a smaller baseball diamond 

and a new service road were installed. 

Eureka City Schools 

Approximately 
2009-2016 

Minor additions to the school buildings south of Del 
Norte Street and tree removal north of Albee Field.  

Eureka City Schools 

 

4.2 Operations Using, Storing, or Disposing of Hazardous 
Substances 

No observation of storage or disposal of hazardous substances or petroleum products was made during 
site reconnaissance of the subject site.    
 
Eureka City Schools contracted Brunelle & Clark Consulting, LLC (Brunelle & Clark) to complete an 
asbestos survey and lead-based paint (LBP) screening in four buildings at the site in August 2020.  Based 
on review of the Brunelle and Clark August 2020 reports, asbestos containing materials (ACM) and lead 
coated paints are present at the site. Laboratory analysis of composite samples for lead waste 
characterization did not indicate that the material would be characterized as hazardous.   
 

4.3 Description of Environmental Permits Held 
The HCDEH regulates hazardous materials storage and use in the county.  SHN interviewed Norm 
Crawford of the HCDEH regarding the site.  No environmental permits for hazardous materials storage 
and/or use for this site were found during the HCDEH file review; nor was information pertaining to the 
site identified in the historical air board and Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) files.  
 

5.0 Environmental Setting 
5.1 Regional Physiography 
5.1.1 General Physiography 
According to the Environmental Data Resources, Incorporated (EDR) report (Appendix 3), the subject site 
is not included in the National Wetland Inventory (NWI) mapping and is not located within a Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) flood zone (FEMA, 2016).   
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FEMA Flood Zone: Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 0600620005C 

National Wetland Inventory: Eureka Quad; Yes–refer to Overview and Detail maps (in Appendix 3) 
 
The site is located approximately 1.1 miles south of the Eureka Slough at the State Highway 255 bridge 
and 1.6 miles east of the Humboldt Bay main channel at the Del Norte pier. The project site is on 
historically placed loamy fill and native soil materials within the valley forming Cooper Creek. The site 
was filled to existing grade and installed with an extensive drainage system during original buildout of 
Albee Stadium and Bud Cloney Field. Cooper Creek flows beneath the project site for a total length of 
1,500 feet, entering a 30-inch diameter storm drainpipe south of Albee Stadium and daylighting north of 
Bud Cloney Field. Cooper Creek continues approximately 1.3 miles north before draining into Eureka 
Slough and Humboldt Bay.  
 
Steep slopes surrounding Albee Stadium and Bud Cloney Field are dominated with remnant conifer 
forests. Small channels drain the steep slopes surrounding the project site. Freshwater forested/shrub 
wetlands occur intermittently in areas along the margins of the existing athletic fields. These wetlands 
are classified as Palustrine Forested Broad-leaved Deciduous Seasonally Flooded. Figures 2 and 3 (in 
wetland and other waters delineation report) indicate the jurisdictional wetland boundaries and 
ordinary high-water mark (OHWM) transects within the project site and surrounding slopes (SHN, 2020). 
 

5.1.2 Tectonic Setting 
The site is in a seismically active area.  Seismicity in this region is attributed primarily to the interaction 
between the Gorda and North American plates.  Subduction of the Gorda plate beneath the North 
American plate occurs at the Cascadia Subduction Zone (CSZ) plate boundary.  The CSZ is a regional 
scale thrust fault (megathrust) and lies approximately 50 miles offshore of the Eureka area.  The CSZ 
extends a length of approximately 700 miles from offshore Northern California to southern British 
Columbia.  Rupture of the entire CSZ can produce earthquakes with a maximum moment magnitude 
(MW) 9.0 (CDMG/USGS, 1996).  Geologic evidence from the Washington, Oregon, and Northern California 
coasts (such as, drowned coastal forests, buried tidal marshes, and tsunami wave deposits) indicate that 
great subduction zone earthquakes have repeatedly occurred in the recent geologic past (Personius and 
Nelson, 2005).  A great subduction earthquake along the CSZ would generate long duration, very strong 
ground shaking at the project site.   
 
The project site is not located within an Alquist-Priolo Fault Hazard Zone (CGS, 2002).  No known active 
fault crosses the project site.  
 

5.2 Soil Conditions 
Subsurface materials encountered in Albee Stadium and adjacent Cooper Gulch facilities includes 
artificial fill, Holocene age alluvium and colluvium, late Pleistocene age marine terrace deposits, and 
Hookton formation sediments.    
 
SHN prepared geotechnical reports (SHN, 2018 and 2021) for the project site, which concluded the 
following: 
 
Albee Stadium and adjacent facilities north of Del Norte Street were created by filling the bottom of 
Cooper Gulch.  Based on historic photography, this appears to have been completed in phases, with the 
development of Albee Stadium pre-dating the development of facilities north of Del Norte Street.   
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During our investigation, fill soils were limited to flat-lying areas within the project area; significant fill 
soils were not encountered on the valley wall slopes surrounding Cooper Gulch in the areas under 
consideration herein.   
 
Fill soils encountered during the investigation are relatively thin at the upstream (southern) end of Albee 
Stadium, and thicken toward the downstream (northern) end of the project area north of Del Norte 
Street, consistent with the natural gradient of the valley.  At the southern end of Albee Stadium, where 
the storm drain inlet is visible just below grade, we observed fill thickness on the order of 6 or so feet 
(boring B-05-20).  To the north, borings advanced near the storm drain alignment along the valley axis 
(B-03-20, B-07-20, B-08-20, from south to north), encountered fill thicknesses of 10, 16, and 21 feet, 
respectively.  As would be expected, fill soils are thickest in the center of Cooper Gulch, and thin toward 
the valley margins.  
 
Fill soils observed during the subsurface investigation are highly variable, consisting of mostly silty and 
clayey sands within Albee Stadium.  North of Del Norte Street, near the downstream end of the storm 
drain (this is the outfield of the existing baseball field), fill soils include large quantities of poorly graded 
sand, which we understand was imported to the site.  The fill soils throughout the project area were 
generally loose, with SPT blow counts typically less than 10.  We assume that all the fill soils in the 
project area were placed without engineering control (that is not placed with verified compaction).  We 
also noted both wood and charcoal within the fill soils, both of which are undesirable and suggest 
placement of random soils without appropriate screening or control. 
 

5.3 Groundwater Conditions 
Groundwater levels were observed to be highly variable across the project site at the time of the 2020 
Geotechnical investigation (at the end of the dry season).  The groundwater surface was encountered at 
depths between 10 and 20 feet, although borings near the valley margins encountered groundwater 
near the ground surface.  One boring along the valley axis, near the main storm drain alignment (B-3-
20), did not encounter groundwater in the upper 26.5 feet.   
 
Groundwater levels in northern California are typically highly seasonally dependent and are expected to 
rise during the rainy season.   
 
Spring sources are evident along the Cooper Gulch valley walls surrounding much of the project area, 
and wet areas are abundant along the margins of much of the site.  Existing drainage facilities are 
extensive, some more effective than others (many older drainage facilities are present).  Substantial flow 
was observed at the end of the dry season in many areas, and wet ground was observed in several 
areas relevant to proposed project improvements.  Specifically, the areas of primary concern related to 
wet ground were observed adjacent to the west side of Building L, where a concrete access ramp is 
proposed, on the eastern slope of Albee Stadium, where stadium lighting is proposed, and in the 
southwestern corner of Albee Stadium, where a potential ramp is being considered (SHN 2021).   
   

6.0 Results of Investigation 
6.1 Site Reconnaissance 
On January 12, 2021, SHN staff performed site reconnaissance, which consisted of a visual inspection of 
the subject site, noting potential sources or evidence of any hazardous materials releases, location and  
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alignment of utilities, site drainage patterns, uses of adjacent properties, potential for migration from 
offsite sources, and any other pertinent or unusual information that would aid in the development of 
this Phase I ESA.   
 
Albee Stadium is bordered by Del Norte Street to the north and forested slopes to the east, south, and 
west. The forested slopes create varying separation between Albee Stadium and the EHS main campus 
to the west, and nearby residential development to the east and south.  Bud Cloney Field is bordered by 
Del Norte Street to the south, and forested slopes to the north, east, and west. Apart from several 
residences located along Del Norte Street, the forested slopes create separation between Bud Cloney 
Field and nearby residential development to the east and west. To the north of Bud Cloney Field the 
forested slopes continue to form a small urban forest. 
 
The existing athletic facilities in Albee Stadium include concrete bleachers along the western side of the 
stadium, a track, grass playing field (football/soccer), and a small field house at the south end of the 
stadium.  A low retaining wall runs along the eastern side of the track.  Stadium lighting consists of large 
reinforced concrete structures behind the bleachers and along the east valley wall slope.  The eastern 
light structures are associated with massive foundations consisting of intersecting wing walls.  A softball 
field is present in the northeast corner of Albee Stadium. 
 
North of Del Norte Street, the existing Agricultural Building and woodshop are located immediately 
north of Del Norte Street.  The existing baseball field is north of these structures and represents the 
northernmost campus development in Cooper Gulch.  The outlet of a 1,500-foot long storm drain 
located beneath the site occurs just north of the outfield of the baseball field. Cooper Creek (also 
commonly referred to at Cooper Canyon or Cooper Gulch) flows beneath the project site for a total 
length of 1,500 feet, entering a 30-inch diameter storm drainpipe south of Albee Stadium and 
daylighting north of Bud Cloney Field. 
 
The eastern slope of Cooper Gulch is a smooth continuous valley wall slope of moderate gradient 
through the entire project area.  Although areas of substantial seepage are noted, there are no well-
established watercourses on the eastern slope.  The western slope of Cooper Gulch is characterized by a 
drainage canyon that occurs west of the stadium bleachers.  The small watershed area associated with 
this stream suggests it is spring-fed and likely receives substantial runoff from storm drains.  The stream 
drains to an inlet that appears to lead to a lateral extending beneath the bleachers to the main (south to 
north) storm drain culvert along the axis of Cooper Gulch.  Storm drain outlets apparently feed a small 
impoundment that is present along the west slope at the north end of Albee Stadium.  An apparent 
spring fed stream flows from the western valley wall slope adjacent to the baseball field north of Del 
Norte Street.  This stream also feeds into an inlet that appears to extend to the main storm drain line.   
 
Del Norte Street Primary access to Albee Stadium is provided by a paved drive aisle and pedestrian path 
along the southern edge of Del Norte Street.  Existing fencing surrounding Albee Stadium limits access 
to the site outside of normal school hours and athletic events. Secondary access is provided by 
additional pathways and drive aisles from the EHS main campus to Albee Stadium located along the 
western slopes. Entrance gates are located at access point along the perimeter of Albee Stadium.  
 
Access to Bud Cloney Field is provided by a paved drive aisle and pedestrian path along the northern 
edge of Del Norte Street.  Existing fencing surrounding Bud Cloney Field limits access to the site outside 
of normal school hours and athletic events. An entrance gate is located near the drive aisle from Del 
Norte Street. 
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A site plan is included as Figure 2. Site photographs are presented in Appendix 1.   
 
Electric service is currently provided by Pacific Gas and Electric through overhead lines and there is a 
transformer located along the northern side of Del Norte Street immediately south of the agricultural 
building.   
 
No odor, staining, or sheen was noted at the subject site during the site reconnaissance.  No evidence of 
pits, lagoons, or stained soil was observed during SHN’s January 2021 site reconnaissance.   
 
SHN completed a “Site Assessment Questionnaire” following the site walk (Appendix 4). 
 

6.2 Project Vicinity 
6.2.1 Historical Use Information on Surrounding Area Properties 
There are three sites within a 1/4-mile radius of the subject property that are known or suspected to 
have stored and/or used regulated materials, and/or have had toxic material releases, including leaking 
USTs.   
 
Based on the higher elevation of the site to the properties identified in the EDR Radius Report (Appendix 
3), the associated releases are unlikely to adversely impact site soil and groundwater due to their 
downgradient locations and documented constituents of concern.  
 

6.2.2 Sanborn Maps 
SHN reviewed Sanborn Maps with coverage of the subject property that were published in 1920, 1949, 
1955, 1957, 1958, 1964, 1967, 1969, and 1988 (Appendix 2).  A description of the features observed at 
the site and surrounding properties is presented in Table 3. 

Table 3. Summary of Sanborn Maps with Coverage of the Subject Property 
Eureka City School Albee Stadium Renovations Project; Eureka, California 

Year Description 

1920 The site is not shown as developed on the map. 

1949 The site is not shown as developed on the map. 

1955 The site is not shown as developed on the map. 

1957 
The school agricultural shop and auto mechanics buildings are shown as constructed north of Del 
Norte Street, as well as five residential structures which appear in their present-day configurations. 
The map does not show Albee Field or the school buildings south of Del Norte Street. 

1958 Similar to previous map. 

1964 
Similar to previous map, except that two auto shop mechanic buildings are shown as constructed 
south of Del Norte Street.  

1967 
Similar to previous map, except that the mechanic building south of Del Norte Street has been 
removed.  

1969 Similar to previous map. 

1988 

Two additional buildings labeled as miscellaneous storage have been added north of Del Norte 
Street, north of the agricultural shop. A playground is labeled east of the agricultural shop. South of 
Del Norte Street, Albee field has been labeled as an athletic field and includes the stadium 
bleachers which are shown in their present-day configurations.  
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6.2.3 Topographic Maps 
SHN reviewed topographic maps with coverage of the subject property that were published in 1933, 
1942, 1947, 1951, 1958, 1959, 1972, and 2012 (Appendix 2).  Individual features of the site and 
surrounding vicinity are limited on the historical topographic maps.  A description of the features 
observed at the site and surrounding properties is presented in Table 4. 

Table 4. Summary of Topographic Maps with Coverage of the Subject Property 
Eureka City School Albee Stadium Renovations Project; Eureka, California 

Year Description 

1933 

The northern portion of the site is shown as developed with two school buildings 
immediately south of Del Norte Street, west of the modern-day location of Albee Field. 
Albee Field is not shown as being constructed. No school buildings are shown north of Del 
Norte Street. Cooper Gulch is visible north and east of the site is shown as undeveloped 
except for a few east-west trending roads. The area west and south of Cooper Gulch is 
shown as developed and appears residential. In general, building density in the area west 
of Cooper Gulch suggests it is more densely populated than the area east of Cooper Gulch.  

1942 
The site is similar to the previous map. Cooper Gulch appears as marshy wetland. Unlike 
the 1933 map, on the 1942 map individual buildings are not shown.  

1947 The site and surrounding vicinity are similar to the 1942 map.  

1951 

Additional school buildings south of Del Norte Street are shown. The Albee Field outline is 
shown as well as small buildings constructed around Albee Field and appear in their 
present-day configurations. The southern and northwest portions of Cooper Gulch are 
shown as developed.  

1958 
Additional school buildings have been constructed on the north side of Del Norte Street. 
Development has further expanded northwest into the Cooper Gulch area, which is now 
shown as segmented wetland area.  

1959 
The school buildings on site remain similar to previous versions. However, Albee Field is no 
longer shown on the map. Cooper Gulch is labeled as Cooper Canyon.  

1972 
Additional school buildings have been constructed at the site and Albee Field is shown on 
the map. The stadium bleachers are shown in their present-day configurations. The extent 
of wetland depicted in Cooper Canyon appears to have decreased in size. 

2012 Individual details are not shown on this map.  

 

6.2.4 Business Directory 
SHN reviewed the business directories, which were provided by EDR (Appendix 2).  The site address, 
1915 J Street, was included in all the city directory listings, and all the listings are related to the school.  
 

6.2.5 Aerial Photographs 
SHN reviewed aerial photos of the subject property taken during the past approximately 80 years 
(Appendix 2), which were provided by EDR.  A description of the features observed at the site and 
surrounding properties, from the EDR-provided aerial photographs, is presented in Table 5.
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Table 5. Historical Aerial Photographs from EDR 
Eureka City School Albee Stadium Renovations Project; Eureka, California 

Year Source Scale Description 

1941 USDAa 1” =500’ 

The site is shown as developed with several school buildings south 
of Del Norte Street and Albee Field. There is a small baseball field 
immediately northeast of the track, but still on the same property as 
Albee Field. The area north, east, and south of Albee Field is shown 
as mostly forested area with what appear to be residential 
structures scattered within. Cooper Gulch to the north of Albee Field 
is mostly undeveloped except for a couple east-west trending roads, 
and possibly a couple of small buildings. The area west of Albee 
Field and Cooper Gulch is well developed and appears residential.   

1954 USDA 1” =500’ 

New school buildings have been constructed north of Albee Field on 
the north side of Del Norte Street. The school buildings south of Del 
Norte Street and Albee Field appear relatively unchanged, except for 
some development directly adjacent to Albee Field on the west side 
where the modern-day stadium seating is located. Residential areas 
north of Albee Field shown expansion into the Cooper Gulch area.  

1957 USGSb 1” = 500’ 

Additional vegetation clearing north of Albee Field on the north side 
of Del Norte Street, where the modern-day baseball field is located. 
Stadium bleachers appear to have been built on the west side of 
Albee Field. 

1969 USGS 1” =500’ 

Renovations or add-ons have been constructed on the school 
buildings south of Del Norte Street. The area that was cleared of 
vegetation north of Del Norte Street has become a grass field. North 
of this new field, a large patch of vegetation was removed from the 
Cooper Gulch area. A large parking area is shown in the area 
immediately southeast of the gymnasium.  

1972 USGS 1” = 500’ Similar to last photograph.  

1974 USGS 1” = 500’ Infrared aerial imagery. Albee Field appears unchanged from 
previous photograph.  

1983 USDA 1” = 500’ 

Infrared aerial imagery. The baseball field that was immediately 
northeast of the track at Albee field has not been maintained and 
the new baseball diamond has been constructed in the grass field 
on the north side of Del Norte Street (same location as modern-day 
baseball field). A new area that is assumed to be track tar-mat has 
been added on the north side of Albee Field within the track loop.  

1990 USGS/DOQQc 1” = 500’ 

Infrared aerial imagery. Very similar to last photograph, except that 
a large circular area immediately northeast of the track at Albee 
Field has been cleared of vegetation (previous location of the old 
baseball field).  



 

\\eureka\Projects\2020\020069-EHS-Albee\600-Ph1ESA\PUBS\rpts\20210302-EHS-Albee-PhaseI-ESA.docx 

 11 

Year Source Scale Description 

2005 USDA/NAIPd 1” = 500’ 

What appears to be a small service road has been paved in the 
grassy area on the northwest side of Albee Field. The circular area 
on the northeast side of the field that appeared clear of vegetation 
in the previous photograph has been constructed as a smaller 
baseball diamond. The area to the southwest of Albee Field that was 
shown as a cleared parking area in the 1969 photograph has been 
revegetated and is shown as a grassy field.  

2009 USDA/NAIP 1” = 500’ 
Similar to previous photograph, except some additional 
construction on the east side of the two large, square, school 
buildings that are south of Del Norte Street.  

2012 USDA/NAIP 1” = 500’ Similar to previous photograph.  

2016 USDA/NAIP 1” = 500’ 
Similar to previous photograph, except the large trees on the north 
side of Albee Field that bordered Del Norte Street were removed.  

 
a USDA:  United States Department of Agriculture 
b USGS: United States Geological Survey 
c DOQQ:  digital orthophoto quarter quadrangle 
d NAIP:  National Agriculture Imagery Program 
 

 

6.3 Results of Regulatory Agency Contacts–Humboldt County 
Division of Environmental Health 

SHN interviewed Norm Crawford of the HCDEH in December 2020 during the execution of this Phase I 
ESA regarding the site.  He reviewed the historical air board, local oversight program (LOP), and CUPA 
files and did not locate information pertaining to the subject site.   
 

6.4 Results of Personnel Interviews/Site Records Review 
6.4.1 User/Owner Questionnaire 
Charley Batini (Director of Maintenance and Facilities) completed a “Phase I ESA Questionnaire,” as the 
report user, as part of the interview process.  These questions were developed to address potential 
areas of concern from a hazardous materials perspective that may be present on the subject property 
and/or known RECs as defined in ASTM Standard E1527-13.  A copy of the user questionnaire 
completed by Charley Batini is included in Appendix 4. 
 
Batini was not aware of any environmental cleanup lien or government notification relating to past or 
recurrent violations with respect to the property.  To the best of Batini’s knowledge, there is no past or 
pending lawsuit concerning a release or threatened release of hazardous substance or petroleum 
products involving the property by any owner or occupant of the property. 
 

6.4.2 Site Records Review 
The results of the regulatory agency file reviews for the subject property and adjacent properties are 
discussed in Section 6.3, above. 
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6.5 Potential for Vapor Intrusion 
Given the review of regulatory case for properties located in the vicinity of the site, and the site’s 
historical use, the potential for volatile organic compounds in site soil and the potential for vapor 
intrusion at the site is low.   
 

6.6 Synopsis of Results of Previous Environmental Investigations–
EDR Database 

Using the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 recommended search radii, SHN reviewed the EDR 
database, which tracks sites with known hazardous materials and hazardous material releases 
(Appendix 3).   
 
 

EDR did not identify any potential or confirmed state or federal “Superfund” site located on or 
immediately adjacent to the subject property during its review of the EPA’s CERCLIS and NPL databases.  
The subject property does not appear on the EPA’s Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 
database or contain any business or facility that is listed as a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) large quantity generator.   
 
SHN reviewed databases regarding hazardous materials contamination that are maintained by the 
following agencies: 

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

• Federal National Priority List (NPL) sites 

• Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 
System (CERCLIS) sites 

• Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) sites 

• Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) sites 

• State and tribal–equivalent CERCLIS; Confirmed Release List and Inventory (CRL); and 
Environmental Cleanup Site Information System (ECSI) 

• State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists; Solid Waste Facilities database 
(SWF/LF) 

• State and tribal leaking storage tank lists: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database (LUST)  

• State and tribal registered storage tanks lists; Underground Storage Tank database (UST) 

• Federal listing of Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)-owned USTs (FEMA UST)     

• Many other lists, such as Brownfield sites, open dump inventories, illegal dump sites, historical 
and old closed solid waste disposal sites, clandestine drug labs, federal CERCLA and local lien 
information, local Land Use Control Information (LUCIS), Hazardous Materials Information 
Reporting Systems (HMIRS), and spill data regarding oil and hazardous materials reported to the 
Environmental Response Program  
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7.0 Discussion 
This section summarizes the findings in this assessment and identifies RECs.  A REC, as defined in ASTM 
Standard Practice E1527-13, means:  
 

“…the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the 
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the  
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a 
future release to the environment.  De minimis conditions are not 
recognized environmental conditions.” 

 
A controlled REC is defined as a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority 
(as evidenced by issuing a no further action letter), with hazardous substances or petroleum products 
allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls.  A controlled REC shall be 
listed as a REC.  There is no controlled REC associated with this site based upon our review of the 
available information for the site and adjacent properties.    
 
A historical REC is defined as a past release of any hazardous substance or petroleum product that has 
occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority without subjecting the property to any required controls, such as property use 
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, and/or engineering controls.  There is no 
historical REC associated with the subject site. 
 
No potential or confirmed state or federal Superfund site is located on, or immediately adjacent to, the 
subject property.   
 
A business environmental risk is defined as a risk that can have a material environmental or 
environmentally driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of 
commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be 
investigated by ASTM Standard E1527-13.  Consideration of business environmental risk issues may 
involve addressing one or more non-scope considerations.  Three business environmental risks were 
identified for the site during the preparation of this Phase I ESA: the identification of fill materials 
beneath the site and the presence of ACM and LBP at the site. 
 
SHN’s research conducted for the subject property included interviews with people that are 
knowledgeable about the site and reviews of historical maps, aerial photographs, and agency records.  
This ESA revealed that the subject property was historically a residence and recreation center.  
Currently, the subject property is a recreation center that is not open to the community.  
 

8.0 Conclusions 
SHN has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard 
Practice E1527-13 for the subject site in Eureka, California. Exceptions to, or deletions from this practice 
are described in Section 10 of this report.  The presence of fill materials, ACM, and LBP are business 
environmental risks for the site.  
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9.0  Recommendations 
As part of our detailed investigation of the subject site, SHN encountered no evidence of past land uses 
that may have generated or caused the release of regulated or hazardous materials at the subject site.  
SHN conservatively recommends characterization of soil and groundwater quality prior to site 
construction if excavated fill materials will not be reused on the site as a best management practice to 
evaluate the need for worker protection and potential disposal options for excavated soil and 
groundwater. 
 

10.0  Limitations 
Information contained in this ESA was obtained in part from EDR (Appendix 3).  SHN derived the data in 
this report primarily from visual inspections, examination of records in the public domain, and 
interviews with selected individuals with information about the property.   
 
Except as otherwise stated in this report, SHN has not attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness 
of any such information.  The passage of time, manifestation of latent conditions, or occurrence of 
future events may require further exploration at the property; analysis of the data; and re-evaluation of 
the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in this report.   
 
Because of the limitations stated above, the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed by SHN 
in this report are not, and should not be considered, an opinion concerning the compliance of any past 
or present owner or operator of the property with any federal, state, or local laws or regulations.  No 
warranty or guarantee, whether express or implied, is made with respect to the data reported or 
findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in this report.  Such data, findings, observations, and 
conclusions are based solely on site conditions in existence at the time of the investigation and are not 
representative of areas of the property that were not readily accessible or observable. 
 
No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for a REC in connection with a property.  
Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the 
potential for RECs in connection with a property; this practice recognizes reasonable limits of time and 
cost. 
 
The ASTM Standard E1527-13 guidance document states that one of the objectives of a Phase I ESA is to 
identify the subject property’s usage back to when the property was first developed or back to 1940 
(whichever is earlier).   
 
No significant data gap has been identified during the preparation of this Phase I ESA; however, minor 
data gaps do exist and are as follows: 

• A title report was not provided. 

• Some of the aerial photos were taken more than 10 years apart and several were of poor 
quality. 
 

These data gaps do not appear significant, because the site use appears to have been delineated from 
additional sources, such as historical topographic maps. 
 
The preparation of this Phase I ESA did not deviate significantly from the guidelines presented in ASTM 
E1527-13.  SHN was able to delineate a continuous site history dating back to 1933. 
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12.0 Signatures of Environmental Professionals 

______________________________________________________ ____________ 
Anna Gower  Date 
Environmental Professional, Compliance Specialist 

______________________________________________________ ____________ 
Roland Rueber, PG  Date 
Project Geologist 

13.0 Statement of Qualifications of Environmental 
Professionals 

SHN’s project team included Anna Gower and Roland Rueber.  Ms. Gower has worked for SHN for over 
three years and has been conducting Phase 1 ESAs for more than twenty years.  Mr. Roland Rueber is a 
Registered Geologist in the State of California and has worked for SHN for more than 22 years; he 
provided the quality assurance and quality control for this site assessment. 

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of an 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 312.  We have 
the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of this 
nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  We have developed and performed the all-
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
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Photograph No. 1: Facing east toward Bud Cloney 
field along L Street.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 2:  Bud Cloney field facing 
northeast.  
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Photograph No. 3:  Albee Stadium northwestern 
corner and concrete walkway.   

 

Photograph No. 4:  Bud Cloney field facing 
northeast.   
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Photograph No. 5:  Former woodworking classroom. 

 

Photograph No. 6: Agricultural building classroom. 
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Photograph No. 7: Facing east along Del Norte 
Street.  

 

Photograph No. 8: City of Eureka sanitary sewer lift 
station.  Front of agricultural building along Del 
Norte Street facing east.   
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Photograph No. 9: Facing west-northwest along Del 
Norte Street.  Front of agricultural building.  

 

Photograph No. 10:   Facing west-northwest along Del 
Norte Street.  Agricultural greenhouses. 
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 Photo 11: Facing west along Del Norte Street.  
Agricultural and woodworking buildings. 

 

 Photo 12: Albee Stadium facing south.  
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Photo 13: Northwestern corner of Albee Stadium 
facing the softball field.  

 

Photo 14: Albee Stadium softball field.  Northwestern 
corner of Albee Stadium facing northeast. 
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Photo 15: Facing south.  Albee Stadium western 
bleachers and press box.  

 

Photo 16: Facing east.  Albee Stadium press box. 
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Photo 17:  Albee Stadium western bleachers and 
track.  

 

Photo 18:  Albee Stadium fieldhouse.  Home school 
locker room.  
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Photo 19:  Albee Stadium facing north. 
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provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2014 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1995 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1992 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1982 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO

1977 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO

1972 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO

1968 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO

1964 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO

1961 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO

1958 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO

6324187- 5 Page 1
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Year Target Street Cross Street Source
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

1915 J Street
Eureka, CA   95501     

Year CD Image Source

J ST

2017 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A3 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A7 EDR Digital Archive

1982 pg A8 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1982 pg A9 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1977 pg A10 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1977 pg A11 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1972 pg A12 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1972 pg A13 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1968 pg A14 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1968 pg A15 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1964 pg A16 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1961 pg A17 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1958 pg A18 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1958 pg A19 POLK DIRECTORY CO
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified

6324187- 5 Page 4



City Directory Images



-

J ST

EDR Digital Archive

6324187.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

1800 COX, CORA E
MITCHELL, GLADYS

1801 PROVOLT, ROBERT M
1803 SLATER, THOMAS T
1805 GARCIA, VICTOR
1816 VICK, MATTHEW R
1824 SHOCKLEY, LORI D
1833 CONTI, A
1834 LESS, LAWRENCE W
1838 TIMBOL, ALVIN G
1845 RYAN, RICH
1857 SCHUMACHER, MARY E
1900 SMITH, JOSEPH P
1912 HERRIOTT, TODD S
1915 ACCESS HUMBOLDT

EUREKA CITY SCHOOLS
1920 BRIGGS, JANICE L
1926 HILL, MINNIE
1932 TAPIA, NAYELI
1938 SJOQUIST, GREG J
1940 ARMIJO, ROSANNA

HARTMAN, YVONNE D



-

J ST

EDR Digital Archive

6324187.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1800 HARRIS, MONETTE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

1801 PROVOLT, ROBERT M
1803 SLATER, THOMAS T
1805 GARCIA, VICTOR
1806 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1816 VICK, MATTHEW R
1824 MAY, GARLAND
1833 CONTI, A
1834 ROBINSON, CALVIN
1838 TIMBOL, ALVIN G
1844 EVANS, M
1845 RYAN, RICH
1846 SAWBOH, ANDREW
1857 RENQUIST, ROBERT S

SCHUMACHER, MARY E
1900 SMITH, JOSEPH P
1912 HERRIOTT, TODD S
1915 ACCESS HUMBOLDT

EUREKA CITY SCHOOLS
EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL

1920 BRIGGS, JAKE
1926 HILL, MINNIE
1932 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1936 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1938 SJOQUIST, GREG J



-

J ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1800 BEASTERFELD, MARK D
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

1801 PROVOLT, ROBERT M
1803 SLATER, THOMAS T
1805 GARCIA, DORA A
1806 DARROW-HANCOCK, DIANE D
1816 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1824 SHOCKLEY, LORI D
1833 SERGENT, JAMES
1834 MCKINNON, KATE
1838 TIMBOL, CRISPULO M
1844 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1845 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1846 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1857 SCHUMACHER, MARY E
1900 RALPH, LINUS E
1912 HALL, GREG M
1915 EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL
1920 BRIGGS, JANICE L
1926 SULLIVAN, KAREN
1932 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1936 ROSS, ALI N
1938 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



-

J ST

EDR Digital Archive

6324187.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1800 DORMAN, GLADYS
1801 PROVOLT CONSTRUCTION

PROVOLT, ROBERT M
1802 TOLLY, LINDA
1803 SLATER, THOMAS K
1805 GARCIA, DORA A
1806 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1816 VICK, MATTHEW R
1824 COCHRAN, DAVID G
1833 SERGENT, JAMES
1834 MCKINNON, MONIKA

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1838 TIMBOL, CRISPULO M
1844 BELL, TRACY D
1845 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1846 LABRECQUE, ARLENE E
1857 SCHUMACHER, MARY E
1900 RALPH, LINUS E
1912 HALL, GREG M
1915 EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL
1920 FERRELL, ROBERT W
1932 JOLLEY, KAREN
1936 WENTWORTH, SUSAN
1938 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2004 CROTEAU, STEVEN T
2010 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2016 BONDI, ERNEST Y
2018 FISH, DJ
2022 CARPENTER, JENNIFER
2024 CALDWELL, VIRGINIA F



-

J ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

1801 PROVOLT, ROBERT
1803 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1805 CLOWER, WAYNE
1816 BECKWITH, ROSE M
1819 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1833 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1834 FEND, MATHEW

LEWIS, JASON
1844 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1845 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1846 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1857 SMITH, RAYMOND W
1900 HALES, TED
1912 KIMBRIEL, SHERYL L
1915 EUREKA CITY SCHOOLS SCHOOLS
1920 FERRELL, ROBERT W
1926 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1940 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2004 MARVEL, LARRY
2010 MCGINTY, JENIFER R
2016 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2022 CARPENTER, F D
2024 CALDWELL, LEWIS E



-

J ST

EDR Digital Archive

6324187.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

1800 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1801 BRADBURN, DAVID
1803 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1806 HANCOCK, BRUCE E
1816 BECKWITH, ROSE M
1819 HARPER, ROBERT
1824 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1834 LOSIER, CHERYL
1838 TIMBOL, GINGER
1844 PITT, JOSEPH
1845 NAKUTIN, BOB
1857 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1900 HALES, TED
1912 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1915 EUREKA CITY HIGH SCHOOL
1920 JAHNKE, MARY
1926 TAYLOR, DEBRA
1932 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1938 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1940 SJOQUIST, GREG
2004 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2010 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2016 WARREN, MILTON
2018 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2022 CARPENTER, F D
2024 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN



-

J ST

EDR Digital Archive

6324187.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

1801 BRADBURN, DAVID
1819 HARPER, ROBERT
1845 NAKUTIN, BOB
1900 HALES, TED
1912 MAHLBERG, JERRY A
1915 EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL
1920 ALBONICO, KEVIN
1932 SHERMAN, MARK
1938 PETERSEN, ANDREW
2004 PEARL, LILLIAN
2016 WARREN, MILTON
2018 WASTE, THOMAS
2022 CARPENTER, F D
2024 CALDWELL, LEWIS



-

J ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1982



-

J ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1982



-

J ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1977



-

J ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1977



-

J ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO

6324187.5   Page: A12

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1972



-

J ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO

6324187.5   Page: A13

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1972



-

J ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO

6324187.5   Page: A14

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1968



-

J ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1968



-

J ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1964



-

J ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO

6324187.5   Page: A17

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1961



-

J ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1958



-

J ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO

6324187.5   Page: A19

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1958
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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TC6324187.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1915 J STREET
EUREKA, CA 95501

COORDINATES

40.7901060 - 40˚ 47’ 24.38’’Latitude (North): 
124.1553850 - 124˚ 9’ 19.38’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
402519.2UTM X (Meters): 
4515888.0UTM Y (Meters): 
76 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5629086 EUREKA, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140607Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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39 EUREKA EDUCATIONAL R 1808 SIXTH STREET ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 4722, 0.894, North

38 KADLE, ESTHER: FORME 2321 HARRISON AVENUE Notify 65 Higher 4583, 0.868, ESE

37 PG&E, HUMBOLDT BAY P 1034 SIXTH STREET Toxic Pits, HIST UST Lower 4415, 0.836, NNW

G36 EUREKA CITY SCHOOL B 624 FOURTEENTH STREE LUST, Cortese Higher 2574, 0.488, NW

G35 EUREKA CITY SCH. BUS 624 FOURTEENTH LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 2574, 0.488, NW

34 SOUTHERN PACIFIC COM FOURTH & BROADWAY SEMS Higher 2532, 0.480, WSW

F33 EUREKA, CITY OF, COR 945 FOURTEENTH STREE LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE Higher 2196, 0.416, NNW

F32 EUREKA, CITY OF 928 FOURTEENTH STREE CPS-SLIC Higher 2156, 0.408, NNW

E31 SIERRA PACIFIC AKA E 1206 14TH CPS-SLIC, NPDES, CIWQS Lower 2006, 0.380, North

E30 PG&E MGP EUREKA 1206 14TH STREET, WE DEED Lower 2006, 0.380, North

E29 PG&E MGP EUREKA 1206 14TH STREET, WE CPS-SLIC Lower 2006, 0.380, North

E28 FISCH TRUST PROPERTY 1461 M STREET LUST, CPS-SLIC, Cortese, HIST CORTESE Lower 1890, 0.358, North

27 HUETTNER PROPERTY 2132 H STREET LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE Higher 1864, 0.353, WSW

D26 SOUTHERN PACIFIC SCO A STREET, END OF LUST Higher 1228, 0.233, NW

D25 EUREKA FOREST PRODUC FOURTEENTH STREET LUST Higher 1228, 0.233, NW

24 HARTRIDGE RESIDENCE 2233 N STREET LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE Higher 1126, 0.213, SSE

23 DELANEY, DOROTHY 1707 K LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE Higher 1041, 0.197, NW

22 AUTO SHOP 1815 J ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 1022, 0.194, WNW

C21 NORTH COAST MERCANTI 1115 DEL NORTE HIST CORTESE Higher 464, 0.088, WNW

C20 NORTH COAST MERCANTI 1115 DEL NORTE STREE LUST, Cortese Higher 464, 0.088, WNW

B19 NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD 1110 DEL NORTE STREE LUST, Cortese Higher 165, 0.031, WNW

B18 SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL 1200 DEL NORTE ST. SEMS, LUST, CPS-SLIC Higher 165, 0.031, WNW

B17 NIELSEN TRUCKING 1110 DEL NORTE LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 165, 0.031, WNW

B16 SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL 1200 DEL NORTE STREE LUST, CPS-SLIC, DEED, Cortese Higher 165, 0.031, WNW

A15 HROP AUTO SHOP EUREK 1915 J ST HAZNET, HWTS TP

A14 EUREKA CITY SCHOOL E 1915 J STREET HAZNET, HWTS TP

A13 EUREKA SENIOR HIGH 1915 J STREET HAZNET, HWTS TP

A12 EUREKA SENIOR HIGH S 1915 J STREET HAZNET, HWTS TP

A11 EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - 1915 J ST CUPA Listings TP

A10 EUREKA SENIOR HIGH S 1915 J STREET FINDS, ECHO TP

A9 EUREKA SENIOR HIGH S 1915 J STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR TP

A8 1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOO 1915 J STREET HAZNET, HWTS TP

A7 EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - 1915 J ST CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TP

A6 1X EUREKA SENIOR HIG 1915 J STREET HAZNET, HWTS TP

A5 1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOO 1915 J ST HAZNET, HWTS TP

A4 1X EUREKA CITY SCHOO 1915 J STREET HAZNET, HWTS TP

A3 1X UEREKA CITY SCH/E 1915 J ST HAZNET, HWTS TP

A2 EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - 1915 J ST FINDS TP

A1 EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL N 1915 J STREET ENVIROSTOR, SCH TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1915 J STREET
EUREKA, CA  95501

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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41 CDOT-RIGHT OF WAY FOURTH AND M STREETS Notify 65 Lower 5091, 0.964, NNW

40 HUMBOLDT COUNTY CIVI FOURTH STREET AT J S LUST, Notify 65 Lower 5087, 0.963, NNW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1915 J STREET
EUREKA, CA  95501

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC6324187.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL N
1915 J STREET
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/AENVIROSTOR
Facility Id: 60002844
Status: No Action Required

SCH
Facility Id: 60002844
Status: No Action Required

EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL -
1915 J ST
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110055915032

1X UEREKA CITY SCH/E
1915 J ST
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC000609584

HWTS

1X EUREKA CITY SCHOO
1915 J STREET
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC000094117

HWTS

1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOO
1915 J ST
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC000301929

HWTS

1X EUREKA SENIOR HIG
1915 J STREET
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC000545568

HWTS

EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL -
1915 J ST
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/ACERS HAZ WASTE
CERS

1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOO
1915 J STREET
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC000696200

HWTS

EUREKA SENIOR HIGH S
1915 J STREET
EUREKA, CA  95501

CAL000128413RCRA NonGen / NLR
EPA ID:: CAL000128413
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EUREKA SENIOR HIGH S
1915 J STREET
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110070448049

ECHO
Registry ID: 110070448049

EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL -
1915 J ST
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/ACUPA Listings
Database: CUPA HUMBOLDT, Date of Government Version: 08/13/2020
Permit Status: 01 - Active
Local Site Id: FA0001001

EUREKA SENIOR HIGH S
1915 J STREET
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAL000128413

HWTS

EUREKA SENIOR HIGH
1915 J STREET
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC001024840

HWTS

EUREKA CITY SCHOOL E
1915 J STREET
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAL913375203

HWTS

HROP AUTO SHOP EUREK
1915 J ST
EUREKA, CA  95501

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAL000063827

HWTS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
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Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
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VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
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EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
ICE ICE
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
UIC UIC Listing
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
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PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/28/2020 has revealed that there are 2
     SEMS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL   1200 DEL NORTE ST. WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B18 50
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Site ID: 0904547
EPA Id: CAD983644881

     SOUTHERN PACIFIC COM   FOURTH & BROADWAY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 34 89
Site ID: 0904548
EPA Id: CAD983644899

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/27/2020 has revealed that there is
     1 ENVIROSTOR site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EUREKA EDUCATIONAL R   1808 SIXTH STREET N 1/2 - 1 (0.894 mi.) 39 94
Facility Id: 60000101
Status: Certified

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 14 LUST sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL   1200 DEL NORTE STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B16 47
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000012208

     NIELSEN TRUCKING   1110 DEL NORTE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B17 50
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Facility Id: 1THU074

     SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL   1200 DEL NORTE ST. WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B18 50
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Facility Id: 1THU103

     NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD   1110 DEL NORTE STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B19 52
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0602300067

     NORTH COAST MERCANTI   1115 DEL NORTE STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) C20 60
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 1THU268
Global Id: T0602300200

     DELANEY, DOROTHY   1707 K NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) 23 63
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 1THU285
Global Id: T0602300216

     HARTRIDGE RESIDENCE   2233 N STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) 24 65
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 1THU663
Global Id: T0602300463

     EUREKA FOREST PRODUC   FOURTEENTH STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) D25 69
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0602300196

     SOUTHERN PACIFIC SCO   A STREET, END OF NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) D26 70
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0602300045

     HUETTNER PROPERTY   2132 H STREET WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) 27 71
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 1THU513
Global Id: T0602300389

     EUREKA, CITY OF, COR   945 FOURTEENTH STREE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) F33 86
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 1THU472
Global Id: T0602300358

     EUREKA CITY SCH. BUS   624 FOURTEENTH NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) G35 90
Database: LUST REG 1, Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Facility Id: 1THU649

     EUREKA CITY SCHOOL B   624 FOURTEENTH STREE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) G36 90
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0602300450

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FISCH TRUST PROPERTY   1461 M STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) E28 73
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0602300504

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 CPS-SLIC sites
     within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL   1200 DEL NORTE STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B16 47
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0602300095

     SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL   1200 DEL NORTE ST. WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B18 50
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Facility Id: 1NHU103

     EUREKA, CITY OF   928 FOURTEENTH STREE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.408 mi.) F32 86
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 1NHU232
Global Id: T0602393211

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FISCH TRUST PROPERTY   1461 M STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) E28 73
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Facility Status: Open - Inactive
Global Id: SL0602367788

     PG&E MGP EUREKA   1206 14TH STREET, WE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) E29 77
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Facility Status: Open - Verification Monitoring
Global Id: T0602393107

     SIERRA PACIFIC AKA E   1206 14TH N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) E31 78
Database: SLIC REG 1, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Facility Id: 1NHU263

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

Toxic Pits: The Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites database identifies sites suspected of containing
hazardous substances where cleanup has not yet been completed. The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board.

     A review of the Toxic Pits list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/1995 has revealed that there is
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     1 Toxic Pits site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PG&E, HUMBOLDT BAY P   1034 SIXTH STREET NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.836 mi.) 37 93
Closure Date: /  /
Task #: 01001
Status: ACTIVE

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 SWEEPS UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AUTO SHOP   1815 J ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) 22 63
Comp Number: 644

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 CA FID UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AUTO SHOP   1815 J ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) 22 63
Facility Id: 12001176
Status: I

Local Land Records

DEED: The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect
the public from unsafe exposures to hazardous substances and wastes .

     A review of the DEED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/31/2020 has revealed that there are 2
     DEED sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL   1200 DEL NORTE STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B16 47
Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Envirostor ID: T0602300095

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PG&E MGP EUREKA   1206 14TH STREET, WE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) E30 78
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Status: OPEN - VERIFICATION MONITORING
Envirostor ID: T0602393107

Other Ascertainable Records

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2020 has revealed that there are 9
     Cortese sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL   1200 DEL NORTE STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B16 47
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD   1110 DEL NORTE STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B19 52
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     NORTH COAST MERCANTI   1115 DEL NORTE STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) C20 60
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     DELANEY, DOROTHY   1707 K NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) 23 63
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     HARTRIDGE RESIDENCE   2233 N STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) 24 65
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     HUETTNER PROPERTY   2132 H STREET WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) 27 71
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     EUREKA, CITY OF, COR   945 FOURTEENTH STREE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) F33 86
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     EUREKA CITY SCHOOL B   624 FOURTEENTH STREE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) G36 90
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FISCH TRUST PROPERTY   1461 M STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) E28 73
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 8 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NIELSEN TRUCKING   1110 DEL NORTE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B17 50
Reg Id: 1THU074

     NORTH COAST MERCANTI   1115 DEL NORTE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) C21 62
Reg Id: 1THU268

     DELANEY, DOROTHY   1707 K NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) 23 63
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Reg Id: 1THU285

     HARTRIDGE RESIDENCE   2233 N STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) 24 65
Reg Id: 1THU663

     HUETTNER PROPERTY   2132 H STREET WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) 27 71
Reg Id: 1THU513

     EUREKA, CITY OF, COR   945 FOURTEENTH STREE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) F33 86
Reg Id: 1THU472

     EUREKA CITY SCH. BUS   624 FOURTEENTH NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) G35 90
Reg Id: 1THU649

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FISCH TRUST PROPERTY   1461 M STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) E28 73
Reg Id: 1THU715

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/07/2020 has revealed that there are
     3 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KADLE, ESTHER: FORME   2321 HARRISON AVENUE ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.868 mi.) 38 94

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HUMBOLDT COUNTY CIVI   FOURTH STREET AT J S NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.963 mi.) 40 99
     CDOT-RIGHT OF WAY   FOURTH AND M STREETS NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.964 mi.) 41 105
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 16 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

SOUTHERN PACIFIC SCOTIA RAIL  LUST, Cortese
PG&E GAS PLANT EUREKA 119 1A  SEMS-ARCHIVE
PG&E GAS PLANT EUREKA 119-1  SEMS-ARCHIVE
QUALITY INN  LUST
NORTHCOAST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCT  LUST
PG&E HANSEN HILL REPEATER  LUST
NWP SOUTH FORK STATION  LUST
FLUHRER BAKERIES PARKING LOT  LUST
TWIDDY, RICHARD (RESIDENCE)  LUST
FARM FRESH DAIRY PRODUCTS  LUST
LIPSCOMB, OHN  CPS-SLIC
USFS CLARK STREET LIFT  CPS-SLIC
UNOCAL BULK PLANT  CPS-SLIC
PG&E EUREKA 3  EDR MGP
EUREKA COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER  ENVIROSTOR
SIMPSON REDWOOD COMPANY  ENVIROSTOR

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lN56EoBl3DSNixw55FU3PlpEdmpoeyLB1qUAc0i30CjDWZ5Sizl4SYPiGzPxtkWwoIT3.n65CjqFbBSUZxE5lfrP80slqOYpSw5Bo8zdKfSmqwPpq7H5ysKeuKiyaxwLebSBTQb1VegqKOVUYdiCX8BcdbK0tTliIEE6gnnl9iSNJUc5VH53QbuEos4oVqsB0on9MiF3xi7DKthSFqg3XjUiJwpxRYVwoQh4SZS5WqBF6sIUTYs3Sc3PHLvlapLpONABZeJdDzlmx.ZpSNS5cwJewdbyrGbLNAS4jKT1nZAqA0vUHjp6zgRlwEnNosO5MzF4vCFEYlEoGEkBVei3Z0u3ycWDaabSZBH9g6viqGPx8HuwMzB6UtK5x1zFG7lUnxG5XJwPXrGlpavpxRr7uj1dcZHmuPMppiG4RuAeV0by0MmLZwFBsOP1VB.qisuUss3A8exczvH07u5iujm2CpH0tinCp8fjMJN5PwjWkN7ZeXZ5khYvDp6iokjzVEel9c96Nzyl3EqNGlK5yZF4t5JEh4romAjBJ4630673cfbDua4SlMHV6OqioKvxR5Xw8ZL40L05qVPFo3DUqp53ayJPKNEl31HpI1Q5aa6drLUmWQ8p7H.7UYxe7onyyCBLLMD604m1Sjfqf7.Upz8AqcBc8lb03Rfi..tB7r.00kaCxhYjzJY9uOtWbE4Z7L45opC71nyiy.JzoEclSWQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lN56EoBl3DSNixw55FU3PlpEdmpoeyLB1qUAc0i30CjDWZ5Sizl4SYPiGzPxtkWwoIT3.n65CjqFbBSUZxE5lfrP80slqOYpSw5Bo8zdKfSmqwPpq7H5ysKeuKiyaxwLebSBTQb1VegqKOVUYdiCX8BcdbK0tTliIEE6gnnl9iSNJUc5VH53QbuEos4oVqsB0on9MiF3xi7DKthSFqg3XjUiJwpxRYVwoQh4SZS5WqBF6sIUTYs3Sc3PHLvlapLpONABZeJdDzlmx.ZpSNS5cwJewdbyrGbLNAS4jKT1nZAqA0vUHjp6zgRlwEnNosO5MzF4vCFEYlEoGEkBVei3Z0u3ycWDaabSZBH9g6viqGPx8HuwMzB6UtK5x1zFG7lUnxG5XJwPXrGlpavpxRr7uj1dcZHmuPMppiG4RuAeV0by0MmLZwFBsOP1VB.qisuUss3A8exczvH07u5iujm2CpH0tinCp8fjMJN5PwjWkN7ZeXZ5khYvDp6iokjzVEel9c96Nzyl3EqNGlK5yZF4t5JEh4romAjBJ4630673cfbDua4SlMH46OqioKvxR5Xw8ZL30L05qVPFo3DUqp53ayJPKNEl31HpI1Q6aa6drLUmWQ8p7H.BUYxe7onyyCBLLMDA04m1Sjfqf7.Upz8BqcBc8lb03Rfi..tB7r.00kaCxhYjzJYAuOtWbE4Z7L45opC61nyiy.JzoEclSWQ3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    2  NR   NR      1      0    1 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000          1ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   14  NR   NR      5      4    5 0.500LUST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    6  NR   NR      4      0    2 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          1SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          1CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    2  NR   NR      1      0    1 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          1RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    9  NR   NR      4      2    3 0.500Cortese
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          1CUPA Listings
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    9  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          9HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICE
    8  NR   NR      4      2    2 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    3  NR     3      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCIWQS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWELL STIM PROJ
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS
    9  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          9HWTS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   75    0    5   19   10   14   27- Totals --
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/02/2020Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/20/2019Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60002844Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    204315Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    011-131-005Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL NEW GYMNASIUMAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EUREKA HIGH SCHOOLAlias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            No Contaminants foundConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
            NONEPast Use:
            011-131-005APN:
            -124.1582Longitude:
            40.78822Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            , 02Senate:
            , 02Assembly:
            Northern California Schools & Santa SusanaDivision Branch:
            Jose SalcedoSupervisor:
            Jose LuevanoProgram Manager:
            HUMBOLDT COUNTYLead Agency:
            HUMBOLDT COUNTYRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            3.8Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            204315Site Code:
            04/02/2020Status Date:
            No Action RequiredStatus:
            60002844Facility ID:
            EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
            1915 J STREETAddress:
            EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL NEW GYMNASIUMName:

ENVIROSTOR:

Site 1 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target SCH1915 J STREET    N/A
A1 ENVIROSTOREUREKA HIGH SCHOOL NEW GYMNASIUM S125242587
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60002844Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    204315Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    011-131-005Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL NEW GYMNASIUMAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EUREKA HIGH SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    NMAPotential Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIED, No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
                    NONEPast Use:
                    011-131-005APN:
                    -124.1582Longitude:
                    40.78822Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    04/02/2020Status Date:
                    No Action RequiredStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    , 02Senate:
                    , 02Assembly:
                    204315Site Code:
                    Northern California Schools & Santa SusanaDivision Branch:
                    Jose SalcedoSupervisor:
                    Jose LuevanoProject Manager:
                    HUMBOLDT COUNTYLead Agency Description:
                    HUMBOLDT COUNTYLead Agency:
                    HUMBOLDT COUNTYCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    3.8Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    60002844Facility ID:
                    EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                    1915 J STREETAddress:
                    EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL NEW GYMNASIUMName:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL NEW GYMNASIUM  (Continued) S125242587
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/02/2020Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/20/2019Completed Date:

EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL NEW GYMNASIUM  (Continued) S125242587

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER
Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110055915032Registry ID:
FINDS:

Site 2 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target 1915 J ST    N/A
A2 FINDSEUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCE 1016437775

                                        16.856Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
                                        151 - Asbestos containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD982042475TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC000609584Gepaid:
                                        1991Year:

                                        --Mailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        7074412507Telephone:
                                        INACTIVE PER FEE FORM 6-93Contact:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STAddress:
                                        1X UEREKA CITY SCH/EUREKA H SName:

HAZNET:

Site 3 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target HWTS1915 J ST    N/A
A3 HAZNET1X UEREKA CITY SCH/EUREKA H S S123738009

TC6324187.2s   Page 11
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110055915032


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        --, 99 --City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        --Contact Address:
                                        INACTIVE PER FEE FORM 6-93Contact Name:
                                        --, 99 --Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        --Owner Address:
                                        DISTOwner Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        --Mailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        10/25/2000Last Act Date:
                                        06/20/1991Create Date:
                                        10/25/2000Inactive Date:
                                        CAC000609584EPA ID:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STAddress:
                                        1X UEREKA CITY SCH/EUREKA H SName:

HWTS:

1X UEREKA CITY SCH/EUREKA H S  (Continued) S123738009

                                        3200 WALFORD AVE.Mailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        10/25/2000Last Act Date:
                                        06/17/1988Create Date:
                                        10/25/2000Inactive Date:
                                        CAC000094117EPA ID:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STREETAddress:
                                        1X EUREKA CITY SCHOOLS/EUREKA HIGHName:

HWTS:

                                        59.8388Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
                                        151 - Asbestos containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD981388952TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC000094117Gepaid:
                                        1988Year:

                                        3200 WALFORD AVE.Mailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        7074430861Telephone:
                                        BRUCE SLIGHTON, MAINT SUPERContact:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STREETAddress:
                                        1X EUREKA CITY SCHOOLS/EUREKA HIGHName:

HAZNET:

Site 4 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target HWTS1915 J STREET    N/A
A4 HAZNET1X EUREKA CITY SCHOOLS/EUREKA HIGH S123708744

TC6324187.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        --, 99 --City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        --Contact Address:
                                        BRUCE SLIGHTON, MAINT SUPERContact Name:
                                        --, 99 --Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        --Owner Address:
                                        ASBESTOS REMOVALOwner Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:

1X EUREKA CITY SCHOOLS/EUREKA HIGH  (Continued) S123708744

                                        --, 99 --City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        --Contact Address:
                                        BRUCE SLIGHTOM / SUPV OF MAINTContact Name:
                                        --, 99 --Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        --Owner Address:
                                        EUREKA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTOwner Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        3200 WAIFORD AVEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        10/25/2000Last Act Date:
                                        07/10/1990Create Date:
                                        10/25/2000Inactive Date:
                                        CAC000301929EPA ID:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STAddress:
                                        1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOOLName:

HWTS:

                                        96.922Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
                                        151 - Asbestos containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD981388952TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC000301929Gepaid:
                                        1990Year:

                                        3200 WAIFORD AVEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        7074430861Telephone:
                                        BRUCE SLIGHTOM / SUPV OF MAINTContact:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STAddress:
                                        1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOOLName:

HAZNET:

Site 5 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target HWTS1915 J ST    N/A
A5 HAZNET1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL S123728460
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        --, 99 --City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        --Contact Address:
                                        BRUCE SLIGHTOMContact Name:
                                        --, 99 --Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        --Owner Address:
                                        EUREKA CITY SCHOOLSOwner Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        1915 J STREETMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        10/25/2000Last Act Date:
                                        12/10/1990Create Date:
                                        10/25/2000Inactive Date:
                                        CAC000545568EPA ID:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STREETAddress:
                                        1X EUREKA SENIOR HIGHName:

HWTS:

                                        13.9903Tons:
                                        -Disposal Method:
                                        611 - Contaminated soil from site clean-upCA Waste Code:
                                        CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC000545568Gepaid:
                                        1991Year:

                                        1915 J STREETMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        7074412507Telephone:
                                        BRUCE SLIGHTOMContact:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STREETAddress:
                                        1X EUREKA SENIOR HIGHName:

HAZNET:

Site 6 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target HWTS1915 J STREET    N/A
A6 HAZNET1X EUREKA SENIOR HIGH S123732705

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10021078CERS ID:
                              28763Site ID:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1915 J STAddress:
                              EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCEName:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

Site 7 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target CERS1915 J ST    N/A
A7 CERS HAZ WASTEEUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCE S123099817
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Failure to electronically update business plan within 30 days of anyViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508.1(a)-(e)
                              HSC 6.95 25508.1(a)-(e) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              documentation.
                              this training shall be refreshed on an annual basis with
                              with respect to spill containment, safety and emergency response and
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. The auto staff must be trainedViolation Notes:
                              compliance of hazardous waste regulations and emergency response.
                              Failure to ensure employees are familiar with the handling andViolation Description:
                              40, Chapter 1, Section(s) 262.34(d)(5)(iii)
                              40 CFR 1 262.34(d)(5)(iii) - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, TitleCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              bucket in the shop with wast oil in it.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. There was an open five gallonViolation Notes:
                              active use.
                              Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not inViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.173
                              40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              generated since 2/25/2013.
                              manifests could not be located. I will need to see all waste manifests
                              Returned to compliance on 04/30/2015. While on site the wasteViolation Notes:
                              manifest, or bills of lading copies for three years.
                              Failure to maintain uniform hazardous waste manifest, consolidatedViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10021078CERS ID:
                              28763Site ID:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1915 J STAddress:
                              EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCEName:

CERS:
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                              active use.
                              Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not inViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.173
                              40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              antifreeze on the floor that was not dumped into the holding drum.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. There was an open container ofViolation Notes:
                              active use.
                              Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not inViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.173
                              40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              closed.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. The wast antifreeze drum was notViolation Notes:
                              active use.
                              Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not inViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.173
                              40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              was not closed and had a drain pan on top.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. There was a waste oil drum thatViolation Notes:
                              active use.
                              Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not inViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.173
                              40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              materials business plan in CERS within 30 days of change.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. You must update the hazardousViolation Notes:
                              business name.
                              quantities. A change of business address, business ownership, or
                              previously undisclosed hazardous materials at or above reportable
                              quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a
                              one of the following events: A 100 percent or more increase in the
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                              name and address of the generator, physical and chemical
                              portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
                              Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers andViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              3/1/2017Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. See training.Violation Notes:
                              to each person filling a position.
                              amount of both introductory and continuing training that will be given
                              assigned to each position, and a written description of the type and
                              job description for each position, duties of facility personnel
                              management, and the name of the employee filling each job; a written
                              job title for each position at the facility related to hazardous waste
                              worked at the facility. The records shall include the following: the
                              shall be kept for at least three years from the date the employee last
                              until closure of the facility. Training records on former employees
                              training records training records on current personnel shall be kept
                              personnel take part in an annual review of the initial training and
                              equipment. In addition, the owner/operator shall ensure facility
                              inspecting, repairing, and replacing facility emergency and monitoring
                              emergency response and emergency equipment, and procedures for using,
                              implementation) relevant to the positions in which they are employed,
                              hazardous waste management procedures (including contingency plan
                              training to ensure employees are competent in the following areas:
                              unsupervised, or to a new position at a facility with hazardous waste
                              date of their employment, or assignment to the facility, or to work
                              Failure to provide employees within the first six months after theViolation Description:
                              15, Section(s) 66265.16
                              22 CCR 15 66265.16 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              bucket by back door of hazwaste room.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. Open five gallon waste oilViolation Notes:
                              active use.
                              Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not inViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.173
                              40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              was not closed, had filter and oil all over the top.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. There was a waste oil drum thatViolation Notes:
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                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              within this time.
                              months or 270 days. You must have the waste picked up and off site
                              gallons). From that date you have an accumulation time period of nine
                              accumulation start date on the label when your drum is half full. (27
                              small quantity generator of hazardous waste you are allowed to put the
                              physical hazards. Since Eureka High School meets the criteria as a
                              labeled. All labels must include the accumulation starting date and
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. All hazardous wastes must meViolation Notes:
                              Waste, and starting accumulation date.
                              generator, physical and chemical characteristics of the Hazardous
                              the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste", name and address of the
                              Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers withViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              program and training logs. NFA 3/16/2020
                              program or documentation. Within 30 days provide a copy of training
                              Returned to compliance on 03/13/2020. Did not observed trainingViolation Notes:
                              records for a minimum of three years.
                              hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
                              safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
                              Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees inViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)
                              HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              2/19/2020Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              inspection.
                              corrected to include information provided by the inspector at time of
                              Returned to compliance on 04/12/2015. Then site map needs to beViolation Notes:
                              required content.
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with allViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              date. Have the oil picked up.
                              accumulation time period and label does not have an accumulation start
                              Returned to compliance on 03/20/2017. Used oil is over theViolation Notes:
                              date.
                              characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation
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                              Waste-Electronic Device(s)G . 5) Each CRTs or the container or the
                              or the designated area shall be marked with G Universal
                              Universal Waste-Lamp(s)G . 4)Each electronic devices or the container
                              -Mercury-Containing EquipmentG . 3) Lamps shall be marked with G
                              containing equipment shall be marked with "Universal Waste
                              shall be marked with "Universal Waste-Battery(ies)G . 2) Mercury
                              designated area of universal waste as required. 1) Waste batteries
                              Failure to label or mark each individual or container or theViolation Description:
                              23, Section(s) 66273.34
                              22 CCR 23 66273.34 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              2/19/2020Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              the employees handling the hazardous materials and wastes.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. Initial and annual training forViolation Notes:
                              records for a minimum of three years.
                              hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
                              safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
                              Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees inViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)
                              HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              gash on the top and can not be used as it can not be closed.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. The waste antifreeze drum has aViolation Notes:
                              condition.
                              Failure to accumulate hazardous waste in a container that is in goodViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.171
                              40 CFR 1 265.171 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              of hazwaste room with oil solids in it.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. Open Quarter drum by back doorViolation Notes:
                              active use.
                              Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not inViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.173
                              40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
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                              Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not inViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.173
                              40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              Completed at time of inspection.
                              open. Keep all containers closed unless adding or removing contents.
                              Returned to compliance on 03/24/2016. The waste antifreeze drum wasViolation Notes:
                              active use.
                              Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not inViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.173
                              40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              3/24/2016Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              inspects the hazardous waste room weekly.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. It is apparent that no oneViolation Notes:
                              Failure to inspect hazardous waste storage areas at least weekly.Violation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.174
                              40 CFR 1 265.174 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              an accurate HMBP.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. Failed to establish or implementViolation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25507
                              HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              3/16/2020
                              properly labeled hazardous waste containers within 30 days. NFA
                              containers improperly labeled or not labeled. Provide photo of
                              Returned to compliance on 03/13/2020. Observed hazardous wasteViolation Notes:
                              Waste-CRT glassG .
                              glass or the designated area shall be marked with G Universal
                              designated area shall be marked with "Universal Waste-CRT(s)G . 6) CRT
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                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-01-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              for the pool which is no longer used.
                              You will need to remove the Sodium Hypochlorite solution in the tank
                              the inspection and would be happy to help Mr. Pires with direction.
                              materials and wastes are located. I instructed Mr. Ed Sullivan during
                              for you. Also the site map needs to be updated to include where the
                              personnel listed on the emergency response plan that no longer work
                              Reporting System website is not sufficient or up to date. There are
                              The hazardous materials business plan on the California EnvironmentalEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              02-24-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Argon if the quantities reach reporting limit of 1,000 cubic feet
                              increasing quantities of Oxygen on CERS inventory Add quantities of
                              Recommend reducing quantities of waste oil and anti-freeze andEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              02-19-2020Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              working on cars and equipment.
                              to teach your students the proper handling of the wastes created when
                              spills left on the floor. Filters on the floor, etc. You should strive
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. The housekeeping is lacking withViolation Notes:
                              Haz Waste Generator Program - Release/Leaks/Spills - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.5 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5,Citation:
                              2/24/2015Violation Date:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthViolation Division:
                              it.
                              drum. Once the oil has drained from the part your will need to contain
                              container in the shop that had not been dumped into the waste oil
                              Returned to compliance on 05/01/2015. There was a waste oil drainViolation Notes:
                              active use.
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                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              05-01-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              05-01-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-22-2019Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Keep a log indicating date and quantity of deposed hazardous waste.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              02-19-2020Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-22-2019Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              03-01-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
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Coordinates:

                              CERSEnf Action Source:
                              HWEnf Action Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              02-24-2015Enf Action Date:
                              95501Site Zip:
                              EUREKASite City:
                              1915 J STSite Address:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

                              CERSEnf Action Source:
                              HMRRPEnf Action Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              02-24-2015Enf Action Date:
                              95501Site Zip:
                              EUREKASite City:
                              1915 J STSite Address:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceSite Name:
                              28763Site ID:

Enforcement Action:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              03-24-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-24-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Humboldt County Division of Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              addressed.
                              There are numerous hazardous waste violations which need to beEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              02-24-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              EurekaAffiliation City:
                              2100 J StreetAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mike McReynoldsEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (707) 441-2503Affiliation Phone:
                              95501Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              EurekaAffiliation City:
                              2100 J StreetAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Eureka City SchoolsEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Dan PiresEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (707) 445-6215Affiliation Phone:
                              95501Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              EurekaAffiliation City:
                              100 H Street, Suite 100Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Humboldt Cnty Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Director of Transportation, Operations & Risk ManaEntity Title:
                              Dan PiresEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -124.158881Longitude:
                              40.790243Latitude:
                              UnknownRef Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10021078Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceFacility Name:
                              28763Site ID:

EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCE  (Continued) S123099817

TC6324187.2s   Page 24



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Eureka High School - Auto Shop & Pool MaintenanceEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (707) 441-2503Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Eureka City Schools Eureka HighEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              95501Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              EurekaAffiliation City:
                              2100 J StreetAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              95501Affiliation Zip:

EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCE  (Continued) S123099817

                                        1992Year:

                                        1.6856Tons:
                                        03 -Disposal Method:
                                        151 - Asbestos containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD981388952TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC000696200Gepaid:
                                        1992Year:

                                        1915 J STREETMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        7074412503Telephone:
                                        BRUCE SLIGHTOMContact:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STREETAddress:
                                        1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOOLName:

HAZNET:

Site 8 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target HWTS1915 J STREET    N/A
A8 HAZNET1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL S123745123
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        --, 99 --City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        --Contact Address:
                                        BRUCE SLIGHTOMContact Name:
                                        --, 99 --Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        --Owner Address:
                                        EUREKA SCHOOL DISTRICTOwner Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        1915 J STREETMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        10/25/2000Last Act Date:
                                        07/22/1992Create Date:
                                        10/25/2000Inactive Date:
                                        CAC000696200EPA ID:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STREETAddress:
                                        1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOOLName:

HWTS:

                                        0.8428Tons:
                                        -Disposal Method:
                                        151 - Asbestos containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD981388952TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC000696200Gepaid:

1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S123745123

                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                PIRESD@EUREKACITYSCHOOLS.ORGContact Email:
                                                                                707-441-0290Contact Fax:
                                                                                707-441-2503Contact Telephone:
                                                                                EUREKA, CA 95501Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                642 W 14TH STContact Address:
                                                                                DAN PIRESContact Name:
                                                                                CAL000128413EPA ID:
                                                                                EUREKA, CA 95501-0000Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1915 J STREETHandler Address:
                              EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECSHandler Name:
                                                                                1995-11-01 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Site 9 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target 1915 J STREET CAL000128413
A9 RCRA NonGen / NLREUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECS 1024792971
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2018-09-05 15:42:55.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                DAN PIRESOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                EUREKA CITY SCHOOLSOwner Name:
                                                                                EUREKA, CA 95501-0000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                642 W 14TH STREETMailing Address:

EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECS  (Continued) 1024792971
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLSNAICS Description:
                              61111NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECSHandler Name:
                                                            1995-11-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-441-2400Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            EUREKA, CA 95501-0000Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            642 W 14TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            EUREKA CITY SCHOOLSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-441-2503Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            EUREKA, CA 95501Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            642 W 14TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            DAN PIRESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECS  (Continued) 1024792971
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                                   1915 J STREETAddress:
                                   EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECSName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070448049DFR URL:
                                   110070448049Registry ID:
                                   1024659655Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110070448049Registry ID:
FINDS:

Site 10 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target ECHO1915 J STREET    N/A
A10 FINDSEUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECS 1024659655

                    01 - ActivePermit Status:
                    4201 4201 - HMBP and/or InventoryProgram Element Code Desc:
                    CUPA - HMBPProgram Identifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    FA0001001Local Site Id:
                    EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                    1915 J STAddress:
                    EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCEName:

                    -124.1588Longitude:
                    40.79031Latitude:
                    7074412412Day Phone:
                    Ed SullivanContact Name:
                    PR0006791Record ID:
                    04 - ACTIVE, EXEMPT FROM BILLINGFacility Status:
                    10021078CERS ID:
                    01 - ActivePermit Status:
                    4401 4401 - Hazardous Waste Generator (SQG)Program Element Code Desc:
                    CUPA - SQGProgram Identifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    FA0001001Local Site Id:
                    EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                    1915 J STAddress:
                    EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCEName:

CUPA HUMBOLDT:

Site 11 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target 1915 J ST    N/A
A11 CUPA ListingsEUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCE S113746201

TC6324187.2s   Page 29

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BCI6J16B0E6CvdbIoXP3n5zJr5C1G5C6UezA7PC0TbqEnlQ6Wot4NKgvTXBdPz9bEj134BvoCbBX1ktPa7a5R7UnnxE5q7TzDlFBl6Urt3O5odyCihO5U3AG8vz5cVsCxq5B3x5U1KoezA9zthrCF6j76NYPp8yCzbn6FdhBmiyCLtaIq8m3MLBJttF1ap760RS93GF05BSELsi6Nyl3qtOvQqtdjbybZzY4UhMoy.tXKbePIWD3LZonXuv5mTezzoMAo0nrb9u5YGDCASk5N7dGW5T5SACCXHN4pO6UkajerMIzRR16urQBdetCSIeIfb545RuJsZe13T86h5Z3dcg08REEvQM631n9d.ZvTP5dqDcbD3v6kNmoTu9XahsPIOG5dNgnX4j5nmszUkx7B8Qro1h57EBCGXt4Pt7G8r15zwaCfpKBjEVUgqBeZ4azZoDAQc57NntPNInCyM62kCuTEnHbA34qyrX5HmJnQmKlsKgQ53DvY5EWlTlocYDtF0F6YjcBeo4CYtlIptp4zRyJSW31oI069wm39zS0D.jE45z6SKp4Hf8vjAHdxqSbXKR3QLLoRFbXIMJPF4T5OtHnJT956Upz1557cNFro.q55YhCeGg9r0yGVnV5nVCCUlT8hxuUnq5eqwYzmihCQFr79uzPsI3C6eh9C4CTDIwb4afqpNA8nmEnjHxlVIhQgbS8xGgWp1coqOtt7Tj3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BCI6J16B0E6CvdbIoXP3n5zJr5C1G5C6UezA7PC0TbqEnlQ6Wot4NKgvTXBdPz9bEj134BvoCbBX1ktPa7a5R7UnnxE5q7TzDlFBl6Urt3O5odyCihO5U3AG8vz5cVsCxq5B3x5U1KoezA9zthrCF6j76NYPp8yCzbn6FdhBmiyCLtaIq8m3MLBJttF1ap760RS93GF05BSELsi6Nyl3qtOvQqtdjbybZzY4UhMoy.tXKbePIWD3LZonXuv5mTezzoMAo0nrb9u5YGDCASk5N7dGW5T5SACCXHN4pO6UkajerMIzRR16urQBdetCSIeIfb545RuJsZe13T86h5Z3dcg08REEvQM631n9d.ZvTP5dqDcbD3v6kNmoTu9XahsPIOG5dNgnX4j5nmszUkx7B8Qro1h57EBCGXt4Pt7G8r15zwaCfpKBjEVUgqBeZ4azZoDAQc57NntPNInCyM62kCuTEnHbA34qyrX5HmJnQmKlsKgQ53DvY5EWlTlocYDtF0F6YjcBeo4CYtlIptp4zRyJSW31oI069wm39zS0D.jE45z6SKp4Hf8vjAHdxqSbXKR3QLLoRFbXIMJPF4T5OtHnJT956Upz1557cNFro.q55YhCeGg9r0yGVnV5nVCCUlT8hxuUnq5eqwYzmihCQFr79uzPsI3C6eh9C4CTDIwb4afqpNA8nmEnjHxlVIhQgbS8xGgWp1coqOtt7Tj3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070448049


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    -124.1588Longitude:
                    40.79031Latitude:
                    7074412412Day Phone:
                    Ed SullivanContact Name:
                    PR0001489Record ID:
                    04 - ACTIVE, EXEMPT FROM BILLINGFacility Status:
                    10021078CERS ID:

EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCE  (Continued) S113746201

                                        1995Year:
Additional Info:

                                        0.175Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationDisposal Method:
                                        461 - Paint sludgeCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD050806850TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000128413Gepaid:
                                        1995Year:

                                        0.8428Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
                                        151 - Asbestos containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000128413Gepaid:
                                        2000Year:

                                        0.75Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000128413Gepaid:
                                        2007Year:

                                        5.0568Tons:
                                        Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
                                        H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed AsDisposal Method:
                                        181 - Other inorganic solid wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000128413Gepaid:
                                        2017Year:

                                        642 W 14TH STREETMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        7074412503Telephone:
                                        DAN PIRESContact:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STREETAddress:
                                        EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECSName:

HAZNET:

Site 12 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target HWTS1915 J STREET    N/A
A12 HAZNETEUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECS S113072782
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Direction
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Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        YQuantity Unit:
                                        6Waste Quantity:
                                        5.0568Quantity Tons:
                                        Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
                                        H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed AsMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        181 - Other inorganic solid waste OrganicsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGMENTTrans Name:
                                        CAT000646117TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        FUTURE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICESTrans Name:
                                        CAR000147025Trans EPA ID:
                                        016243829JJKManifest ID:
                                        20171020Receipt Date:
                                        5/30/2018 18:33:39Creation Date:
                                        20171006Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000128413Gen EPA ID:
                                        2017Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        350Waste Quantity:
                                        0.175Quantity Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationMeth Code:
                                        D001RCRA Code:
                                        461 - Paint sludgeWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD050806850TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        DED981110166Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        DED980918858Trans EPA ID:
                                        95150461Manifest ID:
                                        19951211Receipt Date:
                                        7/29/1996 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19951130Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000128413Gen EPA ID:

EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECS  (Continued) S113072782
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                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        1500Waste Quantity:
                                        0.75Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        CROSBY & OVERTON INCTrans Name:
                                        CAD028409019TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        NRC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCTrans Name:
                                        CAR000030114Trans EPA ID:
                                        002078272JJKManifest ID:
                                        20070920Receipt Date:
                                        12/28/2007 18:30:39Creation Date:
                                        20070917Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000128413Gen EPA ID:
                                        2007Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        YQuantity Unit:
                                        1Waste Quantity:
                                        0.8428Quantity Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        151 - Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAL000171903Trans EPA ID:
                                        98377950Manifest ID:
                                        20000718Receipt Date:
                                        8/28/2000 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        20000718Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000128413Gen EPA ID:
                                        2000Year:

EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECS  (Continued) S113072782
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                                        955010000Facility Zip:
                                        CAFacility State:
                                        Not reportedFacility County:
                                        EUREKAFacility City:
                                        Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                                        1915 J STREETFacility Address:
                                        EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECSFacility Name:
                                        Not reportedInactive Date:
                                        1995-11-01 00:00:00Issued EPA ID Date:
                                        Elementary and Secondary SchoolsNAICS Description:
                                        61111NAICS Code:
                                        2009-12-03 12:41:18.000Create Date:
                                        CAL000128413EPA ID:

NAICS:

                                        EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        642 W 14TH STContact Address:
                                        DAN PIRESContact Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        2100 J ST.Owner Address 2:
                                        642 W 14TH STOwner Address:
                                        EUREKA CITY SCHOOLSOwner Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        2100 J ST.Mailing Address 2:
                                        642 W 14TH STREETMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        07/19/2020Last Act Date:
                                        11/01/1995Create Date:
                                        Not reportedInactive Date:
                                        CAL000128413EPA ID:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STREETAddress:
                                        EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECSName:

HWTS:

EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECS  (Continued) S113072782

                                        551 - Laboratory waste chemicalsCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD050806850TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC001024840Gepaid:
                                        1995Year:

                                        3200 WALFORD AVEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        7074412503Telephone:
                                        EXTENDED TIL 3/15/94 -P.H.Contact:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STREETAddress:
                                        EUREKA SENIOR HIGHName:

HAZNET:

Site 13 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target HWTS1915 J STREET    N/A
A13 HAZNETEUREKA SENIOR HIGH S112861006
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                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        25Waste Quantity:
                                        0.0125Quantity Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        513 - Empty containers less than 30 gallonsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        CAD050806850TSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD050806850TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        DED980918858Trans EPA ID:
                                        95102381Manifest ID:
                                        19950113Receipt Date:
                                        3/28/1996 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19941221Shipment Date:

                                        CAC001024840Gen EPA ID:
                                        1994Year:

Additional Info:

                                        0.075Tons:
                                        -Disposal Method:
                                        791 - Liquids with pH <= 2CA Waste Code:
                                        CAD050806850TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC001024840Gepaid:
                                        1994Year:

                                        0.075Tons:
                                        -Disposal Method:
                                        123 - Unspecified alkaline solutionCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD050806850TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC001024840Gepaid:
                                        1994Year:

                                        0.825Tons:
                                        -Disposal Method:
                                        -CA Waste Code:
                                        CAD050806850TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC001024840Gepaid:
                                        1994Year:

                                        0.0125Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationDisposal Method:
                                        513 - Empty containers less than 30 gallonsCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD050806850TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC001024840Gepaid:
                                        1994Year:

                                        0.0015Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerDisposal Method:

EUREKA SENIOR HIGH  (Continued) S112861006
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                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        DED980918858Trans EPA ID:
                                        95102381Manifest ID:
                                        19950113Receipt Date:
                                        3/28/1996 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19941221Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        1650Waste Quantity:
                                        0.825Quantity Tons:
                                        - Not reportedMeth Code:
                                        U122RCRA Code:
                                        - Not reportedWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        CAD050806850TSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD050806850TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        DED980918858Trans EPA ID:
                                        95102381Manifest ID:
                                        19950113Receipt Date:
                                        3/28/1996 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19941221Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        150Waste Quantity:
                                        0.075Quantity Tons:
                                        - Not reportedMeth Code:
                                        D002RCRA Code:
                                        791 - Liquids with pH < 2 792 Liquids with pH < 2 with metalsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        CAD050806850TSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD050806850TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        DED980918858Trans EPA ID:
                                        95102381Manifest ID:
                                        19950113Receipt Date:
                                        3/28/1996 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19941221Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
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                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        10/25/2000Last Act Date:
                                        08/22/1994Create Date:
                                        10/25/2000Inactive Date:
                                        CAC001024840EPA ID:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STREETAddress:
                                        EUREKA SENIOR HIGHName:

HWTS:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        3Waste Quantity:
                                        0.0015Quantity Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerMeth Code:
                                        D009RCRA Code:
                                        551 - Laboratory waste chemicals 561 Detergent and soapWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD050806850TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        DED980918858Trans EPA ID:
                                        92737072Manifest ID:
                                        19950210Receipt Date:
                                        10/23/1995 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19950201Shipment Date:

                                        CAC001024840Gen EPA ID:
                                        1995Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        150Waste Quantity:
                                        0.075Quantity Tons:
                                        - Not reportedMeth Code:
                                        D002RCRA Code:
                                        123 - Unspecified alkaline solutionWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        CAD050806850TSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD050806850TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
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                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        642 WEST 14TH STREETContact Address:
                                        EXTENDED TIL 3/15/94 -P.H.Contact Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        3200 WALFORD AVEOwner Address:
                                        EUREKA CITY SCHOOL DISTOwner Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955030000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        3200 WALFORD AVEMailing Address:

EUREKA SENIOR HIGH  (Continued) S112861006

                                        20Waste Quantity:
                                        0.01Quantity Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationMeth Code:
                                        D001RCRA Code:
                                        212 - Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.Waste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAT080010101TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        CAD000048934Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD983641101Trans EPA ID:
                                        92302302Manifest ID:
                                        19930628Receipt Date:
                                        9/11/1995 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19930615Shipment Date:

                                        CAL913375203Gen EPA ID:
                                        1993Year:

Additional Info:

                                        0.26Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationDisposal Method:
                                        212 - Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)CA Waste Code:
                                        CAT080010101TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL913375203Gepaid:
                                        1993Year:

                                        3200 WALFORD AVEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        7074412500Telephone:
                                        DEACT. 12/15/94 NOT GENERATINGContact:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STREETAddress:
                                        EUREKA CITY SCHOOL EUREKA HIGHName:

HAZNET:

Site 14 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target HWTS1915 J STREET    N/A
A14 HAZNETEUREKA CITY SCHOOL EUREKA HIGH S113164215
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                                        9/11/1995 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19930615Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        200Waste Quantity:
                                        0.1Quantity Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationMeth Code:
                                        D001RCRA Code:
                                        212 - Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.Waste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAT080010101TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        CAD000048934Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD983641101Trans EPA ID:
                                        92302302Manifest ID:
                                        19930628Receipt Date:
                                        9/11/1995 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19930615Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        200Waste Quantity:
                                        0.1Quantity Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationMeth Code:
                                        D001RCRA Code:
                                        212 - Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.Waste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAT080010101TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        CAD000048934Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD983641101Trans EPA ID:
                                        92302302Manifest ID:
                                        19930628Receipt Date:
                                        9/11/1995 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19930615Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
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                                        EUREKA, CA 955030000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        -P.H.Contact Address:
                                        DEACT. 12/15/94 NOT GENERATINGContact Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955030000Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        3200 WALFORD AVEOwner Address:
                                        EUREKA CITY SCHOOL DISTOwner Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955030000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        3200 WALFORD AVEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        02/15/1995Last Act Date:
                                        12/03/1991Create Date:
                                        01/01/1900Inactive Date:
                                        CAL913375203EPA ID:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STREETAddress:
                                        EUREKA CITY SCHOOL EUREKA HIGHName:

HWTS:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        100Waste Quantity:
                                        0.05Quantity Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationMeth Code:
                                        D001RCRA Code:
                                        212 - Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.Waste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAT080010101TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        CAD000048934Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD983641101Trans EPA ID:
                                        92302302Manifest ID:
                                        19930628Receipt Date:

EUREKA CITY SCHOOL EUREKA HIGH  (Continued) S113164215

                                        7074457103Telephone:
                                        TORG SAHLMANContact:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STAddress:
                                        HROP AUTO SHOP EUREKA HIGH SCHName:

HAZNET:

Site 15 of 15 in cluster A

Actual:
76 ft.

 

Property EUREKA, CA  95501
Target HWTS1915 J ST    N/A
A15 HAZNETHROP AUTO SHOP EUREKA HIGH SCH S113046382
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                                        3.3712Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
                                        -CA Waste Code:
                                        CAD982042475TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000063827Gepaid:
                                        2006Year:

                                        2.5284Tons:
                                        Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
                                        H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed AsDisposal Method:
                                        -CA Waste Code:
                                        CAD982042475TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000063827Gepaid:
                                        2006Year:

                                        0.0375Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        181 - Other inorganic solid wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000063827Gepaid:
                                        2007Year:

                                        0.4Tons:
                                        Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
                                        H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed AsDisposal Method:
                                        151 - Asbestos containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD982042475TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000063827Gepaid:
                                        2008Year:

                                        0.175Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        223 - Unspecified oil-containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD097030993TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000063827Gepaid:
                                        2009Year:

                                        7.2Tons:
                                        Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
                                        H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed AsDisposal Method:
                                        151 - Asbestos containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD982042475TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000063827Gepaid:
                                        2010Year:

                                        0.1Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD097030993TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000063827Gepaid:
                                        2013Year:

                                        901 MYRTLE AVEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:

HROP AUTO SHOP EUREKA HIGH SCH  (Continued) S113046382
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                                        20070308Receipt Date:
                                        8/19/2007 18:30:27Creation Date:
                                        20070305Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        25Waste Quantity:
                                        0.0125Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        D008RCRA Code:
                                        181 - Other inorganic solid waste OrganicsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        CROSBY & OVERTON INCTrans Name:
                                        CAD028409019TSDF EPA ID:
                                        FILTER RECYCLING SERVICES INCTrans 2 Name:
                                        CAD982444481Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        WORLD ENVIRONMENTAL & ENERGYTrans Name:
                                        CAR000037283Trans EPA ID:
                                        000067356GBFManifest ID:
                                        20070426Receipt Date:
                                        8/29/2007 18:30:21Creation Date:
                                        20070418Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000063827Gen EPA ID:
                                        2007Year:

Additional Info:

additional CA HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        0.015Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
                                        151 - Asbestos containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000063827Gepaid:
                                        2005Year:

                                        11.7992Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
                                        151 - Asbestos containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD082042475TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000063827Gepaid:
                                        2006Year:

                                        0.1Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationDisposal Method:
                                        223 - Unspecified oil-containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD097030993TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000063827Gepaid:
                                        2006Year:

HROP AUTO SHOP EUREKA HIGH SCH  (Continued) S113046382
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        20050725Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000063827Gen EPA ID:
                                        2005Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        YQuantity Unit:
                                        18Waste Quantity:
                                        7.2Quantity Tons:
                                        Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
                                        H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed AsMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        151 - Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        RECOLOGY HAY ROADTrans Name:
                                        CAD982042475TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        NRC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCTrans Name:
                                        CAR000030114Trans EPA ID:
                                        002078195JJKManifest ID:
                                        20100827Receipt Date:
                                        10/8/2010 18:31:03Creation Date:
                                        20100826Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000063827Gen EPA ID:
                                        2010Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        50Waste Quantity:
                                        0.025Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        D008RCRA Code:
                                        181 - Other inorganic solid waste OrganicsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        CROSBY & OVERTON INCTrans Name:
                                        CAD028409019TSDF EPA ID:
                                        FILTER RECYCLING SERVICES INCTrans 2 Name:
                                        CAD982444481Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        WORLD ENVIRONMENTAL & ENERGYTrans Name:
                                        CAR000037283Trans EPA ID:
                                        000068680GBFManifest ID:
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                                        CAL000251425Trans EPA ID:
                                        23413244Manifest ID:
                                        20060818Receipt Date:
                                        10/5/2006 18:30:24Creation Date:
                                        20060816Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        YQuantity Unit:
                                        3Waste Quantity:
                                        2.5284Quantity Tons:
                                        Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
                                        H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed AsMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        - Not reportedWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILLTrans Name:
                                        CAD982042475TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        PETROCHEM INSULATION INCTrans Name:
                                        CAL000251425Trans EPA ID:
                                        001810004JJKManifest ID:
                                        20060927Receipt Date:
                                        3/30/2007 13:31:17Creation Date:
                                        20060928Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000063827Gen EPA ID:
                                        2006Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        30Waste Quantity:
                                        0.015Quantity Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        151 - Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        CAT000646117TSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENTTrans Name:
                                        CAT000646117TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        NRC ENVIRONMENTALTrans Name:
                                        CAR000030114Trans EPA ID:
                                        23640348Manifest ID:
                                        20050803Receipt Date:
                                        10/27/2005 10:10:50Creation Date:
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                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        151 - Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        CAD082042475TSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILLTrans Name:
                                        CAD082042475TSDF EPA ID:
                                        PETROCHEMTrans 2 Name:
                                        CAL000251425Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        PETROCHEM INSULATION INCTrans Name:
                                        CAL000251425Trans EPA ID:
                                        23413241Manifest ID:
                                        20060807Receipt Date:
                                        9/28/2006 18:32:35Creation Date:
                                        20060803Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        YQuantity Unit:
                                        4Waste Quantity:
                                        3.3712Quantity Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        151 - Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        CAD082042475TSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILLTrans Name:
                                        CAD082042475TSDF EPA ID:
                                        PETROCHEMTrans 2 Name:
                                        CAL000251425Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        PETROCHEM INSULATION INCTrans Name:
                                        CAL000251425Trans EPA ID:
                                        23413239Manifest ID:
                                        20060807Receipt Date:
                                        9/28/2006 18:32:35Creation Date:
                                        20060803Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        YQuantity Unit:
                                        4Waste Quantity:
                                        3.3712Quantity Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        - Not reportedWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        CAD982042475TSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILLTrans Name:
                                        CAD982042475TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        PETROCHEM INSULATION INCTrans Name:

HROP AUTO SHOP EUREKA HIGH SCH  (Continued) S113046382
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                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        350Waste Quantity:
                                        0.175Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        223 - Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        SIEMENS WATER TECHNOLOGIES CORPTrans Name:
                                        CAD097030993TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        CHICO DRAIN OIL SERVICETrans Name:
                                        CAD980694103Trans EPA ID:
                                        006152846JJKManifest ID:
                                        20090319Receipt Date:
                                        4/15/2009 18:30:09Creation Date:
                                        20090312Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000063827Gen EPA ID:
                                        2009Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        200Waste Quantity:
                                        0.1Quantity Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        223 - Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        US FILTER RECOVERY SERVICESTrans Name:
                                        CAD097030993TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        CHICO DRAIN OIL SERVICETrans Name:
                                        CAD980694103Trans EPA ID:
                                        24992743Manifest ID:
                                        20060525Receipt Date:
                                        9/14/2006 18:35:38Creation Date:
                                        20060519Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        YQuantity Unit:
                                        10Waste Quantity:
                                        8.428Quantity Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillMeth Code:

HROP AUTO SHOP EUREKA HIGH SCH  (Continued) S113046382
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                                        0.4Quantity Tons:
                                        Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
                                        H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed AsMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        151 - Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILLTrans Name:
                                        CAD982042475TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT GROUP OF CALIFORNIA INCTrans Name:
                                        CAL000224869Trans EPA ID:
                                        001962398JJKManifest ID:
                                        20080502Receipt Date:
                                        6/25/2008 18:30:21Creation Date:
                                        20080428Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000063827Gen EPA ID:
                                        2008Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        200Waste Quantity:
                                        0.1Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        SIEMENS INDUSTRY INCTrans Name:
                                        CAD097030993TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ASBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICESTrans Name:
                                        CAD028277036Trans EPA ID:
                                        010866551JJKManifest ID:
                                        20130702Receipt Date:
                                        8/20/2013 22:15:09Creation Date:
                                        20130619Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000063827Gen EPA ID:
                                        2013Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:

HROP AUTO SHOP EUREKA HIGH SCH  (Continued) S113046382
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                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        1915 J STContact Address:
                                        TORG SAHLMANContact Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        1915 J STOwner Address:
                                        HUMBOLDT CO OFFICE EDUCATIONOwner Name:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955011219Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        901 MYRTLE AVEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        01/09/2015Last Act Date:
                                        03/10/1992Create Date:
                                        06/30/2013Inactive Date:
                                        CAL000063827EPA ID:
                                        EUREKA, CA 955010000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1915 J STAddress:
                                        HROP AUTO SHOP EUREKA HIGH SCHName:

HWTS:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        YQuantity Unit:
                                        1Waste Quantity:

HROP AUTO SHOP EUREKA HIGH SCH  (Continued) S113046382

                              oversight case. Please see case 1NHU103 for the documents and
                              This is the UST program case for a combined UST/Site Cleanup ProgramSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              1THU103RB Case Number:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              10/11/2018Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -124.185751676559Longitude:
                              40.7919303821487Latitude:
                              T10000012208Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T10000012208Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1200 DEL NORTE STREET, WESTAddress:
                              SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

LUST:

165 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
0.031 mi. Cortese

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
76 ft.

 

< 1/8 DEEDEUREKA, CA  95501
WNW CPS-SLIC1200 DEL NORTE STREET, WEST    N/A
B16 LUSTSIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (FORMER) S122356436
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                              10/11/2018Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1200 DEL NORTE STREET, WESTAddress:
                              SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

CPS-SLIC:

                         10/11/2018Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T10000012208Global Id:

                         04/17/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T10000012208Global Id:

                         04/17/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T10000012208Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         04/17/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T10000012208Global Id:

                         Leak BeganAction:
                         04/17/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T10000012208Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         04/17/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T10000012208Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         10/11/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T10000012208Global Id:

LUST:

                         7075762220Phone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SANTA ROSACity:
                         5550 SKYLANE BOULEVARD, SUITE AAddress:
                         NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Organization Name:
                         REGIONAL WATER BOARD SITE CLOSEDContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T10000012208Global Id:

LUST:

                              T0602300095">link</a>).
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=
                              information about this combined case (<a href="

SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (FORMER)  (Continued) S122356436
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                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T10000012208Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1200 DEL NORTE STREET, WESTAddress:
                              SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

CORTESE:

Geotracker Land Use/Deed RestrictionsFile Name:
06/29/2018Deed Date(s):
          YCovenant Uploaded:
SWRCBAgency:
COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDStatus:
SLICSite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
Not reportedArea:
T0602300095Envirostor ID:
EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
1200 DEL NORTE STREET, WESTAddress:
SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

Geotracker Land Use/Deed RestrictionsFile Name:
06/29/2018Deed Date(s):
          YCovenant Uploaded:
SWRCBAgency:
COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDStatus:
SLICSite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
Not reportedArea:
T0602300095Envirostor ID:
EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
1200 DEL NORTE STREET, WESTAddress:
SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

DEED:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              remedial actions have taken place. More work is being completed.
                              pentachlorophenol, and dioxins have been identified. Several interim
                              Former Plywood Mill site. Contamination with petroleum products,Site History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supply, Sediments, Soil, Surface waterPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1NHU103RB Case Number:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -124.185751676559Longitude:
                              40.7919303821487Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              T0602300095Global Id:

SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (FORMER)  (Continued) S122356436
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                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:

SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (FORMER)  (Continued) S122356436

                    1THU074Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    12Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                    1110 DEL NORTEedr_fadd1:
                    NIELSEN TRUCKINGedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

HUMStaff Initials:
1THU074Facility ID:
1Region:

LUST REG 1:

165 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
0.031 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
76 ft.

 

< 1/8 EUREKA, CA  95501
WNW HIST CORTESE1110 DEL NORTE    N/A
B17 LUSTNIELSEN TRUCKING S101294770

                         Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead CleanupNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         06023FIPS Code:
                         01Cong District:
                         EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         1200 DEL NORTE ST.Address:
               SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (OLD)Name:
                         CAD983644881EPA ID:
                         0904547Site ID:

SEMS:

165 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster B
0.031 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
76 ft.

 

< 1/8 CPS-SLICEUREKA, CA  95501
WNW LUST1200 DEL NORTE ST. CAD983644881
B18 SEMSSIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (OLD) 1000707586
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                                        2002-07-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SITE REASSAction Name:
                                        OOAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (OLD)Site Name:
                                        CAD983644881EPA ID:
                                        0904547Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2006-05-04 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        OTHR CLEANUPAction Name:
                                        VAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (OLD)Site Name:
                                        CAD983644881EPA ID:
                                        0904547Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        5/15/2007 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2006-05-04 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        SITE REASSAction Name:
                                        OOAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (OLD)Site Name:
                                        CAD983644881EPA ID:
                                        0904547Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/22/1992 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1992-06-22 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (OLD)Site Name:
                                        CAD983644881EPA ID:
                                        0904547Site ID:
                                        09Region:

SEMS Detail:

SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (OLD)  (Continued) 1000707586
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KSAStaff Initials:
1NHU103Facility ID:
1Region:

SLIC REG 1:

KSAStaff Initials:
1THU103Facility ID:
1Region:

LUST REG 1:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        8/29/1997 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (OLD)Site Name:
                                        CAD983644881EPA ID:
                                        0904547Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        8/29/1997 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1996-03-22 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (OLD)Site Name:
                                        CAD983644881EPA ID:
                                        0904547Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        2/6/2003 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:

SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL (OLD)  (Continued) 1000707586

                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1110 DEL NORTE STREET, WESTAddress:
                              NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD (FORMER)Name:

LUST:

165 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster B
0.031 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
76 ft.

 

< 1/8 EUREKA, CA  95501
WNW Cortese1110 DEL NORTE STREET, WEST    N/A
B19 LUSTNIELSEN FREIGHT YARD (FORMER) S106163205
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         11/14/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         10/04/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         11/16/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/15/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SANTA ROSACity:
                         5550 SKYLANE BOULEVARD, SUITE AAddress:
                         NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Organization Name:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOP CLOSED SITEContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         bstone@co.humboldt.ca.usEmail:
                         EUREKACity:
                         100 H STREET, SUITE 100Address:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         BOB STONEContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

LUST:

                              post remedial monitoring to evaluate HVDPESite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              12074Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              1THU074RB Case Number:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              04/08/2013Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -124.183910073684Longitude:
                              40.7912810891162Latitude:
                              T0602300067Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0602300067Geo Track:

NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD (FORMER)  (Continued) S106163205
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                         Staff LetterAction:
                         04/09/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         05/26/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                         07/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         01/10/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         12/05/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         MeetingAction:
                         02/07/2006Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         10/06/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         05/01/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         04/19/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Notification - Public Participation DocumentAction:
                         08/27/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/27/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         12/23/2008Date:

NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD (FORMER)  (Continued) S106163205
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         11/14/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         09/13/2006Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/22/2006Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         02/01/2006Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Verbal CommunicationAction:
                         01/16/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         12/13/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         10/03/2006Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         06/22/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         02/02/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         11/30/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/11/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD (FORMER)  (Continued) S106163205

TC6324187.2s   Page 55



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         07/15/2008Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         04/08/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         08/01/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Well Destruction Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         11/14/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/28/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         10/01/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/06/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/06/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         05/17/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/01/2006Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         02/27/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         11/01/2006Date:

NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD (FORMER)  (Continued) S106163205
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                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         05/26/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         12/05/2003Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         03/10/2003Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         07/25/2002Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         07/17/2002Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         07/18/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         07/24/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         05/19/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         03/28/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         11/14/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         11/14/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         LOP Case Closure Summary to RBAction:
                         08/27/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         * Historical EnforcementAction:
                         12/13/1988Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD (FORMER)  (Continued) S106163205
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                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         05/17/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         02/06/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         01/16/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         11/01/2006Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         10/03/2006Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         09/13/2006Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         09/01/2006Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         06/22/2006Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         02/07/2006Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         02/01/2006Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         12/13/2005Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         08/31/2005Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         11/30/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         08/11/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:

NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD (FORMER)  (Continued) S106163205
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                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0602300067Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1110 DEL NORTE STREET, WESTAddress:
                              NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD (FORMER)Name:

CORTESE:

                         04/08/2013Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         08/27/2012Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         07/22/2010Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         04/25/2008Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         02/27/2008Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         10/01/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         08/01/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300067Global Id:

                         06/06/2007Status Date:

NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD (FORMER)  (Continued) S106163205
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         06/07/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SANTA ROSACity:
                         5550 SKYLANE BOULEVARD, SUITE AAddress:
                         NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Organization Name:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOP CLOSED SITEContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         bstone@co.humboldt.ca.usEmail:
                         EUREKACity:
                         100 H STREET, SUITE 100Address:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         BOB STONEContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              12268Local Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              1THU268RB Case Number:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              02/15/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -124.183358Longitude:
                              40.790251Latitude:
                              T0602300200Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0602300200Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1115 DEL NORTE STREET, WESTAddress:
                              NORTH COAST MERCANTILE COMPANYName:

LUST:

ClosedStaff Initials:
1THU268Facility ID:
1Region:

LUST REG 1:

464 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.088 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
102 ft.

 

< 1/8 EUREKA, CA  95501
WNW Cortese1115 DEL NORTE STREET, WEST    N/A
C20 LUSTNORTH COAST MERCANTILE COMPANY S104163347
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         02/14/2000Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         02/14/2000Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         02/14/2000Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         12/17/1991Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         11/13/1991Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         06/22/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         06/07/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         06/07/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         * Historical EnforcementAction:
                         06/22/1990Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         Request for ClosureAction:
                         12/02/1998Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         06/07/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action Letter - #12268.RACCAction:
                         02/09/2000Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

                         Closure Summary - #12268.CCSAction:
                         02/16/2000Date:

NORTH COAST MERCANTILE COMPANY  (Continued) S104163347
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                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0602300200Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1115 DEL NORTE STREET, WESTAddress:
                              NORTH COAST MERCANTILE COMPANYName:

CORTESE:

                         02/15/2000Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0602300200Global Id:

NORTH COAST MERCANTILE COMPANY  (Continued) S104163347

                    1THU268Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    12Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                    1115 DEL NORTEedr_fadd1:
                    NORTH COAST MERCANTILE COedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

464 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.088 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
102 ft.

 

< 1/8 EUREKA, CA  95501
WNW 1115 DEL NORTE    N/A
C21 HIST CORTESENORTH COAST MERCANTILE CO S103623221
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     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     EUREKA 95501Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     3200  WALFORD AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     12001176Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WASTESTG:
          OILTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          400Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          12-000-000644-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          644Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          EUREKACity:
          1815 J STAddress:
          AUTO SHOP C/O EUREKA UNION HIGH SCHOOLName:

SWEEPS UST:

1022 ft.
0.194 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
109 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 EUREKA, CA  95501
WNW CA FID UST1815 J ST    N/A
22 SWEEPS USTAUTO SHOP S101582074

                              DELANEY, DOROTHYName:
LUST:

ClosedStaff Initials:
1THU285Facility ID:
1Region:

LUST REG 1:

1041 ft.
0.197 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
101 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HIST CORTESEEUREKA, CA  95501
NW Cortese1707 K    N/A
23 LUSTDELANEY, DOROTHY S102428706
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                         08/16/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300216Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         08/16/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300216Global Id:

                         * Historical EnforcementAction:
                         08/23/1990Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300216Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         08/16/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300216Global Id:

LUST:

                         7075762220Phone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SANTA ROSACity:
                         5550 SKYLANE BOULEVARD, SUITE AAddress:
                         NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Organization Name:
                         REGIONAL WATER BOARD SITE CLOSEDContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300216Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         mverhey@co.humboldt.ca.usEmail:
                         EurekaCity:
                         100 H Street, Suite 100Address:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         Mark VerheyContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300216Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              1THU285RB Case Number:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              01/30/1991Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -124.15782Longitude:
                              40.792202Latitude:
                              T0602300216Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0602300216Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1707 K STREETAddress:

DELANEY, DOROTHY  (Continued) S102428706
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    1THU285Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    12Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                    1707 Kedr_fadd1:
                    DELANEY, DOROTHYedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0602300216Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1707 K STREETAddress:
                              DELANEY, DOROTHYName:

CORTESE:

                         Leak StoppedAction:

DELANEY, DOROTHY  (Continued) S102428706

                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0602300463Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              2233 N STREETAddress:
                              HARTRIDGE RESIDENCEName:

LUST:

HUMStaff Initials:
1THU663Facility ID:
1Region:

LUST REG 1:

1126 ft.
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
127 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HIST CORTESEEUREKA, CA  95501
SSE Cortese2233 N STREET    N/A
24 LUSTHARTRIDGE RESIDENCE S103285770
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                         04/08/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         01/16/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         * No ActionAction:
                         02/24/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         05/26/1998Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         Closure Summary - #12663.CCSAction:
                         04/20/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SANTA ROSACity:
                         5550 SKYLANE BOULEVARD, SUITE AAddress:
                         NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Organization Name:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOP CLOSED SITEContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         bstone@co.humboldt.ca.usEmail:
                         EUREKACity:
                         100 H STREET, SUITE 100Address:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         BOB STONEContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              12663Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              1THU663RB Case Number:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              04/21/2004Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -124.154233332444Longitude:
                              40.7870838770348Latitude:
                              T0602300463Global Id:

HARTRIDGE RESIDENCE  (Continued) S103285770
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         10/08/2002Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         06/22/1998Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         05/26/1998Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         05/26/1998Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         LOP Case Closure Summary to RBAction:
                         01/07/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/21/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         12/30/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         02/24/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         05/26/1998Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         04/21/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         01/15/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:

HARTRIDGE RESIDENCE  (Continued) S103285770
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    LTNKAReg By:
                    12Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                    2233 Nedr_fadd1:
                    HARTRIDGE RESIDENCEedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0602300463Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              2233 N STREETAddress:
                              HARTRIDGE RESIDENCEName:

CORTESE:

                         04/21/2004Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         04/09/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         04/08/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         02/24/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         01/21/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300463Global Id:

                         01/07/2004Status Date:

HARTRIDGE RESIDENCE  (Continued) S103285770
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                    1THU663Reg Id:

HARTRIDGE RESIDENCE  (Continued) S103285770

                         06/08/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300196Global Id:

                         * Historical EnforcementAction:
                         06/08/1990Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300196Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         06/08/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300196Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         06/08/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300196Global Id:

LUST:

                         7075762220Phone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SANTA ROSACity:
                         5550 SKYLANE BOULEVARD, SUITE AAddress:
                         NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Organization Name:
                         REGIONAL WATER BOARD SITE CLOSEDContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300196Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              1THU263RB Case Number:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              09/25/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -124.1582564Longitude:
                              40.7926742Latitude:
                              T0602300196Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0602300196Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              FOURTEENTH STREETAddress:
                              EUREKA FOREST PRODUCTSName:

LUST:

1228 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
93 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 EUREKA, CA  95501
NW FOURTEENTH STREET    N/A
D25 LUSTEUREKA FOREST PRODUCTS S110654136
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                         09/25/2000Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0602300196Global Id:

                         09/24/2000Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0602300196Global Id:

                         09/24/2000Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300196Global Id:

                         09/24/2000Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0602300196Global Id:

                         06/08/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300196Global Id:

                         06/08/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0602300196Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak StoppedAction:

EUREKA FOREST PRODUCTS  (Continued) S110654136

                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300045Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              1THU051RB Case Number:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              10/16/1989Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -124.1582564Longitude:
                              40.7926742Latitude:
                              T0602300045Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0602300045Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              SCOTIA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              A STREET, END OFAddress:
                              SOUTHERN PACIFIC SCOTIA RAILName:

LUST:

1228 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
93 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SCOTIA, CA  95501
NW A STREET, END OF    N/A
D26 LUSTSOUTHERN PACIFIC SCOTIA RAIL S110654119
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                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         07/08/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300045Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         07/08/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300045Global Id:

                         * Historical EnforcementAction:
                         10/16/1989Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300045Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         07/08/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300045Global Id:

LUST:

                         7075762220Phone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SANTA ROSACity:
                         5550 SKYLANE BOULEVARD, SUITE AAddress:
                         NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Organization Name:
                         REGIONAL WATER BOARD SITE CLOSEDContact Name:

SOUTHERN PACIFIC SCOTIA RAIL  (Continued) S110654119

                              12513Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              1THU513RB Case Number:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              03/12/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -124.161778827498Longitude:
                              40.7880706127177Latitude:
                              T0602300389Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0602300389Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              2132 H STREETAddress:
                              HUETTNER PROPERTYName:

LUST:

HUMStaff Initials:
1THU513Facility ID:
1Region:

LUST REG 1:

1864 ft.
0.353 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
126 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HIST CORTESEEUREKA, CA  95501
WSW Cortese2132 H STREET    N/A
27 LUSTHUETTNER PROPERTY S102431535

TC6324187.2s   Page 71



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         01/03/1994Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300389Global Id:

                         01/03/1994Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0602300389Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         10/21/1994Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300389Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action Letter - #12513.RACCAction:
                         03/12/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300389Global Id:

                         Request for ClosureAction:
                         07/13/2001Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602300389Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         10/21/1994Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300389Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         10/21/1994Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300389Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         mverhey@co.humboldt.ca.usEmail:
                         EurekaCity:
                         100 H Street, Suite 100Address:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         Mark VerheyContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300389Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SANTA ROSACity:
                         5550 SKYLANE BOULEVARD, SUITE AAddress:
                         NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Organization Name:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOP CLOSED SITEContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300389Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:

HUETTNER PROPERTY  (Continued) S102431535
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                    1THU513Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    12Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                    2132 Hedr_fadd1:
                    HUETTNER PROPERTYedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0602300389Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              2132 H STREETAddress:
                              HUETTNER PROPERTYName:

CORTESE:

                         03/12/2002Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0602300389Global Id:

HUETTNER PROPERTY  (Continued) S102431535

                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -124.091133413116Longitude:
                              40.8735158909185Latitude:
                              T0602300504Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0602300504Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              ARCATA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1461 M STREETAddress:
                              FISCH TRUST PROPERTYName:

LUST:

1890 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster E
0.358 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
74 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CorteseARCATA, CA  95501
North CPS-SLIC1461 M STREET    N/A
E28 LUSTFISCH TRUST PROPERTY S103631124
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         08/08/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/31/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/12/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         * Historical EnforcementAction:
                         08/08/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         06/24/1999Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SANTA ROSACity:
                         5550 SKYLANE BOULEVARD, SUITE AAddress:
                         NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Organization Name:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOP CLOSED SITEContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         bstone@co.humboldt.ca.usEmail:
                         EUREKACity:
                         100 H STREET, SUITE 100Address:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         BOB STONEContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affect:
                              12715Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              1THU715RB Case Number:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              09/09/2004Status Date:

FISCH TRUST PROPERTY  (Continued) S103631124
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                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         06/24/1999Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Closure Summary - #12715.CCSAction:
                         09/08/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         08/12/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         08/12/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         08/08/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         04/27/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         06/24/1999Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         05/20/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         09/09/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         LOP Case Closure Summary to RBAction:
                         04/29/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         08/12/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         08/08/2002Date:
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                              treatment and incineration, and storage of hazardous chemicals at the
                              building. Historic use at the site as a lumber mill included wood
                              the western border of the property just north of the lumber mill
                              areas. A teepee burner used to incinerate waste wood was located on
                              treatment areas, fuel and chemical storage, and equipment storage
                              mill and sawing operations that included wood cutting areas, wood
                              The site was used as a softwood lumber sawmill. The buildings housedSite History:
                              Aviation, Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1NHU715RB Case Number:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              CSWCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -124.091424931069Longitude:
                              40.8738819820216Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              SL0602367788Global Id:
                              06/13/2017Status Date:
                              Open - InactiveFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:
                              ARCATA, CA 95521City,State,Zip:
                              1461 M STREETAddress:
                              FISCH TRUST PROPERTYName:

CPS-SLIC:

                         09/09/2004Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         08/31/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         05/20/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         04/29/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         06/04/2003Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         07/08/1999Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

                         06/24/1999Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0602300504Global Id:

LUST:
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                    1THU715Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    12Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    ARCATA, CA 95521City,State,Zip:
                    1461 Medr_fadd1:
                    FISCH TRUST PROPERTYedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0602300504Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              ARCATA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1461 M STREETAddress:
                              FISCH TRUST PROPERTYName:

CORTESE:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              site.

FISCH TRUST PROPERTY  (Continued) S103631124

                              -124.18506771326Longitude:
                              40.7937640480295Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              T0602393107Global Id:
                              06/25/2018Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1206 14TH STREET, WESTAddress:
                              PG&E MGP EUREKAName:

CPS-SLIC:

2006 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster E
0.380 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
75 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 EUREKA, CA  95501
North 1206 14TH STREET, WEST    N/A
E29 CPS-SLICPG&E MGP EUREKA S122356437

TC6324187.2s   Page 77

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SL0602367788


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              since 1988.
                              1954. Environmental investigations have been ongoing at the site
                              tanks (108,000 gallons) existed at the site until their removal in
                              property and operated until 1989. Large capacity aboveground storage
                              service. In 1949, a liquid petroleum gas plant was built on the
                              was placed on standby in 1947, and eventually disconnected from
                              storage to supply a nearby manufactured gas plant, until the plant
                              materials. Between 1907 and 1950 the site was used for fuel oil
                              substation, a gas regulation station, and site to store construction
                              PG&E’s gas measurement and control group, as an electrical
                              The site is used as an operations and equipment repair facility forSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1NHU282RB Case Number:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              CSHCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:

PG&E MGP EUREKA  (Continued) S122356437

Geotracker Land Use/Deed RestrictionsFile Name:
03/01/2005Deed Date(s):
          YCovenant Uploaded:
SWRCBAgency:
OPEN - VERIFICATION MONITORINGStatus:
SLICSite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
Not reportedArea:
T0602393107Envirostor ID:
EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
1206 14TH STREET, WESTAddress:
PG&E MGP EUREKAName:

DEED:

2006 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster E
0.380 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
75 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 EUREKA, CA  95501
North 1206 14TH STREET, WEST    N/A
E30 DEEDPG&E MGP EUREKA S122354293

                                        EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                                        1206 14TH STAddress:
                                        SIERRA PAC INDUSTRIESName:

NPDES:

AAAStaff Initials:
1NHU263Facility ID:
1Region:

SLIC REG 1:

2006 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
0.380 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
75 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CIWQSEUREKA, CA  0
North NPDES1206 14TH    N/A
E31 CPS-SLICSIERRA PACIFIC AKA EUREKA FOREST PRODUST S105181000
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                                        jekelley@spi-ind.comContact Email:
                                        303Contact Phone Ext:
                                        707-443-3111Contact Phone:
                                        Facility ManagerContact Title:
                                        Jerry KelleyContact:
                                        AcresPlace Size Unit:
                                        22Place Size:
                                        11/03/1993Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        11/03/1993Processed Date:
                                        05/09/2008Received Date:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        1 12I010714WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        178298Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        1Region:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        95519Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        ArcataDischarge City:
                                        Sierra Pacific Industries ArcataDischarge Name:
                                        2593 New Navy Base RoadDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        09/09/2017Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        11/03/1993Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        IndustrialProgram Type:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        1 12I010714WDID:
                                        97-03-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        178298Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        1Region:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:
                                        TerminatedFacility Status:

SIERRA PACIFIC AKA EUREKA FOREST PRODUST  (Continued) S105181000
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                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        IndustrialProgram Type:
                                        1 12I010714WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        97-03-DWQOrder Number:
                                        178298Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        1Region:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        TerminatedStatus:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        2411-LoggingPrimary Sic:
                                        24-JUN-15Certification Date:
                                        Facility ManagerCertifier Title:
                                        Jerry KelleyCertifier:
                                        Pacific OceanReceiving Water Name:
                                        NDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        303Emergency Phone Ext:
                                        707-443-3111Emergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Private BusinessOperator Type:
                                        jekelley@spi-ind.comOperator Contact Email:
                                        303Operator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        707-443-3111Operator Contact Phone:
                                        Facility ManagerOperator Contact Title:
                                        Jerry KelleyOperator Contact:
                                        95519Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        ArcataOperator City:
                                        2593 New Navy Base RoadOperator Address:
                                        Sierra Pacific Industries ArcataOperator Name:

SIERRA PACIFIC AKA EUREKA FOREST PRODUST  (Continued) S105181000
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                                        Not reportedDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact:
                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size Unit:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessed Date:
                                        Not reportedReceived Date:
                                        95519Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        ArcataDischarge City:
                                        2593 New Navy Base RoadDischarge Address:
                                        Sierra Pacific Industries ArcataDischarge Name:
                                        09/09/2017Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        11/03/1993Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
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TC6324187.2s   Page 81



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        1 12I010714WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        178298Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        1Region:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

                                        95519Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        ArcataOperator City:
                                        2593 New Navy Base RoadOperator Address:
                                        Sierra Pacific Industries ArcataOperator Name:
                                        11/06/2017Status Date:
                                        TerminatedStatus:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        1 12I010714WDID:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Measure ID:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                                        1206 14TH STAddress:
                                        SIERRA PAC INDUSTRIESName:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        Not reportedCertification Date:
                                        Not reportedCertifier Title:
                                        Not reportedCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
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                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        2411-LoggingPrimary Sic:
                                        24-JUN-15Certification Date:
                                        Facility ManagerCertifier Title:
                                        Jerry KelleyCertifier:
                                        Pacific OceanReceiving Water Name:
                                        NDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        303Emergency Phone Ext:
                                        707-443-3111Emergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Private BusinessOperator Type:
                                        jekelley@spi-ind.comOperator Contact Email:
                                        303Operator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        707-443-3111Operator Contact Phone:
                                        Facility ManagerOperator Contact Title:
                                        Jerry KelleyOperator Contact:
                                        95519Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        ArcataOperator City:
                                        2593 New Navy Base RoadOperator Address:
                                        Sierra Pacific Industries ArcataOperator Name:
                                        jekelley@spi-ind.comContact Email:
                                        303Contact Phone Ext:
                                        707-443-3111Contact Phone:
                                        Facility ManagerContact Title:
                                        Jerry KelleyContact:
                                        AcresPlace Size Unit:
                                        22Place Size:
                                        11/03/1993Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        11/03/1993Processed Date:
                                        05/09/2008Received Date:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
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                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact:
                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size Unit:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessed Date:
                                        Not reportedReceived Date:
                                        95519Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        ArcataDischarge City:
                                        2593 New Navy Base RoadDischarge Address:
                                        Sierra Pacific Industries ArcataDischarge Name:
                                        09/09/2017Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        11/03/1993Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        IndustrialProgram Type:
                                        1 12I010714WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        97-03-DWQOrder Number:
                                        178298Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        1Region:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        TerminatedStatus:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:
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                                        -124.156552Longitude:
                                        40.795672Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        Not reportedTTWQ:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        09/09/2017Termination Date:
                                        11/03/1993Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:
                                        1 12I010714WDID:
                                        2014-0057-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Storm water industrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        TerminatedRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        INDSTWProgram:
                                        1Region:
                                        2411SIC/NAICS:
                                        Industrial - LoggingPlace/Project Type:
                                        2593 New Navy Base Road, Arcata, CA 95519Agency Address:
                                        Sierra Pacific Industries ArcataAgency:
                                        EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                                        1206 14TH STAddress:
                                        SIERRA PAC INDUSTRIESName:

CIWQS:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        Not reportedCertification Date:
                                        Not reportedCertifier Title:
                                        Not reportedCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
                                        Not reportedDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:

SIERRA PACIFIC AKA EUREKA FOREST PRODUST  (Continued) S105181000
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1NHU232RB Case Number:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -124.18054581623Longitude:
                              40.7943584871411Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              T0602393211Global Id:
                              03/09/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              928 FOURTEENTH STREET, WESTAddress:
                              EUREKA, CITY OFName:

CPS-SLIC:

Facility ClosedStaff Initials:
1NHU232Facility ID:
1Region:

SLIC REG 1:

2156 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.408 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
86 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 EUREKA, CA  95501
NNW 928 FOURTEENTH STREET, WEST    N/A
F32 CPS-SLICEUREKA, CITY OF S105050923

                              1THU472RB Case Number:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              01/16/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -124.181573806217Longitude:
                              40.7935360839589Latitude:
                              T0602300358Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0602300358Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              945 FOURTEENTH STREETAddress:
                              EUREKA, CITY OF, CORP YARDName:

LUST:

ClosedStaff Initials:
1THU472Facility ID:
1Region:

LUST REG 1:

2196 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.416 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
85 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HIST CORTESEEUREKA, CA  95501
NNW Cortese945 FOURTEENTH STREET    N/A
F33 LUSTEUREKA, CITY OF, CORP YARD S101294775
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                         07/26/1993Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         07/26/1993Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

                         Request for ClosureAction:
                         06/16/1999Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         07/26/1993Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action Letter - #12472.RACCAction:
                         01/16/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         07/26/1993Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         mverhey@co.humboldt.ca.usEmail:
                         EurekaCity:
                         100 H Street, Suite 100Address:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         Mark VerheyContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SANTA ROSACity:
                         5550 SKYLANE BOULEVARD, SUITE AAddress:
                         NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Organization Name:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOP CLOSED SITEContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              12472Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:

EUREKA, CITY OF, CORP YARD  (Continued) S101294775
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                    1THU472Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    12Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                    945 FOURTEENTHedr_fadd1:
                    EUREKA, CITY OF, CORP YARedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0602300358Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              945 FOURTEENTH STREETAddress:
                              EUREKA, CITY OF, CORP YARDName:

CORTESE:

                         01/16/2002Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

                         04/24/2000Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

                         04/24/2000Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

                         04/24/2000Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

                         08/19/1993Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300358Global Id:

EUREKA, CITY OF, CORP YARD  (Continued) S101294775
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                                        VAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANYSite Name:
                                        CAD983644899EPA ID:
                                        0904548Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        5/11/2001 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2000-02-25 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANYSite Name:
                                        CAD983644899EPA ID:
                                        0904548Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/22/1992 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1992-06-22 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANYSite Name:
                                        CAD983644899EPA ID:
                                        0904548Site ID:
                                        09Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead CleanupNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         06023FIPS Code:
                         01Cong District:
                         EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                         736 BROADWAYAddress 2:
                         FOURTH & BROADWAYAddress:
               SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANYName:
                         CAD983644899EPA ID:
                         0904548Site ID:

SEMS:

2532 ft.
0.480 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
132 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 EUREKA, CA  95501
WSW FOURTH & BROADWAY CAD983644899
34 SEMSSOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY 1000707587
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                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        5/11/2001 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2000-02-25 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANYSite Name:
                                        CAD983644899EPA ID:
                                        0904548Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2001-05-09 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        OTHR CLEANUPAction Name:

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY  (Continued) 1000707587

                    1THU649Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    12Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                    624 FOURTEENTHedr_fadd1:
                    EUREKA CITY SCH. BUS GARAedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

HUMStaff Initials:
1THU649Facility ID:
1Region:

LUST REG 1:

2574 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.488 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
88 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 EUREKA, CA  95501
NW HIST CORTESE624 FOURTEENTH    N/A
G35 LUSTEUREKA CITY SCH. BUS GARA S102949323

                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0602300450Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              624 FOURTEENTH STREET, WESTAddress:
                              EUREKA CITY SCHOOL BUS GARAGEName:

LUST:

2574 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.488 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
88 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 EUREKA, CA  95501
NW Cortese624 FOURTEENTH STREET, WEST    N/A
G36 LUSTEUREKA CITY SCHOOL BUS GARAGE S105051014
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                         06/09/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/22/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         * No ActionAction:
                         03/12/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         07/21/1997Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         Closure Summary - #12649.CCSAction:
                         07/28/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SANTA ROSACity:
                         5550 SKYLANE BOULEVARD, SUITE AAddress:
                         NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Organization Name:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOP CLOSED SITEContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         bstone@co.humboldt.ca.usEmail:
                         EUREKACity:
                         100 H STREET, SUITE 100Address:
                         HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         BOB STONEContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affect:
                              12649Local Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              1THU649RB Case Number:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              07/28/2005Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -124.178615555871Longitude:
                              40.7945514428194Latitude:
                              T0602300450Global Id:

EUREKA CITY SCHOOL BUS GARAGE  (Continued) S105051014
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                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         04/14/2005Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         11/03/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         07/22/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         06/09/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         03/12/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         08/13/1997Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         07/21/1997Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         07/21/1997Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         07/28/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         07/21/1997Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         11/04/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         LOP Case Closure Summary to RBAction:
                         04/14/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602300450Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:

EUREKA CITY SCHOOL BUS GARAGE  (Continued) S105051014
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                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0602300450Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              624 FOURTEENTH STREET, WESTAddress:
                              EUREKA CITY SCHOOL BUS GARAGEName:

CORTESE:

                         07/28/2005Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:

EUREKA CITY SCHOOL BUS GARAGE  (Continued) S105051014

                              Not reportedRegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002605F.pdfURL:
                              0002605FFile Number:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              1034 SIXTH STREETAddress:
                              HUMBOLDT BAY POWER PLANTName:

HIST UST:

                                                              10/20/86Final Hydro Geological Assessment Review Completed:
                                                              /  /Hydro Geological Assessment Report Due:
                ACTIVEStatus:
                /  /Closure Completed:
                /  /Closure Due:
                /  /Cease Discharge Complete:
                /  /Cease Discharge Due:
                2Num. of Pits:
                Y1/2 Mi Limit:
                PG&E, HUMBOLDT BAY POWER PLANTOwner:
                01001Task #:
                01Region:

TOXIC PITS:

4415 ft.
0.836 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
47 ft.

 

1/2-1 EUREKA, CA  95501
NNW HIST UST1034 SIXTH STREET    N/A
37 Toxic PitsPG&E, HUMBOLDT BAY POWER PLANT S100925080
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Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:

PG&E, HUMBOLDT BAY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S100925080

      Not reportedStatus:
      Not reportedGlobal ID:
      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:
      EUREKA, CA 93920City,State,Zip:
      2321 HARRISON AVENUEAddress:
      KADLE, ESTHER: FORMER NURSERYName:

NOTIFY 65:

4583 ft.
0.868 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
96 ft.

 

1/2-1 EUREKA, CA  93920
ESE 2321 HARRISON AVENUE    N/A
38 Notify 65KADLE, ESTHER: FORMER NURSERY S100179626

            School CleanupSite Type:
            204159Site Code:
            05/07/2008Status Date:
            CertifiedStatus:
            60000101Facility ID:
            EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
            1808 SIXTH STREETAddress:
            EUREKA EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE CENTERName:

ENVIROSTOR:

4722 ft.
0.894 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
31 ft.

 

1/2-1 EUREKA, CA  95501
North SCH1808 SIXTH STREET    N/A
39 ENVIROSTOREUREKA EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE CENTER S107736302
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                    Phase I Addendum required to address lead based paint and acm in soil.Comments:
                    02/15/2006Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Project closout/CRU memo approved.Comments:
                    05/14/2008Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Sent fully executed agreement to district. Docket No. HSA-A-05/06-117Comments:
                    06/06/2006Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight/Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/12/2006Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000101Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    204159Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033616371Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    00211402Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HUMBOLDT COE-EUREKA EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE CENTERAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HUMBOLDT COE-EUREKA COMMUNITY SCHOOLAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            LeadConfirmed COC:
            LeadPotential COC:
            RESIDENTIAL AREAPast Use:
            00211402APN:
            -124.1523Longitude:
            40.80284Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            02Senate:
            02Assembly:
            Northern California Schools & Santa SusanaDivision Branch:
            Mark MalinowskiSupervisor:
            Jose LuevanoProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0.7Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:

EUREKA EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE CENTER  (Continued) S107736302
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                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    further action at the site is required.
                    DTSC certified that the removal action has been completed and noComments:
                    05/07/2008Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the RACR and Certified the removal action complete.Comments:
                    05/07/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved Form 4.14.Comments:
                    06/05/2006Completed Date:
                    4.14 RequestCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Finalized the Fact sheet for the lead removal action for the site.Comments:
                    11/02/2006Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    approxiamtely 725 cubic yards of lead impacted soil.
                    for May 2007. The RAW proposes excavation and removal of
                    approved for implementation. Implementation is tentatively scheduled
                    response to comment was issued (DTSC, December 12, 2006). The RAW was
                    One comment was received during the 30-day public review period and aComments:
                    12/12/2006Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the PEA Report with a further action determination.Comments:
                    06/30/2006Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    The SSI Workplan is hereby approved.Comments:
                    03/20/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    deliverable for additional information.
                    Converted Phase I Addendum to a PEA Equivalent - see PEA EquivalentComments:
                    04/12/2006Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reported

EUREKA EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE CENTER  (Continued) S107736302
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000101Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    204159Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033616371Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    00211402Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HUMBOLDT COE-EUREKA EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE CENTERAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HUMBOLDT COE-EUREKA COMMUNITY SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    LeadConfirmed COC:
                    LeadPotential COC:
                    RESIDENTIAL AREAPast Use:
                    00211402APN:
                    -124.1523Longitude:
                    40.80284Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    05/07/2008Status Date:
                    CertifiedStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    02Senate:
                    02Assembly:
                    204159Site Code:
                    Northern California Schools & Santa SusanaDivision Branch:
                    Mark MalinowskiSupervisor:
                    Jose LuevanoProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    0.7Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School CleanupSite Type:
                    60000101Facility ID:
                    EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                    1808 SIXTH STREETAddress:
                    EUREKA EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE CENTERName:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:

EUREKA EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE CENTER  (Continued) S107736302

TC6324187.2s   Page 97



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Finalized the Fact sheet for the lead removal action for the site.Comments:
                    11/02/2006Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    approxiamtely 725 cubic yards of lead impacted soil.
                    for May 2007. The RAW proposes excavation and removal of
                    approved for implementation. Implementation is tentatively scheduled
                    response to comment was issued (DTSC, December 12, 2006). The RAW was
                    One comment was received during the 30-day public review period and aComments:
                    12/12/2006Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the PEA Report with a further action determination.Comments:
                    06/30/2006Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    The SSI Workplan is hereby approved.Comments:
                    03/20/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    deliverable for additional information.
                    Converted Phase I Addendum to a PEA Equivalent - see PEA EquivalentComments:
                    04/12/2006Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reported
                    Phase I Addendum required to address lead based paint and acm in soil.Comments:
                    02/15/2006Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Project closout/CRU memo approved.Comments:
                    05/14/2008Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Sent fully executed agreement to district. Docket No. HSA-A-05/06-117Comments:
                    06/06/2006Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight/Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/12/2006Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
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TC6324187.2s   Page 98



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    further action at the site is required.
                    DTSC certified that the removal action has been completed and noComments:
                    05/07/2008Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the RACR and Certified the removal action complete.Comments:
                    05/07/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved Form 4.14.Comments:
                    06/05/2006Completed Date:
                    4.14 RequestCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

EUREKA EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE CENTER  (Continued) S107736302

                              gasoline service station, a dry cleaner, the old County courthouse, a
                              complex, and an undeveloped lot. The property formerly contained a
                              the City of Eureka and consists of the county jail, county courthouse
                              The Humboldt County Civic Center site is in the northern portion ofSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              1THU483RB Case Number:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              10/15/2018Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -124.161534393176Longitude:
                              40.8032669167739Latitude:
                              T0602392527Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0602392527Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Lead Agency:
                              EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
                              FOURTH STREET AT J STREETAddress:
                              HUMBOLDT COUNTY CIVIC CENTERName:

LUST:

5087 ft.
0.963 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
39 ft.

 

1/2-1 EUREKA, CA  95501
NNW Notify 65FOURTH STREET AT J STREET    N/A
40 LUSTHUMBOLDT COUNTY CIVIC CENTER S110654201
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Clean-up and Abatement Order - #R1-2003-0053Action:
                         04/03/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         01/10/2001Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         07/25/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Letter - NoticeAction:
                         07/31/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         01/11/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

LUST:

                         7075762220Phone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SANTA ROSACity:
                         5550 SKYLANE BOULEVARD, SUITE AAddress:
                         NORTH COAST RWQCB (REGION 1)Organization Name:
                         REGIONAL WATER BOARD SITE CLOSEDContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

LUST:

                              cases" button on the Geotracker page.
                              The HVOC case is open and can be accessed by clicking the "related
                              Humboldt Bay. Groundwater monitoring has been performed infrequently.
                              wells were installed at the site and downgradient (north) towards
                              Between 1993 and 2008 several soil borings and groundwater monitoring
                              results indicated residual HVOC impacts remained in soil at the site.
                              cleaner property, east of the former service station. The analytical
                              volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) was excavated from the former dry
                              approximately 270 cubic yards of soil impacted with halogenated
                              non detect for gasoline and BTEX constituents. In February 1994
                              analytical results from the excavation confirmation soil samples were
                              contaminated soil was excavated from the area of the former USTs. The
                              of the jail, approximately 60 cubic yards of petroleum hydrocarbon
                              jail facility was built in its place in 1994. During the construction
                              building. The office building was later demolished and the existing
                              service station in August 1971 during the construction of an office
                              to the discharge of HVOCs. Two USTs were reportedly removed from the
                              recommendation regard only the UST case and not the SCP case related
                              portion of J Street, and residences. This closure review and

HUMBOLDT COUNTY CIVIC CENTER  (Continued) S110654201
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         11/07/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         13267 Monitoring Program - #R1-2003-0054Action:
                         04/04/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Clean-up and Abatement Order - #R1-2003-0053Action:
                         04/04/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         04/11/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Other ReportAction:
                         08/16/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         07/25/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Other ReportAction:
                         08/08/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         07/28/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/28/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         04/08/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Notification - Public Notice of Case ClosureAction:
                         07/31/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         13267 Monitoring Program - #R1-2018-0029Action:
                         05/15/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:

HUMBOLDT COUNTY CIVIC CENTER  (Continued) S110654201
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                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         08/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         05/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Final Remediation / Design PlanAction:
                         04/02/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                         07/01/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         07/07/1994Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)Action:
                         07/27/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)Action:
                         07/27/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         03/09/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         03/25/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         01/09/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         02/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:

HUMBOLDT COUNTY CIVIC CENTER  (Continued) S110654201
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                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         01/09/2003Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         11/13/2001Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         01/29/2001Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         01/17/2001Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         07/07/1994Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

LUST:

                         Other ReportAction:
                         08/08/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         10/15/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         05/15/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Notification - Proposition 65Action:
                         01/10/2001Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/16/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         ExcavationAction:
                         01/31/1995Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         11/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0602392527Global Id:
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      Not reportedStatus:
      Not reportedGlobal ID:
      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:
      EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
      FOURTH STREET AT J STREETAddress:
      HUMBOLDT COUNTY CIVIC CENTERName:

      Not reportedStatus:
      Not reportedGlobal ID:
      Not reportedIncident Description:
      01/10/2001Issue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:
      EUREKA, CA 95501City,State,Zip:
      FOURTH STREET AT J STREETAddress:
      HUMBOLDT COUNTY CIVIC CENTERName:

NOTIFY 65:

                         10/15/2018Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         07/26/2018Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         07/16/2018Status Date:
                         Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionStatus:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         06/07/2013Status Date:
                         Open - InactiveStatus:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         03/28/2012Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         03/18/2009Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0602392527Global Id:

                         05/15/2003Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:

HUMBOLDT COUNTY CIVIC CENTER  (Continued) S110654201
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      Not reportedStatus:
      Not reportedGlobal ID:
      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:
      EUREKA, CA 93920City,State,Zip:
      FOURTH AND M STREETSAddress:
      CDOT-RIGHT OF WAYName:

NOTIFY 65:

5091 ft.
0.964 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
38 ft.

 

1/2-1 EUREKA, CA  93920
NNW FOURTH AND M STREETS    N/A
41 Notify 65CDOT-RIGHT OF WAY S100179660
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 16 records.

EUREKA              S101316060 LIPSCOMB, OHN C & D STREET 95501 CPS-SLIC
EUREKA              1003878873 PG&E GAS PLANT EUREKA 119 1A 1ST H 2ND & I STS 95501 SEMS-ARCHIVE
EUREKA              S126143193 EUREKA COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER 2200 & 2189 TYDD STREET 95501 ENVIROSTOR
EUREKA              S101433010 USFS CLARK STREET LIFT CLARK STREET 95501 CPS-SLIC
EUREKA              S104857241 QUALITY INN FOURTH STREET 1209      LUST
EUREKA              S104857235 NORTHCOAST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCT HUMBOLDT HILL ROAD 5695      LUST
EUREKA              S101294887 PG&E HANSEN HILL REPEATER HUMBOLDT BASE 2N,3E      LUST
EUREKA              S101480300 SIMPSON REDWOOD COMPANY FT OF S STREET 95501 ENVIROSTOR
EUREKA              S104857238 NWP SOUTH FORK STATION SECOND STREET, WEST 4      LUST
EUREKA              1003878910 PG&E GAS PLANT EUREKA 119-1 S SIDE 14TH ST W & E RR AVE 95501 SEMS-ARCHIVE
EUREKA              S104857256 FLUHRER BAKERIES PARKING LOT A STREET 314      LUST
EUREKA              S104857252 TWIDDY, RICHARD (RESIDENCE) D STREET 2006      LUST
EUREKA              1012008241 PG&E EUREKA 3 2ND/3RD/G/H STREETS 95501 EDR MGP
EUREKA              S104857222 FARM FRESH DAIRY PRODUCTS VERNON STREET 1175      LUST
EUREKA              S101316159 UNOCAL BULK PLANT WABSAH OR 15TH 95501 CPS-SLIC
SCOTIA              S102437864 SOUTHERN PACIFIC SCOTIA RAIL A STREET, END OF 95501 LUST, Cortese
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lN56EoBl3DSNixw55FU3PlpEdmpoeyLB1qUAc0i30CjDWZ5Sizl4SYPiGzPxtkWwoIT3.n65CjqFbBSUZxE5lfrP80slqOYpSw5Bo8zdKfSmqwPpq7H5ysKeuKiyaxwLebSBTQb1VegqKOVUYdiCX8BcdbK0tTliIEE6gnnl9iSNJUc5VH53QbuEos4oVqsB0on9MiF3xi7DKthSFqg3XjUiJwpxRYVwoQh4SZS5WqBF6sIUTYs3Sc3PHLvlapLpONABZeJdDzlmx.ZpSNS5cwJewdbyrGbLNAS4jKT1nZAqA0vUHjp6zgRlwEnNosO5MzF4vCFEYlEoGEkBVei3Z0u3ycWDaabSZBH9g6viqGPx8HuwMzB6UtK5x1zFG7lUnxG5XJwPXrGlpavpxRr7uj1dcZHmuPMppiG4RuAeV0by0MmLZwFBsOP1VB.qisuUss3A8exczvH07u5iujm2CpH0tinCp8fjMJN5PwjWkN7ZeXZ5khYvDp6iokjzVEel9c96Nzyl3EqNGlK5yZF4t5JEh4romAjBJ4630673cfbDua4SlMHV6OqioKvxR5Xw8ZL40L05qVPFo3DUqp53ayJPKNEl31HpI1Q4aa6drLUmWQ8p7H.6UYxe7onyyCBLLMD404m1Sjfqf7.Upz89qcBc8lb03Rfi..t37r.00kaCxhYjzJY9uOtWbE4Z7L45opC31nyiy.JzoEclSWQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lN56EoBl3DSNixw55FU3PlpEdmpoeyLB1qUAc0i30CjDWZ5Sizl4SYPiGzPxtkWwoIT3.n65CjqFbBSUZxE5lfrP80slqOYpSw5Bo8zdKfSmqwPpq7H5ysKeuKiyaxwLebSBTQb1VegqKOVUYdiCX8BcdbK0tTliIEE6gnnl9iSNJUc5VH53QbuEos4oVqsB0on9MiF3xi7DKthSFqg3XjUiJwpxRYVwoQh4SZS5WqBF6sIUTYs3Sc3PHLvlapLpONABZeJdDzlmx.ZpSNS5cwJewdbyrGbLNAS4jKT1nZAqA0vUHjp6zgRlwEnNosO5MzF4vCFEYlEoGEkBVei3Z0u3ycWDaabSZBH9g6viqGPx8HuwMzB6UtK5x1zFG7lUnxG5XJwPXrGlpavpxRr7uj1dcZHmuPMppiG4RuAeV0by0MmLZwFBsOP1VB.qisuUss3A8exczvH07u5iujm2CpH0tinCp8fjMJN5PwjWkN7ZeXZ5khYvDp6iokjzVEel9c96Nzyl3EqNGlK5yZF4t5JEh4romAjBJ4630673cfbDua4SlMH46OqioKvxR5Xw8ZL30L05qVPFo3DUqp53ayJPKNEl31HpI1Q6aa6drLUmWQ8p7H.BUYxe7onyyCBLLMDA04m1Sjfqf7.Upz8BqcBc8lb03Rfi..tB7r.00kaCxhYjzJYAuOtWbE4Z7L45opC61nyiy.JzoEclSWQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lN56EoBl3DSNixw55FU3PlpEdmpoeyLB1qUAc0i30CjDWZ5Sizl4SYPiGzPxtkWwoIT3.n65CjqFbBSUZxE5lfrP80slqOYpSw5Bo8zdKfSmqwPpq7H5ysKeuKiyaxwLebSBTQb1VegqKOVUYdiCX8BcdbK0tTliIEE6gnnl9iSNJUc5VH53QbuEos4oVqsB0on9MiF3xi7DKthSFqg3XjUiJwpxRYVwoQh4SZS5WqBF6sIUTYs3Sc3PHLvlapLpONABZeJdDzlmx.ZpSNS5cwJewdbyrGbLNAS4jKT1nZAqA0vUHjp6zgRlwEnNosO5MzF4vCFEYlEoGEkBVei3Z0u3ycWDaabSZBH9g6viqGPx8HuwMzB6UtK5x1zFG7lUnxG5XJwPXrGlpavpxRr7uj1dcZHmuPMppiG4RuAeV0by0MmLZwFBsOP1VB.qisuUss3A8exczvH07u5iujm2CpH0tinCp8fjMJN5PwjWkN7ZeXZ5khYvDp6iokjzVEel9c96Nzyl3EqNGlK5yZF4t5JEh4romAjBJ4630673cfbDua4SlMHV6OqioKvxR5Xw8ZL40L05qVPFo3DUqp55ayJPKNEl31HpI1Q9aa6drLUmWQ8p7H.4UYxe7onyyCBLLMD704m1Sjfqf7.Upz86qcBc8lb03Rfi..t47r.00kaCxhYjzJYCuOtWbE4Z7L45opC61nyiy.JzoEclSWQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lN56EoBl3DSNixw55FU3PlpEdmpoeyLB1qUAc0i30CjDWZ5Sizl4SYPiGzPxtkWwoIT3.n65CjqFbBSUZxE5lfrP80slqOYpSw5Bo8zdKfSmqwPpq7H5ysKeuKiyaxwLebSBTQb1VegqKOVUYdiCX8BcdbK0tTliIEE6gnnl9iSNJUc5VH53QbuEos4oVqsB0on9MiF3xi7DKthSFqg3XjUiJwpxRYVwoQh4SZS5WqBF6sIUTYs3Sc3PHLvlapLpONABZeJdDzlmx.ZpSNS5cwJewdbyrGbLNAS4jKT1nZAqA0vUHjp6zgRlwEnNosO5MzF4vCFEYlEoGEkBVei3Z0u3ycWDaabSZBH9g6viqGPx8HuwMzB6UtK5x1zFG7lUnxG5XJwPXrGlpavpxRr7uj1dcZHmuPMppiG4RuAeV0by0MmLZwFBsOP1VB.qisuUss3A8exczvH07u5iujm2CpH0tinCp8fjMJN5PwjWkN7ZeXZ5khYvDp6iokjzVEel9c96Nzyl3EqNGlK5yZF4t5JEh4romAjBJ4630673cfbDua4SlMHV6OqioKvxR5Xw8ZL40L05qVPFo3DUqp53ayJPKNEl31HpI1Q4aa6drLUmWQ8p7H.7UYxe7onyyCBLLMD604m1Sjfqf7.Upz86qcBc8lb03Rfi..t37r.00kaCxhYjzJY4uOtWbE4Z7L45opC31nyiy.JzoEclSWQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lN56EoBl3DSNixw55FU3PlpEdmpoeyLB1qUAc0i30CjDWZ5Sizl4SYPiGzPxtkWwoIT3.n65CjqFbBSUZxE5lfrP80slqOYpSw5Bo8zdKfSmqwPpq7H5ysKeuKiyaxwLebSBTQb1VegqKOVUYdiCX8BcdbK0tTliIEE6gnnl9iSNJUc5VH53QbuEos4oVqsB0on9MiF3xi7DKthSFqg3XjUiJwpxRYVwoQh4SZS5WqBF6sIUTYs3Sc3PHLvlapLpONABZeJdDzlmx.ZpSNS5cwJewdbyrGbLNAS4jKT1nZAqA0vUHjp6zgRlwEnNosO5MzF4vCFEYlEoGEkBVei3Z0u3ycWDaabSZBH9g6viqGPx8HuwMzB6UtK5x1zFG7lUnxG5XJwPXrGlpavpxRr7uj1dcZHmuPMppiG4RuAeV0by0MmLZwFBsOP1VB.qisuUss3A8exczvH07u5iujm2CpH0tinCp8fjMJN5PwjWkN7ZeXZ5khYvDp6iokjzVEel9c96Nzyl3EqNGlK5yZF4t5JEh4romAjBJ4630673cfbDua4SlMHV6OqioKvxR5Xw8ZL40L05qVPFo3DUqp53ayJPKNEl31HpI1Q7aa6drLUmWQ8p7H.BUYxe7onyyCBLLMD804m1Sjfqf7.Upz8AqcBc8lb03Rfi..t57r.00kaCxhYjzJY7uOtWbE4Z7L45opC41nyiy.JzoEclSWQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lN56EoBl3DSNixw55FU3PlpEdmpoeyLB1qUAc0i30CjDWZ5Sizl4SYPiGzPxtkWwoIT3.n65CjqFbBSUZxE5lfrP80slqOYpSw5Bo8zdKfSmqwPpq7H5ysKeuKiyaxwLebSBTQb1VegqKOVUYdiCX8BcdbK0tTliIEE6gnnl9iSNJUc5VH53QbuEos4oVqsB0on9MiF3xi7DKthSFqg3XjUiJwpxRYVwoQh4SZS5WqBF6sIUTYs3Sc3PHLvlapLpONABZeJdDzlmx.ZpSNS5cwJewdbyrGbLNAS4jKT1nZAqA0vUHjp6zgRlwEnNosO5MzF4vCFEYlEoGEkBVei3Z0u3ycWDaabSZBH9g6viqGPx8HuwMzB6UtK5x1zFG7lUnxG5XJwPXrGlpavpxRr7uj1dcZHmuPMppiG4RuAeV0by0MmLZwFBsOP1VB.qisuUss3A8exczvH07u5iujm2CpH0tinCp8fjMJN5PwjWkN7ZeXZ5khYvDp6iokjzVEel9c96Nzyl3EqNGlK5yZF4t5JEh4romAjBJ4630673cfbDua4SlMHV6OqioKvxR5Xw8ZL40L05qVPFo3DUqp53ayJPKNEl31HpI1Q7aa6drLUmWQ8p7H.BUYxe7onyyCBLLMD804m1Sjfqf7.Upz8AqcBc8lb03Rfi..t57r.00kaCxhYjzJY6uOtWbE4Z7L45opC81nyiy.JzoEclSWQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lN56EoBl3DSNixw55FU3PlpEdmpoeyLB1qUAc0i30CjDWZ5Sizl4SYPiGzPxtkWwoIT3.n65CjqFbBSUZxE5lfrP80slqOYpSw5Bo8zdKfSmqwPpq7H5ysKeuKiyaxwLebSBTQb1VegqKOVUYdiCX8BcdbK0tTliIEE6gnnl9iSNJUc5VH53QbuEos4oVqsB0on9MiF3xi7DKthSFqg3XjUiJwpxRYVwoQh4SZS5WqBF6sIUTYs3Sc3PHLvlapLpONABZeJdDzlmx.ZpSNS5cwJewdbyrGbLNAS4jKT1nZAqA0vUHjp6zgRlwEnNosO5MzF4vCFEYlEoGEkBVei3Z0u3ycWDaabSZBH9g6viqGPx8HuwMzB6UtK5x1zFG7lUnxG5XJwPXrGlpavpxRr7uj1dcZHmuPMppiG4RuAeV0by0MmLZwFBsOP1VB.qisuUss3A8exczvH07u5iujm2CpH0tinCp8fjMJN5PwjWkN7ZeXZ5khYvDp6iokjzVEel9c96Nzyl3EqNGlK5yZF4t5JEh4romAjBJ4630673cfbDua4SlMHV6OqioKvxR5Xw8ZL40L05qVPFo3DUqp53ayJPKNEl31HpI1Q4aa6drLUmWQ8p7H.5UYxe7onyyCBLLMDC04m1Sjfqf7.Upz87qcBc8lb03Rfi..tB7r.00kaCxhYjzJYBuOtWbE4Z7L45opCA1nyiy.JzoEclSWQ3
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.
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Date of Government Version: 09/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.
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Date of Government Version: 07/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.
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Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
A listing of PFAS contaminated sites included in the GeoTracker database.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 08/26/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.
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Date of Government Version: 09/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 09/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District
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Date of Government Version: 08/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC GEO:  Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROJECT:  Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites
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Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDR:  Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
In general, the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Program (sometimes also referred to as the "Non Chapter
15 (Non 15) Program") regulates point discharges that are exempt pursuant to Subsection 20090 of Title 27 and
not subject to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Exemptions from Title 27 may be granted for nine categories
of discharges (e.g., sewage, wastewater, etc.) that meet, and continue to meet, the preconditions listed for
each specific exemption. The scope of the WDRs Program also includes the discharge of wastes classified as inert,
pursuant to section 20230 of Title 27.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5810
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CIWQS:  California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO:  Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PROD WATER PONDS:  Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ:  Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System
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Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWTS:  Hazardous Waste Tracking System
DTSC maintains the Hazardous Waste Tracking System that stores ID number information since the early 1980s and
manifest data since 1993. The system collects both manifest copies from the generator and destination facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-324-2444
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

CS ALAMEDA:  Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST ALAMEDA:  Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:
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CUPA AMADOR:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA BUTTE:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA CALVERAS:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA COLUSA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

SL CONTRA COSTA:  Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:
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CUPA DEL NORTE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA EL DORADO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA FRESNO:  CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA GLENN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA HUMBOLDT:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:
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CUPA IMPERIAL:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA INYO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

CUPA KERN:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the Kern County Hazardous Material Business Plan.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Kern County Public Health
Telephone:  661-321-3000
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST KERN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA KINGS:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:
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CUPA LAKE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:

CUPA LASSEN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

AOCONCERN:  Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office. Date
of Government Version: 3/30/2009 Exide Site area is a cleanup plan of lead-impacted soil surrounding the former
Exide Facility as designated by the DTSC. Date of Government Version: 7/17/2017

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS LOS ANGELES:  HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LF LOS ANGELES:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF LOS ANGELES CITY:  City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LOS ANGELES AST:  Active & Inactive AST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive above ground petroleum storage tank site locations, located in the City of Los
Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE:  Methane Producing Landfills
This data was created on April 30, 2012 to represent known disposal sites in Los Angeles County that may produce
and emanate methane gas. The shapefile contains disposal sites within Los Angeles County that once accepted degradable
refuse material. Information used to create this data was extracted from a landfill survey performed by County
Engineers (Major Waste System Map, 1973) as well as historical records from CalRecycle, Regional Water Quality
Control Board, and Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-6973
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOS ANGELES HM:  Active & Inactive Hazardous Materials Inventory
A listing of active & inactive hazardous materials facility locations, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES UST:  Active & Inactive UST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive underground storage tank site locations and underground storage tank historical
sites, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE MIT LOS ANGELES:  Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST EL SEGUNDO:  City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UST LONG BEACH:  City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST TORRANCE:  City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA MADERA:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

UST MARIN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA MERCED:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2020
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:
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CUPA MONO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/3021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA MONTEREY:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2020
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

LUST NAPA:  Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NAPA:  Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA NEVADA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

IND_SITE ORANGE:  List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.
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Date of Government Version: 06/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

MS PLACER:  Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA PLUMAS:  CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

LUST RIVERSIDE:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UST RIVERSIDE:  Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2020
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS SACRAMENTO:  Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML SACRAMENTO:  Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN BENITO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO:  Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:
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HMMD SAN DIEGO:  Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF SAN DIEGO:  Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:  Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO SAM:  Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SAN FRANCISCO:  Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.
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Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST SAN FRANCISCO:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

UST SAN JOAQUIN:  San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2020
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

BI SAN MATEO:  Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST SAN MATEO:  Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:
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CUPA SANTA BARBARA:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CLARA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA:  HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST SANTA CLARA:  LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:  Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CRUZ:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:
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CUPA SHASTA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

LUST SOLANO:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SOLANO:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2020
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

CUPA SONOMA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SONOMA:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA STANISLAUS:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:
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UST SUTTER:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Sutter County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:

CUPA TEHAMA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2020
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA TRINITY:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:

CUPA TULARE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA TUOLUMNE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

TC6324187.2s     Page GR-49

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



BWT VENTURA:  Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF VENTURA:  Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST VENTURA:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MED WASTE VENTURA:  Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST VENTURA:  Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 08/26/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

UST YOLO:  Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

TC6324187.2s     Page GR-50

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



CUPA YUBA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

TC6324187.2s     Page GR-52

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5629086 EUREKA, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

76 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4515888.0UTM Y (Meters): 
402519.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
124.155385 - 124˚ 9’ 19.39’’Longitude (West): 
40.790106 - 40˚ 47’ 24.38’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

EUREKA, CA 95501
1915 J STREET
ALBEE STADIUM RENOVATION PROJECT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NNEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapEUREKA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood data0600600775C  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA Q3 Flood data0600620005C  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

1 to 3 feet.
conductivity, wet state high in profile, etc. Depth to water table is
Somewhat poorly. Soils commonly have a layer with low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

HOOKTON                       Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

sandy clay loam
stratified
loamy fine sand
fine sandy loam
sand and gravel
silt loamDeeper Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesShallow Soil Types:

very gravelly - sand
silt loam
fine sandy loam
loamSurficial Soil Types:

very gravelly - sand
silt loam
fine sandy loam
loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.20

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam60 inches42 inches 3

Min:    5.10
Max:   6.00

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam42 inches19 inches 2

Min:    5.60
Max:   6.00

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam19 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000036942   C25
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000063114   C24
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000023164   C23
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000138588   C22
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000104295   C21
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000018388   C20
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000038360   C19
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000125355   C18
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000061601   C17
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000056649   C16
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAEDF0000049301   15
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000038367   B14
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000108617   B13
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000080533   B12
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000087175   B11
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000127544   B10
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000059515   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000062319   B8
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000016765   B7
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000040587   B6
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000134318   B5
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000006331   B4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSECAEDF0000069327   A3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSECAEDF0000143091   A2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSECAEDF0000040325   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCA1200749   130

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000087115   D77
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000139263   D76
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000114609   G75
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000126850   G74
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000072315   G73
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000072198   D72
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000127632   D71
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000127983   D70
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000055189   D69
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000069167   D68
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000099433   D67
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000085733   F66
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000118774   F65
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000042592   G64
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000075462   D63
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000011243   D62
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000013784   D61
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCAEDF0000061409   F60
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000137536   D59
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000057092   D58
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000061720   D57
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000133714   D56
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000073963   F55
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000097375   C54
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000021766   F53
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000034014   G52
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000050301   D51
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000080610   D50
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000039817   C49
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000115100   F48
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000135905   D47
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000136686   F46
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000007857   C45
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000033099   D44
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000020664   D43
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000121765   E42
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000062829   E41
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000049758   E40
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000001642   E39
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000091249   D38
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000020548   C37
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000071491   C36
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000077574   C35
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000106452   C34
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000110425   C33
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000035198   C32
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000036769   C31
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000001406   C30
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000101584   C29
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000056233   C28
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000132298   C27
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000041822   C26

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000044046   J129
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000130154   J128
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000077864   J127
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000035463   H126
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000081049   I125
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000052420   H124
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000094220   H123
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000042407   H122
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000120487   H121
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000107312   H120
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000108601   H119
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000143835   H118
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000080917   H117
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000041413   H116
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000033225   H115
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000106403   H114
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000046947   H113
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000135931   H112
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000058386   H111
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000120493   H110
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000086396   H109
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000124778   H108
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000006399   H107
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000085032   H106
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000129305   105
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000041862   H104
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000132094   H103
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000000373   H102
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000060540   H101
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000056523   H100
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000040360   E99
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000138490   H98
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000064291   H97
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000082092   G96
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000084371   G95
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000074890   G94
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000059168   G93
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000143725   H92
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000124509   H91
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000133855   G90
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000052342   89
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000085850   D88
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000022699   G87
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000013321   G86
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000120730   G85
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000011647   G84
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000107222   G83
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAEDF0000097184   D82
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000047796   F81
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAEDF0000119905   F80
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000014487   G79
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000033066   G78

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000108223   M182
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000098455   L181
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000038486   L180
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000036417   K179
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000065063   L178
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000112935   M177
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000074447   M176
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000119875   L175
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000001381   M174
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000064439   M173
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000041548   L172
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000103579   L171
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000020563   L170
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000141072   L169
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000131885   L168
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000020046   L167
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000013448   M166
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000110895   M165
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000060574   I164
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000137696   K163
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000005999   K162
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000123058   K161
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000134727   I160
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000002110   K159
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000057048   K158
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000093234   K157
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000064858   L156
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000125368   M155
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000088445   M154
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000124887   M153
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAEDF0000143050   M152
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000072367   I151
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000103626   J150
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000043037   K149
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000039818   I148
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000111447   L147
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000051039   I146
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000135110   I145
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000118292   K144
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000117267   J143
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000087739   J142
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000042761   J141
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000004964   J140
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000114453   J139
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000048053   J138
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000059703   J137
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000083425   J136
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000013320   J135
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000091149   J134
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000033683   J133
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000035232   I132
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAEDF0000118864   J131

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAEDF0000047256   L183

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          igned_name=B-9
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-9&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B-9Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000001917-B-9Well ID:

B4
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000006331CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300463&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300463&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300463-MW-1Well ID:

A3
SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000069327CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300463&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300463&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300463-MW-3Well ID:

A2
SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000143091CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300463&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300463&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300463-MW-2Well ID:

A1
SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000040325CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-9
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-9&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300463&assigned_name=MW-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300463&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300463&assigned_name=MW-3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300463&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300463&assigned_name=MW-2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300463&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
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          igned_name=B-8
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-8&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B-8Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000001917-B-8Well ID:

B8
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000062319CA WELLS

          igned_name=B-7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B-7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000001917-B-7Well ID:

B7
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000016765CA WELLS

          igned_name=B-2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B-2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000001917-B-2Well ID:

B6
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000040587CA WELLS

          igned_name=B-6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B-6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000001917-B-6Well ID:

B5
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000134318CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-8
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-8&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-7&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-2&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-6&store_num=
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          igned_name=MW-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000001917-MW-1Well ID:

B12
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000080533CA WELLS

          igned_name=B-2A
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-2A&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B-2AOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000001917-B-2AWell ID:

B11
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000087175CA WELLS

          igned_name=B-5A
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-5A&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B-5AOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000001917-B-5AWell ID:

B10
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000127544CA WELLS

          igned_name=B-3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B-3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000001917-B-3Well ID:

B9
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000059515CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=MW-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-2A
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-2A&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-5A
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-5A&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-3&store_num=
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          igned_name=MW-28BD
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-28BD&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-28BDOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-28BDWell ID:

C16
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000056649CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602329542&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602329542&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602329542-MW-1Well ID:

15
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000049301CA WELLS

          igned_name=B-5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B-5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000001917-B-5Well ID:

B14
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000038367CA WELLS

          igned_name=B-4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B-4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000001917-B-4Well ID:

B13
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000108617CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-28BD
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-28BD&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602329542&assigned_name=MW-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602329542&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-5&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-4&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-10B
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-10B&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-10BOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-10BWell ID:

C20
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000018388CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-4Well ID:

C19
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000038360CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-10A
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-10A&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-10AOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-10AWell ID:

C18
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000125355CA WELLS

          igned_name=MW-28BS
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-28BS&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-28BSOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-28BSWell ID:

C17
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000061601CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-10B
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-10B&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-10A
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-10A&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-28BS
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-28BS&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-7Well ID:

C24
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000063114CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-5Well ID:

C23
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000023164CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-6Well ID:

C22
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000138588CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-1Well ID:

C21
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000104295CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-7&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-6&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-3Well ID:

C28
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000056233CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-2Well ID:

C27
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000132298CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-8B
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-8B&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-8BOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-8BWell ID:

C26
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000041822CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-8A
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-8A&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-8AOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-8AWell ID:

C25
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000036942CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-8B
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-8B&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-8A
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-8A&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-9B
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-9B&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-9BOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-9BWell ID:

C32
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000035198CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-9A
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-9A&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-9AOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-9AWell ID:

C31
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000036769CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-11A
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-11A&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-11AOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-11AWell ID:

C30
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000001406CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-11B
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-11B&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-11BOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300435-MW-11BWell ID:

C29
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000101584CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-9B
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-9B&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-9A
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-9A&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-11A
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-11A&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-11B
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300435&assigned_name=MW-11B&store_num=
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          igned_name=MW-20BD
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-20BD&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-20BDOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-20BDWell ID:

C36
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000071491CA WELLS

          igned_name=MW-27BD
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-27BD&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-27BDOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-27BDWell ID:

C35
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000077574CA WELLS

          igned_name=MW-19BS
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-19BS&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-19BSOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-19BSWell ID:

C34
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000106452CA WELLS

          igned_name=MW-19BD
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-19BD&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-19BDOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-19BDWell ID:

C33
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000110425CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-20BD
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-20BD&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-27BD
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-27BD&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-19BS
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-19BS&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-19BD
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-19BD&store_num=
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          igned_name=MW-18BD
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-18BD&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-18BDOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-18BDWell ID:

E40
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000049758CA WELLS

          igned_name=B-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000001917-B-1Well ID:

E39
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000001642CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW12
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW12&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW12Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW12Well ID:

D38
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000091249CA WELLS

          igned_name=MW-20BS
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-20BS&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-20BSOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-20BSWell ID:

C37
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000020548CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-18BD
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-18BD&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000001917&assigned_name=B-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW12
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW12&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-20BS
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-20BS&store_num=
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          gned_name=3379-MW7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW7Well ID:

D44
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000033099CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW8
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW8&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW8Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW8Well ID:

D43
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000020664CA WELLS

          igned_name=MW-26BD
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-26BD&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-26BDOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-26BDWell ID:

E42
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000121765CA WELLS

          igned_name=MW-18BS
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-18BS&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-18BSOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-18BSWell ID:

E41
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000062829CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW7&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW8
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW8&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-26BD
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-26BD&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-18BS
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-18BS&store_num=
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          gned_name=4580-MW4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4580-MW4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300462-4580-MW4Well ID:

F48
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000115100CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW10
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW10&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW10Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW10Well ID:

D47
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000135905CA WELLS

          gned_name=4580-MW6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4580-MW6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300462-4580-MW6Well ID:

F46
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000136686CA WELLS

          igned_name=MW-21BD
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-21BD&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-21BDOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-21BDWell ID:

C45
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000007857CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW10
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW10&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW6&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-21BD
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-21BD&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300446&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300446&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300446-MW-2Well ID:

G52
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000034014CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW3Well ID:

D51
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000050301CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW14
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW14&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW14Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW14Well ID:

D50
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000080610CA WELLS

          igned_name=MW-22BS
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-22BS&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-22BSOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-22BSWell ID:

C49
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000039817CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300446&assigned_name=MW-2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300446&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW14
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW14&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-22BS
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-22BS&store_num=
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          gned_name=3379-MW11
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW11&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW11Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW11Well ID:

D56
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000133714CA WELLS

          gned_name=4580-MW3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4580-MW3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300462-4580-MW3Well ID:

F55
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000073963CA WELLS

          igned_name=MW-22BD
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-22BD&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-22BDOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-22BDWell ID:

C54
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000097375CA WELLS

          gned_name=4580-MW2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4580-MW2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300462-4580-MW2Well ID:

F53
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000021766CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW11
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW11&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-22BD
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-22BD&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW2&store_num=
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          gned_name=4580-MW7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4580-MW7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300462-4580-MW7Well ID:

F60
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000061409CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW9
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW9&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW9Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW9Well ID:

D59
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000137536CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW1Well ID:

D58
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000057092CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW15
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW15&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW15Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW15Well ID:

D57
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000061720CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW7&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW9
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW9&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW15
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW15&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-MW-1Well ID:

G64
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000042592CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW13
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW13&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW13Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW13Well ID:

D63
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000075462CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW17
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW17&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW17Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW17Well ID:

D62
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000011243CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW20
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW20&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW20Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW20Well ID:

D61
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000013784CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW13
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW13&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW17
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW17&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW20
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW20&store_num=
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          gned_name=3379-MW5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW5Well ID:

D68
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000069167CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW18
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW18&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW18Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW18Well ID:

D67
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000099433CA WELLS

          gned_name=4580-MW1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4580-MW1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300462-4580-MW1Well ID:

F66
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000085733CA WELLS

          gned_name=4580-MW5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4580-MW5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300462-4580-MW5Well ID:

F65
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000118774CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW5&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW18
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW18&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW5&store_num=
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          gned_name=3379-MW16
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW16&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW16Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW16Well ID:

D72
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000072198CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW22
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW22&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW22Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW22Well ID:

D71
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000127632CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW21
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW21&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW21Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW21Well ID:

D70
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000127983CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW19
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW19&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW19Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW19Well ID:

D69
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000055189CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW16
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW16&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW22
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW22&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW21
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW21&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW19
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW19&store_num=
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          gned_name=3379-EW1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-EW1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-EW1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-EW1Well ID:

D76
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000139263CA WELLS

          gned_name=B24
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=B24&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B24Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-B24Well ID:

G75
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000114609CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW11
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW11&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW11Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-MW11Well ID:

G74
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000126850CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-MW-2Well ID:

G73
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000072315CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-EW1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-EW1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=B24
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=B24&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW11
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW11&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
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          gned_name=4580-MW10
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW10&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4580-MW10Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300462-4580-MW10Well ID:

F80
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000119905CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-MW-5Well ID:

G79
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000014487CA WELLS

          gned_name=B23
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=B23&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B23Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-B23Well ID:

G78
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000033066CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW6Well ID:

D77
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000087115CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW10
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW10&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=B23
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=B23&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW6&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300446&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300446&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300446-MW-4Well ID:

G84
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000011647CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-8
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-8&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-8Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-MW-8Well ID:

G83
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000107222CA WELLS

          gned_name=3379-MW2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW2Well ID:

D82
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000097184CA WELLS

          gned_name=4580-MW9
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW9&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4580-MW9Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300462-4580-MW9Well ID:

F81
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000047796CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300446&assigned_name=MW-4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300446&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-8
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-8&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW2&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW9
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW9&store_num=
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          gned_name=3379-MW4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3379-MW4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300201-3379-MW4Well ID:

D88
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000085850CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-MW-3Well ID:

G87
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000022699CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW10
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW10&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW10Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-MW10Well ID:

G86
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000013321CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-9
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-9&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-9Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-MW-9Well ID:

G85
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000120730CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300201&assigned_name=3379-MW4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW10
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW10&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-9
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-9&store_num=
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          gned_name=3487-MW2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3487-MW2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300257-3487-MW2Well ID:

H92
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000143725CA WELLS

          gned_name=3860-MW3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3860-MW3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300336-3860-MW3Well ID:

H91
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000124509CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300449&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300449&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300449-MW-5Well ID:

G90
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000133855CA WELLS

          gned_name=4580-MW8
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW8&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4580-MW8Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300462-4580-MW8Well ID:

89
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000052342CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW2&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300449&assigned_name=MW-5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300449&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW8
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300462&assigned_name=4580-MW8&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-MW-7Well ID:

G96
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000082092CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300449&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300449&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300449-MW-3Well ID:

G95
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000084371CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-MW-4Well ID:

G94
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000074890CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300380-MW-6Well ID:

G93
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000059168CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-7&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300449&assigned_name=MW-3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300449&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300380&assigned_name=MW-6&store_num=
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          gned_name=3487-MW3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3487-MW3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300257-3487-MW3Well ID:

H100
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000056523CA WELLS

          igned_name=MW-23BD
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-23BD&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-23BDOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-23BDWell ID:

E99
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000040360CA WELLS

          gned_name=3860-ORC1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-ORC1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3860-ORC1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300336-3860-ORC1Well ID:

H98
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000138490CA WELLS

          gned_name=3860-MW5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3860-MW5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300336-3860-MW5Well ID:

H97
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000064291CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-23BD
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-23BD&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-ORC1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-ORC1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW5&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-1Well ID:

H104
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000041862CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-6Well ID:

H103
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000132094CA WELLS

          gned_name=3860-MW2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3860-MW2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300336-3860-MW2Well ID:

H102
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000000373CA WELLS

          gned_name=3487-MW1S
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW1S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3487-MW1SOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300257-3487-MW1SWell ID:

H101
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000060540CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-6&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW2&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW1S
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW1S&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-7Well ID:

H108
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000124778CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-5Well ID:

H107
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000006399CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-13
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-13&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-13Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-13Well ID:

H106
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000085032CA WELLS

          igned_name=MW-24BD
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-24BD&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-24BDOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T10000004539-MW-24BDWell ID:

105
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000129305CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-7&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-13
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-13&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-24BD
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T10000004539&assigned_name=MW-24BD&store_num=
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          gned_name=3860-MW8
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW8&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3860-MW8Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300336-3860-MW8Well ID:

H112
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000135931CA WELLS

          gned_name=3860-MW7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3860-MW7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300336-3860-MW7Well ID:

H111
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000058386CA WELLS

          gned_name=3860-MW6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3860-MW6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300336-3860-MW6Well ID:

H110
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000120493CA WELLS

          gned_name=3487-MW5S
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW5S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3487-MW5SOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300257-3487-MW5SWell ID:

H109
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000086396CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW8
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW8&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW7&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW6&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW5S
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW5S&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-8
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-8&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-8Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-8Well ID:

H116
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000041413CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-12
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-12&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-12Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-12Well ID:

H115
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000033225CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-3Well ID:

H114
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000106403CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-11
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-11&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-11Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-11Well ID:

H113
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000046947CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-8
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-8&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-12
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-12&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-11
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-11&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-2Well ID:

H120
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000107312CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-10
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-10&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-10Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-10Well ID:

H119
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000108601CA WELLS

          gned_name=3860-MW4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3860-MW4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300336-3860-MW4Well ID:

H118
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000143835CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-4Well ID:

H117
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000080917CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-10
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-10&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300336&assigned_name=3860-MW4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-9
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-9&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-9Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300183-MW-9Well ID:

H124
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000052420CA WELLS

          gned_name=3487-MW1D
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW1D&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3487-MW1DOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300257-3487-MW1DWell ID:

H123
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000094220CA WELLS

          gned_name=3487-MW15S
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW15S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3487-MW15SOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300257-3487-MW15SWell ID:

H122
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000042407CA WELLS

          gned_name=3487-MW15D
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW15D&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3487-MW15DOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300257-3487-MW15DWell ID:

H121
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000120487CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-9
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300183&assigned_name=MW-9&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW1D
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW1D&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW15S
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW15S&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW15D
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW15D&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-103
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-103&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-103Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-103Well ID:

J128
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000130154CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-203
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-203&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-203Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-203Well ID:

J127
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000077864CA WELLS

          gned_name=3487-MW4S
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW4S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3487-MW4SOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300257-3487-MW4SWell ID:

H126
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000035463CA WELLS

          gned_name=3487-MW5D
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW5D&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3487-MW5DOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300257-3487-MW5DWell ID:

I125
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000081049CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-103
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-103&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-203
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-203&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW4S
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW4S&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW5D
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW5D&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-202
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-202&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-202Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-202Well ID:

J131
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000118864CA WELLS

          1240945Longitude:          404807Latitude:

          95501System zip:          CASystem state:
          EUREKASystem city:          5825 HUMBOLDT HILL RDSystem address:
          LEE SCAGGSSystem address:          LEE SCAGGSSystem name:
          00000234Retail population:          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:
          8404Date system activated:          ActiveActivity status:
          CA1200749PWS ID:          95501PWS zip:
          CAPWS state:          EUREKAPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          LEE SCAGGSPWS name:
          System Owner/Responsible PartyPWS type:          CA1200749PWS ID:

          NPwsactivitycode:
          95501Contactzip:          CAContactstate:
          EUREKAContactcity:          5825 HUMBOLDT HILL RDContactaddress2:
          LEE SCAGGSContactaddress1:          Not ReportedContactphone:
          Not ReportedContactorgname:          LEE SCAGGSContact:
          Public/PrivateOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          78Pwssvcconn:
          0Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          06023Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          CAStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          SEAVIEW MOBILE HOME ESTATESPwsname:          CA1200749Pwsid:
          CAState:          09Epa region:

130
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CA1200749FRDS PWS

          gned_name=MW-101
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-101&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-101Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-101Well ID:

J129
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000044046CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-202
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-202&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-101
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-101&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-207
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-207&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-207Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-207Well ID:

J135
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000013320CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-102
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-102&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-102Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-102Well ID:

J134
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000091149CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-204
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-204&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-204Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-204Well ID:

J133
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000033683CA WELLS

          gned_name=3487-MW4D
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW4D&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3487-MW4DOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300257-3487-MW4DWell ID:

I132
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000035232CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-207
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-207&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-102
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-102&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-204
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-204&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW4D
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW4D&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-104
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-104&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-104Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-104Well ID:

J139
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000114453CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-105
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-105&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-105Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-105Well ID:

J138
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000048053CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-10
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300060&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300060&assigned_name=MW-10&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-10Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300060-MW-10Well ID:

J137
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000059703CA WELLS

          gned_name=RW-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=RW-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          RW-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-RW-1Well ID:

J136
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000083425CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-104
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-104&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-105
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-105&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300060&assigned_name=MW-10
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300060&assigned_name=MW-10&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=RW-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=RW-1&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-206
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-206&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-206Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-206Well ID:

J143
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000117267CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-205
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-205&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-205Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-205Well ID:

J142
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000087739CA WELLS

          gned_name=3659-MW9
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300060&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300060&assigned_name=3659-MW9&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3659-MW9Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300060-3659-MW9Well ID:

J141
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000042761CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-201
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-201&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-201Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-201Well ID:

J140
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000004964CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-206
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-206&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-205
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-205&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300060&assigned_name=3659-MW9
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300060&assigned_name=3659-MW9&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-201
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-201&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300518-MW-1Well ID:

L147
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000111447CA WELLS

          gned_name=3487-MW12S
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW12S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3487-MW12SOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300257-3487-MW12SWell ID:

I146
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000051039CA WELLS

          gned_name=3487-MW12D
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW12D&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3487-MW12DOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300257-3487-MW12DWell ID:

I145
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000135110CA WELLS

          gned_name=3349-MW2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3349-MW2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300192-3349-MW2Well ID:

K144
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000118292CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW12S
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW12S&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW12D
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300257&assigned_name=3487-MW12D&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW2&store_num=
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          gned_name=4507-MW3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300235&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300235&assigned_name=4507-MW3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4507-MW3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300235-4507-MW3Well ID:

I151
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000072367CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-106
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-106&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-106Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300198-MW-106Well ID:

J150
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000103626CA WELLS

          gned_name=3349-MW3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3349-MW3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300192-3349-MW3Well ID:

K149
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000043037CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300518-MW-2Well ID:

I148
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000039818CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300235&assigned_name=4507-MW3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300235&assigned_name=4507-MW3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-106
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300198&assigned_name=MW-106&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
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          gned_name=HCC-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602392527&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          HCC-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602392527-HCC-1Well ID:

M155
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000125368CA WELLS

          gned_name=HCC-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602393568&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          HCC-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602393568-HCC-1Well ID:

M154
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000088445CA WELLS

          gned_name=HCC-101D
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602393568&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-101D&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          HCC-101DOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602393568-HCC-101DWell ID:

M153
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000124887CA WELLS

          gned_name=HCC-101D
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602392527&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-101D&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          HCC-101DOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602392527-HCC-101DWell ID:

M152
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000143050CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-101D
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-101D&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-101D
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-101D&store_num=


TC6324187.2s   Page A-51

          gned_name=3349-MW10
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW10&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3349-MW10Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300192-3349-MW10Well ID:

K159
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000002110CA WELLS

          gned_name=3349-MW9
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW9&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3349-MW9Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300192-3349-MW9Well ID:

K158
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000057048CA WELLS

          gned_name=3349-MW4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3349-MW4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300192-3349-MW4Well ID:

K157
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000093234CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300518-MW-3Well ID:

L156
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000064858CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW10
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW10&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW9
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW9&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
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          gned_name=3349-MW6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3349-MW6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300192-3349-MW6Well ID:

K163
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000137696CA WELLS

          gned_name=3349-MW5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3349-MW5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300192-3349-MW5Well ID:

K162
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000005999CA WELLS

          gned_name=3349-MW8
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW8&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3349-MW8Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300192-3349-MW8Well ID:

K161
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000123058CA WELLS

          gned_name=4507-MW2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300235&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300235&assigned_name=4507-MW2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4507-MW2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300235-4507-MW2Well ID:

I160
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000134727CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW6&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW5&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW8
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW8&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300235&assigned_name=4507-MW2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300235&assigned_name=4507-MW2&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300518-MW-4Well ID:

L167
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000020046CA WELLS

          gned_name=HCC-8
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602393568&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-8&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          HCC-8Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602393568-HCC-8Well ID:

M166
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000013448CA WELLS

          gned_name=HCC-8
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602392527&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-8&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          HCC-8Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602392527-HCC-8Well ID:

M165
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000110895CA WELLS

          gned_name=4507-MW1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300235&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300235&assigned_name=4507-MW1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          4507-MW1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300235-4507-MW1Well ID:

I164
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000060574CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-8
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-8&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-8
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-8&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300235&assigned_name=4507-MW1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300235&assigned_name=4507-MW1&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-10
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-10&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-10Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300518-MW-10Well ID:

L171
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000103579CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300064&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300064&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300064-MW-3Well ID:

L170
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000020563CA WELLS

          gned_name=SB-3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=SB-3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          SB-3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300518-SB-3Well ID:

L169
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000141072CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-8
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-8&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-8Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300518-MW-8Well ID:

L168
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000131885CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-10
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-10&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300064&assigned_name=MW-3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300064&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=SB-3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=SB-3&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-8
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-8&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300064&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300064&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300064-MW-2Well ID:

L175
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000119875CA WELLS

          gned_name=HCC-6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602393568&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          HCC-6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602393568-HCC-6Well ID:

M174
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000001381CA WELLS

          gned_name=HCC-6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602392527&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          HCC-6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602392527-HCC-6Well ID:

M173
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000064439CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300518-MW-7Well ID:

L172
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000041548CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300064&assigned_name=MW-2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300064&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-6&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-6&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-7&store_num=
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          gned_name=3349-MW7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          3349-MW7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300192-3349-MW7Well ID:

K179
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000036417CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300518-MW-6Well ID:

L178
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000065063CA WELLS

          gned_name=HCC-7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602393568&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          HCC-7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602393568-HCC-7Well ID:

M177
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000112935CA WELLS

          gned_name=HCC-7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602392527&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          HCC-7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602392527-HCC-7Well ID:

M176
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000074447CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300192&assigned_name=3349-MW7&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-6&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602393568&assigned_name=HCC-7&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602392527&assigned_name=HCC-7&store_num=


TC6324187.2s   Page A-57

          gned_name=MW-5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300518-MW-5Well ID:

L183
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000047256CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300458&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300458&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300458-MW-4Well ID:

M182
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000108223CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300064&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300064&assigned_name=MW-7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300064-MW-7Well ID:

L181
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000098455CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300064&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0602300064&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0602300064-MW-1Well ID:

L180
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000038486CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300518&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300458&assigned_name=MW-4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300458&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300064&assigned_name=MW-7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300064&assigned_name=MW-7&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0602300064&assigned_name=MW-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0602300064&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
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0%0%100%-0.900 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%7%93%0.536 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 14

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   95501

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for HUMBOLDT County:  3 

13195501

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC6324187.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Groundwater Ambient Monitoring & Assessment Program
State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5577
The GAMA Program is Californias comprehensive groundwater quality monitoring program. GAMA collects data by testing

the untreated, raw water in different types of wells for naturally-occurring and man-made chemicals.  The GAMA
data includes Domestic, Monitoring and Municipal well types from the following sources, Department of Water Resources,
Department of Heath Services, EDF, Agricultural Lands, Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, Department of Pesticide
Regulation,  United States Geological Survey, Groundwater Ambient Monitoring and Assessment Program and Local
Groundwater Projects.

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source: Dept of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

California Earthquake Fault Lines
Source:  California Division of Mines and Geology
The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines prepared in 1975 by the

United State Geological Survey. Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and
Geology.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 916-210-8558
Radon Database for California
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Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Phase I ESA User Questionnaire 

This User Questionnaire was prepared in general accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13, 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Process. 

Section I. Landowner Liability Protection Required Information 

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small 
Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the "Brownfields 
Amendments") the user must provide the following information (if available) to the environmental 
professional. Failure to provide this information could result in a determination that" all 
appropriate inquiry" is not complete. 

Question Determination 
1. Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the site Yes No Unk 

(40 CFR 312.25). Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens X 
against the property that are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state, 
or local law? 

Comments: 

j2. Activity and land use limitations that are in place on the site or that Yes No Unk 
have been filed or recorded in a registry (40 CFR 312.26). Are you aware X 
of any Activity and Use Limitations (AULs), such as engineering controls, 
land use restrictions, or institutional controls that are in place at the site 
and/ or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, 
state, or local law? 

Comments: 

j3. Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify Yes No Unk 
for the LLP (40 CFR 312.28). As the user of this ESA do you have any X 
specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby 
properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as 
the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property 
so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and 
processes used by this type of business? 

Comments: 

C: \Users\ batinic\ Downloads\ User Questionnaire (1 ).doc 
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4. Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the Yes No Unk 
property if it were not contaminated (40 CFR 312.20). Does the purchase N/A 
price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value 
of the property? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you 
considered whether the lower purchase price is because contamination is 
known or believed to be present at the property? 

Comments: 

5. Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Yes No Unk 
property (40 CFR 312.30). Are you aware of commonly known or 
reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help 
the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of 
releases or threatened releases? For example, as user, 
a. Do you know the past uses of the property? X 
b. Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were X 

present at the property? 
c. Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place X 

at the property? 
d. Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at X 

the property? 
Comments: a.)Area was a gulch that was filled to construct an athletic facility 

6. The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of Yes No Unk 
contamination at the property, and the ability to detect the X 
contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.13). As the user 
of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the 
property are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or 
likely presence of contamination at the property? 

Comments: 

Completed by: ______________ _ Date: __________ _ 

C:\ Users\batinic\Downloads\ User Questionnaire (l).doc 
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Section II. Useful Information for Conducting the Phase I ESA 

Please answer the following questions and provide the requested information. (This information is 
intended to assist the environmental professional but is not necessarily required to qualify for one 
of the LLPs.) The information includes: 

1. Why is this Phase I ESA required? To repair storm drain line that runs under football, softball 
and baseball fields. Additional scope of work will include modernizing facilities to ADA codes 

2. What type of property and property transaction is involved (for example, sale, purchase, 
exchange, etc.,)? Eureka City Schools owns property 

3. Provide the complete and correct address for the property. (Attaching a map or other 
documentation showing property location and boundaries is helpful, if available.) 
Eureka High School 
1915 J Street 
Eureka CA 95501 

4. Provide the scope of services desired for the Phase I (including whether any parties to the 
property transaction may have a required standard scope of services on whether any 
considerations beyond the requirements of Practice E 1527 are to be considered). 
N/A 

5. Please identify and provide contact information for all parties who will rely on the Phase I 
Report. Fred Van Vleck 707 441-2414 Paul Ziegler 707 441-2412 
Eureka City Schools 
2100 J Street 
Eureka CA 95501 

6. Identify the site contact and provide contact information (name and phone number). 
Charley Batini 707 441-2503 

C:\ Users\batinic\Downloads\ User Questionnaire (l).doc 
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7. Are there any special terms and conditions that must be agreed upon by the environmental 
professional? DYes X No If so, what are they? 

8. Please provide any other knowledge or experience with the property that may be pertinent to 
the environmental professional (for example, copies of any available prior environmental site 
assessment reports, documents, correspondence, etc., concerning the property and its 
environmental condition). N/ A 

Completed by: _Charley Batini~--------------
Date:_2/3/21 ________ _ 

C:\ Users\batinic\Downloads\ User Questionnaire (l).doc 
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Site Assessment Questionnaire 
Question Owner Occupant Observed 

(if applicable) During Site 
Visit 

I. Is the property or any adjoining property used for an Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
industrial use? X 

Comments: 
2. To the best of your knowledge, has the property or Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
any adjoining property been occupied by an industrial X 
use in the past? 

Comments: 
3. Is the property or any adjoining property used as a Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
gasoline station, motor repair facility, commercial X 
printing facility, dry cleaners, photo developing 
laboratory, junkyard or landfill, or as a waste treatment 
storage, disposal, processing, or recycling facility? 

Comments: 
4. To the best of your knowledge has the property or Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
any adjoining property been used as a gasoline station, X 
motor repair facility, commercial printing facility, dry 
cleaners, photo developing laboratory, junkyard or 
landfill, or as a waste treatment, storage, disposal, 
processing, or recycling facility? 

Comments: 
5. Are there currently, or to the best of your knowledge Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
have there been previously, any damaged or discarded X 
automotive or industrial batteries, pesticides, paints, or 
other chemicals in individual containers of greater than 
5 gal (19 L) in volume or 50 gal (190 L) in the 
aggregate, stored on or used at the property or at the 
facility? 

Comments: 
6. Are there currently, or the best of your knowledge Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
have there been previously, any industrial drums X 
(typically 55 gal, 208 L) or sacks of chemicals located 
on the property or at the facility? 

Comments: 
7. Has fill dirt been brought on the property that Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
originated from a contaminated site or that is of an X 
unknown origin? 

Comments: 
8. Are there currently, or to the best of your knowledge Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
have there been previously, any pits, ponds, or lagoons X 
located on the property in connection with waste 
treatment or waste disposal? 

Comments: 
9. Is there currently, or to the best of your knowledge Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
has there been previously, any stained soil on the X 
property? 

Comments: 
I 0. Are there currently, or to the best of your Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
knowledge have there been previously, any registered X 
or unregistered storage tanks (above or underground) 
located on the property? 

Comments: 

C:\Users\batinic\Downloads\Site AssessmentQuestionnaire (I ).doc 



Question Owner Occupant Observed 
(if applicable) During Site 

Visit 
11. Are there currently, or to the best of your Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
knowledge have there been previously, any vent pipes, X 
fill pipes, or access ways indicating a fill pipe protruding 
from the ground on the property or adjacent to any 
structure located on the property? 

Comments: 
12. Are there currently, or to the best of your Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
knowledge have there been previously, any flooring, X 
drains, or walls located within the facility that are 
stained by substances other than water or are emitting 
foul odors? 

Comments: 
13. If the property is served by a private well or non- Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
public water system, have contaminants been identified X 
in the well or system that exceed guidelines applicable 
to the water system or has the well been designated as 
contaminated by any government environmental/health 
agency? 

Comments: 
14. Does the owner or of the property have any Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
knowledge of environmental liens or governmental X 
notification relating to past or recurrent violations of 
environmental laws with respect to the property or any 
facility located on the property? 

Comments: 
15. Has the owner or occupant or the property been Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
informed of the past or current existence of hazardous X 
substances or petroleum products or environmental 
violations with respect to the property or any facility 
located on the property? 

Comments: 
16. Does the owner or occupant of the property have Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
any knowledge of any environmental site assessment for X 
the property or facility that indicated the presence of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products on, or 
contamination of, the property, or recommend further 
assessment of the property? 

Comments: 
17. Does the owner or occupant of the property know of Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
any past, threatened, or pending lawsuits or X 
administrative proceedings concerning a release or 
threatened release of any hazardous substance or 
petroleum products involving the property by any owner 
or occupant of the property? 

Comments: 
18. Does the property discharge wastewater on or Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
adjacent to the property other than storm water into a X 
sanit(li"Y sewer system? 

Comments: 
19. To the best of your knowledge, have any hazardous Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
substances or petroleum products, unidentified waste X 
materials, tires, automotive or industrial batteries or any 
other waste materials been dumped above ground, 
buried and/or burned on the property? 

Comments: 
Question Owner Occupant Observed 

(if applicable) During Site 

C:\Users\batinic\Downloads\Site AssessmentQuestionnaire (I). doc 



. .. 
Visit 

20. Is there a transformer, capacitor, or any hydraulic Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No Unk 
equipment for which there are any records indicating the X 
presence of PCBs? 

Comments: Three of six stad ium light pole transformers were replaced and 
test results showed low levels PCB 's in the transformer oil s. Replacement 
ofthe three transformers were completed more than 12 years ago and we 
are unable to locate testing resu lts from that time. Three original 
transformers are sti ll located on the stadium light poles. 

21. What date did you purchase the property? Various ; and from whom? 

22. Any other pertinent information or contacts? 

This Owner questionnaire was completed by: 

Name: Charley Batini 

Title: Director of Maintenance and Facilities 

Firm: Eureka City Schools 

Address: 21 00 J Street, Eureka CA 

Phone Number: 707 44 1-2412 

Date: 2/3/21 

This Occupants questionnaire was completed by: 

Name: 

Title: 

Firm: 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

Date: 

This Observers quest ionnaire was completed by: 

Name: 

Title: 

Firm: 

Address : 

Phone Number: 

Date: 

Reference: ASTM E 1527 

C:\Users\batinic\Downloads\Site AssessmentQuestionnaire ( I ).doc 
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Site Assessment Questionnaire 
Question Owner Occupant 

(if applicable) 
Observed 

During Site 
Visit 

1.  Is the property or any adjoining property used for an 
industrial use? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
2.  To the best of your knowledge, has the property or 
any adjoining property been occupied by an industrial 
use in the past? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
3.  Is the property or any adjoining property used as a 
gasoline station, motor repair facility, commercial 
printing facility, dry cleaners, photo developing 
laboratory, junkyard or landfill, or as a waste treatment 
storage, disposal, processing, or recycling facility? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
4.  To the best of your knowledge has the property or 
any adjoining property been used as a gasoline station, 
motor repair facility, commercial printing facility, dry 
cleaners, photo developing laboratory, junkyard or 
landfill, or as a waste treatment, storage, disposal, 
processing, or recycling facility? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
*X 

Unk 

 Comments: *The Eureka High School (EHS) automotive building was 
located immediately north of the main EHS campus and northwest of the 
site. 

5.  Are there currently, or to the best of your knowledge 
have there been previously, any damaged or discarded 
automotive or industrial batteries, pesticides, paints, or 
other chemicals in individual containers of greater than 
5 gal (19 L) in volume or 50 gal (190 L) in the 
aggregate, stored on or used at the property or at the 
facility? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
6.  Are there currently, or the best of your knowledge 
have there been previously, any industrial drums 
(typically 55 gal, 208 L) or sacks of chemicals located 
on the property or at the facility? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
7.  Has fill dirt been brought on the property that 
originated from a contaminated site or that is of an 
unknown origin? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes 
X 

No Unk 

 Comments: Previous geotechnical investigations identified the presence of 
fill materials at the site.  

8.  Are there currently, or to the best of your knowledge 
have there been previously, any pits, ponds, or lagoons 
located on the property in connection with waste 
treatment or waste disposal? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
9.  Is there currently, or to the best of your knowledge 
has there been previously, any stained soil on the 
property? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
10.  Are there currently, or to the best of your 
knowledge have there been previously, any registered 
or unregistered storage tanks (above or underground) 
located on the property? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
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Question Owner Occupant 

(if applicable) 
Observed 

During Site 
Visit 

11.  Are there currently, or to the best of your 
knowledge have there been previously, any vent pipes, 
fill pipes, or access ways indicating a fill pipe protruding 
from the ground on the property or adjacent to any 
structure located on the property? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
12.  Are there currently, or to the best of your 
knowledge have there been previously, any flooring, 
drains, or walls located within the facility that are 
stained by substances other than water or are emitting 
foul odors? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
13.  If the property is served by a private well or non-
public water system, have contaminants been identified 
in the well or system that exceed guidelines applicable 
to the water system or has the well been designated as 
contaminated by any government environmental/health 
agency? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
14.  Does the owner or of the property have any 
knowledge of environmental liens or governmental 
notification relating to past or recurrent violations of 
environmental laws with respect to the property or any 
facility located on the property? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
15.  Has the owner or occupant or the property been 
informed of the past or current existence of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products or environmental 
violations with respect to the property or any facility 
located on the property? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
16.  Does the owner or occupant of the property have 
any knowledge of any environmental site assessment for 
the property or facility that indicated the presence of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products on, or 
contamination of, the property, or recommend further 
assessment of the property? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
17.  Does the owner or occupant of the property know of 
any past, threatened, or pending lawsuits or 
administrative proceedings concerning a release or 
threatened release of any hazardous substance or 
petroleum products involving the property by any owner 
or occupant of the property? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
18.  Does the property discharge wastewater on or 
adjacent to the property other than storm water into a 
sanitary sewer system? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
19.  To the best of your knowledge, have any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products, unidentified waste 
materials, tires, automotive or industrial batteries or any 
other waste materials been dumped above ground, 
buried and/or burned on the property? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No 
X 

Unk 

 Comments: 
Question Owner Occupant 

(if applicable) 
Observed 

During Site 
Visit 
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20.  Is there a transformer, capacitor, or any hydraulic 
equipment for which there are any records indicating the 
presence of PCBs? 

Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes 
X 

No Unk 

 Comments: There is a current transformer located immediately south of the 
Agricultural building, immediately north of Del Norte Street. 

 

21. What date did you purchase the property?  ; and from whom?  

22. Any other pertinent information or contacts?  

 

 

This Owner questionnaire was completed by:  

Name:  

Title:  

Firm:  

Address:  

  

Phone Number:  

Date:  

  

This Occupants questionnaire was completed by:  

Name:  

Title:  

Firm:  

Address:  

  

Phone Number:  

Date:  

  

This Observers questionnaire was completed by:  

Name: Anna Gower 

Title: Senior Environmental Scientist 

Firm: SHN 

Address: 812 West Wabash Avenue 

 Eureka, California 95501 

Phone Number: 707-441-8855 

Date: 1/24/2021 

  

Reference: ASTM E 1527 
 



  

Eureka, CA Arcata, CA Redding, CA Willits, CA Fort Bragg, CA Coos Bay, OR Klamath Falls, OR 
 


	Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
	Table of Contents
	List of Illustrations
	Abbreviations and Acronyms
	1.0  Introduction
	1.1  Purpose
	1.2  Involved Parties

	2.0  Scope of Work
	3.0  Site Overview
	3.1  Location
	3.2  Adjacent Properties
	3.3  Site Description
	3.4  Preliminary Title Report

	4.0 Site History and Operations
	4.1 General Description
	4.2 Operations Using, Storing, or Disposing of Hazardous Substances
	4.3 Description of Environmental Permits Held

	5.0 Environmental Setting
	5.1 Regional Physiography
	5.1.1 General Physiography
	5.1.2 Tectonic Setting

	5.2 Soil Conditions
	5.3 Groundwater Conditions

	6.0 Results of Investigation
	6.1 Site Reconnaissance
	6.2 Project Vicinity
	6.2.1 Historical Use Information on Surrounding Area Properties
	6.2.2 Sanborn Maps
	6.2.3 Topographic Maps
	6.2.4 Business Directory
	6.2.5 Aerial Photographs

	6.3 Results of Regulatory Agency Contacts–Humboldt County Division of Environmental Health
	6.4 Results of Personnel Interviews/Site Records Review
	6.4.1 User/Owner Questionnaire
	6.4.2 Site Records Review

	6.5 Potential for Vapor Intrusion
	6.6 Synopsis of Results of Previous Environmental Investigations–EDR Database

	7.0 Discussion
	8.0 Conclusions
	9.0  Recommendations
	10.0  Limitations
	11.0 References
	11.1  Published References
	11.2  Written and Verbal Communications

	12.0 Signatures of Environmental Professionals
	13.0 Statement of Qualifications of Environmental Professionals

	20210107-RadiusMap.pdf
	Property Location
	Albee Stadium Renovation Project
	1915 J Street
	Eureka, CA 95501
	Lat/Lon 40.790106 / 124.155385

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	TP - A1 - EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL N - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH...
	TP - A2 - EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - - 1915 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - FINDS
	TP - A3 - 1X UEREKA CITY SCH/E - 1915 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS...
	TP - A4 - 1X EUREKA CITY SCHOO - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS...
	TP - A5 - 1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOO - 1915 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS...
	TP - A6 - 1X EUREKA SENIOR HIG - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS...
	TP - A7 - EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - - 1915 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS...
	TP - A8 - 1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOO - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS...
	TP - A9 - EUREKA SENIOR HIGH S - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	TP - A10 - EUREKA SENIOR HIGH S - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - FINDS, ECHO...
	TP - A11 - EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - - 1915 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - CUPA Listings
	TP - A12 - EUREKA SENIOR HIGH S - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS...
	TP - A13 - EUREKA SENIOR HIGH - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS...
	TP - A14 - EUREKA CITY SCHOOL E - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS...
	TP - A15 - HROP AUTO SHOP EUREK - 1915 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS...

	Surrounding Sites
	SEMS
	B18 - SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL - 1200 DEL NORTE ST. - EUREKA, CA 95501 - SEMS...
	34   - SOUTHERN PACIFIC COM - FOURTH & BROADWAY - EUREKA, CA 95501 - SEMS

	ENVIROSTOR
	39   - EUREKA EDUCATIONAL R - 1808 SIXTH STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - ENVIROSTOR...

	LUST
	B16 - SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL - 1200 DEL NORTE STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST...
	B17 - NIELSEN TRUCKING - 1110 DEL NORTE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST...
	B18 - SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL - 1200 DEL NORTE ST. - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST...
	B19 - NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD - 1110 DEL NORTE STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST...
	C20 - NORTH COAST MERCANTI - 1115 DEL NORTE STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST...
	23   - DELANEY, DOROTHY - 1707 K - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST...
	24   - HARTRIDGE RESIDENCE - 2233 N STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST...
	D25 - EUREKA FOREST PRODUC - FOURTEENTH STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST
	D26 - SOUTHERN PACIFIC SCO - A STREET, END OF - SCOTIA, CA 95501 - LUST
	27   - HUETTNER PROPERTY - 2132 H STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST...
	F33 - EUREKA, CITY OF, COR - 945 FOURTEENTH STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST...
	G35 - EUREKA CITY SCH. BUS - 624 FOURTEENTH - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST...
	G36 - EUREKA CITY SCHOOL B - 624 FOURTEENTH STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST...
	E28 - FISCH TRUST PROPERTY - 1461 M STREET - ARCATA, CA 95501 - LUST...

	CPS-SLIC
	B16 - SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL - 1200 DEL NORTE STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - CPS-SLIC...
	B18 - SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL - 1200 DEL NORTE ST. - EUREKA, CA 95501 - CPS-SLIC...
	F32 - EUREKA, CITY OF - 928 FOURTEENTH STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - CPS-SLIC
	E28 - FISCH TRUST PROPERTY - 1461 M STREET - ARCATA, CA 95501 - CPS-SLIC...
	E29 - PG&E MGP EUREKA - 1206 14TH STREET, WE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - CPS-SLIC
	E31 - SIERRA PACIFIC AKA E - 1206 14TH - EUREKA, CA 0 - CPS-SLIC...

	Toxic Pits
	37   - PG&E, HUMBOLDT BAY P - 1034 SIXTH STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - Toxic Pits...

	SWEEPS UST
	22   - AUTO SHOP - 1815 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - SWEEPS UST...

	CA FID UST
	22   - AUTO SHOP - 1815 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - CA FID UST...

	DEED
	B16 - SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL - 1200 DEL NORTE STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - DEED...
	E30 - PG&E MGP EUREKA - 1206 14TH STREET, WE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - DEED

	Cortese
	B16 - SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL - 1200 DEL NORTE STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - Cortese...
	B19 - NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD - 1110 DEL NORTE STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - Cortese...
	C20 - NORTH COAST MERCANTI - 1115 DEL NORTE STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - Cortese...
	23   - DELANEY, DOROTHY - 1707 K - EUREKA, CA 95501 - Cortese...
	24   - HARTRIDGE RESIDENCE - 2233 N STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - Cortese...
	27   - HUETTNER PROPERTY - 2132 H STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - Cortese...
	F33 - EUREKA, CITY OF, COR - 945 FOURTEENTH STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - Cortese...
	G36 - EUREKA CITY SCHOOL B - 624 FOURTEENTH STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - Cortese...
	E28 - FISCH TRUST PROPERTY - 1461 M STREET - ARCATA, CA 95501 - Cortese...

	HIST CORTESE
	B17 - NIELSEN TRUCKING - 1110 DEL NORTE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HIST CORTESE...
	C21 - NORTH COAST MERCANTI - 1115 DEL NORTE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HIST CORTESE
	23   - DELANEY, DOROTHY - 1707 K - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HIST CORTESE...
	24   - HARTRIDGE RESIDENCE - 2233 N STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HIST CORTESE...
	27   - HUETTNER PROPERTY - 2132 H STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HIST CORTESE...
	F33 - EUREKA, CITY OF, COR - 945 FOURTEENTH STREE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HIST CORTESE...
	G35 - EUREKA CITY SCH. BUS - 624 FOURTEENTH - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HIST CORTESE...
	E28 - FISCH TRUST PROPERTY - 1461 M STREET - ARCATA, CA 95501 - HIST CORTESE...

	Notify 65
	38   - KADLE, ESTHER: FORME - 2321 HARRISON AVENUE - EUREKA, CA 93920 - Notify 65
	40   - HUMBOLDT COUNTY CIVI - FOURTH STREET AT J S - EUREKA, CA 95501 - Notify 65...
	41   - CDOT-RIGHT OF WAY - FOURTH AND M STREETS - EUREKA, CA 93920 - Notify 65



	Site Summary
	Lightbox
	Lightbox enables you to measure distances, layer imagery, draw figures, filter records, and more.

	Map Layers
	This PDF provides a 7.5 Minute Topo Map, current aerial, contour lines, customizable map views, and more.

	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	TP - A1 - EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL NEW GYMNASIUM - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	TP - A2 - EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCE - 1915 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - FINDS
	TP - A3 - 1X UEREKA CITY SCH/EUREKA H S - 1915 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS
	TP - A4 - 1X EUREKA CITY SCHOOLS/EUREKA HIGH - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS
	TP - A5 - 1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - 1915 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS
	TP - A6 - 1X EUREKA SENIOR HIGH - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS
	TP - A7 - EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCE - 1915 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS
	TP - A8 - 1X EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS
	TP - A9 - EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECS - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	TP - A10 - EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECS - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - FINDS, ECHO
	TP - A11 - EUREKA HIGH SCHOOL - AUTO SHOP & POOL MAINTENANCE - 1915 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - CUPA Listings
	TP - A12 - EUREKA SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL/ECS - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS
	TP - A13 - EUREKA SENIOR HIGH - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS
	TP - A14 - EUREKA CITY SCHOOL EUREKA HIGH - 1915 J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS
	TP - A15 - HROP AUTO SHOP EUREKA HIGH SCH - 1915 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HAZNET, HWTS
	B16 - SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL FORMER - 1200 DEL NORTE STREET, WEST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST, CPS-SLIC, DEED, Cortese
	B17 - NIELSEN TRUCKING - 1110 DEL NORTE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	B18 - SIMPSON PLYWOOD MILL OLD - 1200 DEL NORTE ST. - EUREKA, CA 95501 - SEMS, LUST, CPS-SLIC
	B19 - NIELSEN FREIGHT YARD FORMER - 1110 DEL NORTE STREET, WEST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST, Cortese
	C20 - NORTH COAST MERCANTILE COMPANY - 1115 DEL NORTE STREET, WEST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST, Cortese
	C21 - NORTH COAST MERCANTILE CO - 1115 DEL NORTE - EUREKA, CA 95501 - HIST CORTESE
	22   - AUTO SHOP - 1815 J ST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
	23   - DELANEY, DOROTHY - 1707 K - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE
	24   - HARTRIDGE RESIDENCE - 2233 N STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE
	D25 - EUREKA FOREST PRODUCTS - FOURTEENTH STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST
	D26 - SOUTHERN PACIFIC SCOTIA RAIL - A STREET, END OF - SCOTIA, CA 95501 - LUST
	27   - HUETTNER PROPERTY - 2132 H STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE
	E28 - FISCH TRUST PROPERTY - 1461 M STREET - ARCATA, CA 95501 - LUST, CPS-SLIC, Cortese, HIST CORTESE
	E29 - PG&E MGP EUREKA - 1206 14TH STREET, WEST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - CPS-SLIC
	E30 - PG&E MGP EUREKA - 1206 14TH STREET, WEST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - DEED
	E31 - SIERRA PACIFIC AKA EUREKA FOREST PRODUST - 1206 14TH - EUREKA, CA 0 - CPS-SLIC, NPDES, CIWQS
	F32 - EUREKA, CITY OF - 928 FOURTEENTH STREET, WEST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - CPS-SLIC
	F33 - EUREKA, CITY OF, CORP YARD - 945 FOURTEENTH STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE
	34   - SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY - FOURTH & BROADWAY - EUREKA, CA 95501 - SEMS
	G35 - EUREKA CITY SCH. BUS GARA - 624 FOURTEENTH - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	G36 - EUREKA CITY SCHOOL BUS GARAGE - 624 FOURTEENTH STREET, WEST - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST, Cortese
	37   - PG&E, HUMBOLDT BAY POWER PLANT - 1034 SIXTH STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - Toxic Pits, HIST UST
	38   - KADLE, ESTHER: FORMER NURSERY - 2321 HARRISON AVENUE - EUREKA, CA 93920 - Notify 65
	39   - EUREKA EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE CENTER - 1808 SIXTH STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	40   - HUMBOLDT COUNTY CIVIC CENTER - FOURTH STREET AT J STREET - EUREKA, CA 95501 - LUST, Notify 65
	41   - CDOT-RIGHT OF WAY - FOURTH AND M STREETS - EUREKA, CA 93920 - Notify 65

	Orphans Summary
	Records Searched
	GeoCheck - Physical Setting
	Physical Setting Map
	Click here to download Summary Radius Map report. Faster review, fewer pages.
	Orphan Details

	20210108-Sanborns.pdf
	Cover
	Lightbox
	Summary
	Sheet Key
	1988
	1969
	1967
	1964
	1958
	1957
	1955
	1949
	1920

	20210107-Topos.pdf
	Cover
	Summary
	Sheet Key
	2012
	1972
	1959
	1958
	1951
	1947
	1942
	1933

	20210107-Aerials2.pdf
	1969
	1957
	1954
	1941

	20210107-Aerials.pdf
	Cover
	Summary
	2016
	2012
	2009
	2005
	1990
	1983
	1974
	1972

	20210302-EHS-Albee-PhaseI-ESA(text).pdf
	Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
	Table of Contents
	List of Illustrations
	Abbreviations and Acronyms
	1.0  Introduction
	1.1  Purpose
	1.2  Involved Parties

	2.0  Scope of Work
	3.0  Site Overview
	3.1  Location
	3.2  Adjacent Properties
	3.3  Site Description
	3.4  Preliminary Title Report

	4.0 Site History and Operations
	4.1 General Description
	4.2 Operations Using, Storing, or Disposing of Hazardous Substances
	4.3 Description of Environmental Permits Held

	5.0 Environmental Setting
	5.1 Regional Physiography
	5.1.1 General Physiography
	5.1.2 Tectonic Setting

	5.2 Soil Conditions
	5.3 Groundwater Conditions

	6.0 Results of Investigation
	6.1 Site Reconnaissance
	6.2 Project Vicinity
	6.2.1 Historical Use Information on Surrounding Area Properties
	6.2.2 Sanborn Maps
	6.2.3 Topographic Maps
	6.2.4 Business Directory
	6.2.5 Aerial Photographs

	6.3 Results of Regulatory Agency Contacts–Humboldt County Division of Environmental Health
	6.4 Results of Personnel Interviews/Site Records Review
	6.4.1 User/Owner Questionnaire
	6.4.2 Site Records Review

	6.5 Potential for Vapor Intrusion
	6.6 Synopsis of Results of Previous Environmental Investigations–EDR Database

	7.0 Discussion
	8.0 Conclusions
	9.0  Recommendations
	10.0  Limitations
	11.0 References
	11.1  Published References
	11.2  Written and Verbal Communications

	12.0 Signatures of Environmental Professionals
	13.0 Statement of Qualifications of Environmental Professionals





